204 The Calcutta Municipal {Loans) Bill, 1913. [13tr Marcs,
[Mr. Stephenson; Dr. D. P. Surbadhikari; The President.]

Sinking Fund enough to rgpay it, and not go dragging on from one loan to
another. The provisions are perfectly siuple. They are much more elastic
than those of the present Act, and they do not hamper the Municipality any
further than the present Act does. The Government of India can now impose
what conditions they choose, and if the Corporation refuse to accept the
conditions the Government of India can refuke to sanction the loan. In the
Bill itsell there is no question of reduction from 47 years to 30 years. It is a
choice between a compulsory loan for 47 years, whatever the work you
are undertaking 18, whether 1t will last for ten years or 47 years, and
a loan that may bes for any period that the Corporation can satisfy
the Government of India iv necessary and to then wterest. The Bill
gives you abeolute elasticity. To conclude, T can see no object whatever
i refusing to face the question now ; the postj onement of the Bill is merely
putting oft the evil day. It leaves the Corjoration finances in an unsound
condition. and a condition in which the finances of no public body ought to
be, and it piles on a future Council an additional work at a time when they
will be very greatly rushed. The advantages, so [ar as | can see, are nil’

The Hon'ble Dr. DEBA Prasap SARBADHIKARI sard =

“My Lord. there wonld be a great deal of force m what the Hon'ble
Member in charge has urged last, if it was the fact that loans raised [inm
tume to time by the Carporation were specially car-marked for the work 1n
view, and were not allowed to get into one other accounts in a confused mass,
as unfortunately has been the case with some of the Corporation loans.
During ths time in the long ago, when some of us were on the Corporation, it
used to be a constant fight as to how certain expenditure was going to be
met, whether out of particular loans, or out of revenue. | do not know, my
Lord. whether in recent years there has been a lessening of disputes of that
kind, but the acgounts with regard to some of these loans have got so much
confused that most carelul expert opinion would be needed to separate them,
and to show how the methods of repayment ought to be adjusted. In this
state of things, the general rate-payer has a right to say that works for which
future generations are as much responsible as they are,—~works for which
they are possibly more responsible, or at all events ought to be,~should be
s} read over a longer number of years. If it is rigidly insisted that a loag s
raised for a particular purpose, it will not be applied for purposes other
than that.

“There would be a great deal of force in what the Hon’ble
Mr. Stephenson has said, and if in future, in deciding upon these loans, it is
absolutely provided that particular loan should be for a particular purpose,
and if we could know the age of the particular work. adjustment of the kind
now suggested may be possible.”

The Hon'ble Mk. STErHENSON 8ald :—

“T rise to a point of order. Is the Hon’ble Member spea.lﬂing on the first
motion or on the motion with regard to the equated loans ?”

The PrEsIDENT said :—
* It certainly is not on Hon'ble Mr. Chakravarti’s motion.”

The Hon’ble Dr. DEvA PrASAD SARBADHIKARI, continuing, said :—

“1 am speaking on Mr. Chakravarti's motion. Well. even then, my Lord,
I venture to think there is no irrelevancy in my point, for all the other
questions are inextricably interwoven with one another; but if your
Lordship’s ruling is that there is, I shall not pursue the matter: Apart i'rom
that, if the man i the atreet, as the Hon'ble ﬁember has described him, is to
have no say in regard to matters like this, how are his representatives to
know what the real popular opinion with regard to them is, for it is the
man in the street afterall that will have to pay the extra ‘ sinkage,’ which
after careful deliberation had been roduced from 2 per cent. to 1 per oent.,
and is now to be again raised ? It means a definite, present, extra burden
agamnst which he has a right to est for which he must be given time

snd opportunities for prejaration. If that were an anewer to any cbjections



1913.} The Calcutta Muntcipal (Loans) Bill, 1913. 203
[Mr. Chakravarti; Mr. Stephenson ]

raised with reference to the shortnes8 of notice regarling legislative
measures, it might be urged with equal force with rogard to all measures,
¢ for the man in the streets ' interest can always be scouted and ignored. All
you have to say to himx ia-that your representatives are all experts and
know all about it, and it does not master-whet: the eoustituents think about
it, or how they may be inclined to urge their objections.

“ It iy quite true that the measare does not commend itselfl to us.  There
i8 no concealing the fact. The Hon'ble Members on this side of the Couneil
have made no secret of the matter and the Hon'ble Mcmber has made no
new discovery. He says that the real objection to the postponement is that
the measure does not commend itself to the Council. That is 8o, and that 18
a greater reason why longer time 18 necessary for considering the matter, and
having greater public examination of the details of the measure, which have
not been sufficiently long before the Council.”

The Hon’ble Mr. CHAKRAVARTI 8aid :—

“My Lord, I shall be very brief. indeed. In answer to my resolution, as
I understand, the question is this. It is admitted that on the 16th August,
1910, the view which was entertained by the Government was tlis  That
the period of loans should not be longer than the period of the term of
debentures
“The Hon'ble Member in charge is certainly converted to the other view
As to when hie couvergion took place I do not know. Rut this Bill in its
prescut form was only circulated in September, I beliove, and it reached the
hands of the Corporation some time in Octeber or November last. The
Corporation, thus aftected by this Bill, referred the matter to a Finance
Comuntttoe and asked the Finance Committee to report on the Bill. The
Roport was made. They wrote a letter first and, on the 19th Feliuary, they
wrote a second letter asking for further time, and they said that they only
wanted a very short amendment of the present Act in order to enable them to
raise money. But the new theory of the Hon’ble Mewmber in charge is that
the Bill is a vory simple one. Well, I have taken the trouble of asking some
Hon'ble, Members of this Council whether they were going to support my
measure, and they said that as they did not understand anything at all, they
" were not in a position to say whether to support my motion or not. After all,
it is a question of finance, and it is not an easy question. I venture to
think—I am not geing to take up the time of the Council longer—but T think
I can convince the Hon’ble Member in charge in 20 minutes if I have an
opportunity of private discussion. The idea that the period of loan should be
co-terminous with the period of debenture is absolutely falacious and inequit-
ab!g. and it has been so found in other countries where attention has been
paid to it.”

The Hon'ble Mr. STEPRENSON said ;=

*“May 1 explain? There 18 nothing in the Bill about the period of
debenture.”

The Hon’ble M. Cuaxravarri said :—

“T do not quite follow. Everybody understands that this is the crux of
the present alteration. The point is this : on the 19th February & lelter was
written to ask ‘for more time. In reply to that letter -a letter was written
on the 35th February saying 7non possumus—we can do nothing, that legisla-
tion mustsgo on.” On the 26th February the Bill was published for informn-
ation. It may be a very easy measure for the learned members opposite, but
I frankly confess that it is not an easy matter. As regards the man in the
street he may mot be able to speak on the question, but the general pubhe
have a right to say that it would cause increased taxation later on. Ender
these circumstances the public want more time. The Corporation wanted
more time, and then it was suggested that they have taken away
48 lakhs of rupeee from the Sinking Fund. I do not know whether the figure
is right, for I have had no time to test it. But I think it is yight. [ do nct



06
[Mr. Chaleravarti, Raf Radka Charan Pal Bahadur.]

'thmk that with thesc 48 lakhs the Calcutta Mumc:pahty will run away.
~Calcutta is not running away. We heard that with the removal of the
‘Capital to Delhi the prosperity of Calcutta was doomed. Well, Calcutta is
still existing and we_are still existing. Thereforé, it sevms to me theve is
_no danger with regard to the payment of 48 lakhs. If there is a loan to
that extent and if the matter has stood over sinee August, 1910, I see no
rearon whatever why a short time more should not be allowed. It has been
suggested that the Council may be embarrassed. Wiy shoald the'Council
be embarrassed ? Becanse there arc 633 sections ?  If there are a thousand
or twao thousand sections, the Council will surely take them one by one. My
hon’ble friend’s fear is that the Council may not take sufficient care of this
~Little baby with regard to loans, because there are bigger habies concerned i
the oviginal Act. T have no appreciation of this character, and if I continue to
be here and live as long, T can assure the Hon’ble Member with regard to
the 633 sections. that they will receive the pmper attention that they

deserve.” .
The motion lmmg put to the vote, a dwmlon was taken, mth the
following result:—

ATEey 21, Nors 24.
The Hou'ble Mr. 8. P. Sinha,

. Nilratan Sarkar. Mr. P. C. Lyon, c.s.1.

|
‘[ The Hon'ble Sir Willimmu Duke, K.C.LE., .8.1.
Nawab Saiyid Shains-ul- Hlldﬂ

. Mr. Byomker Chakravarti, | -
- Maharajadhiraju Bahahur of Burdwan, | 5 Mr, E. W. Collin.
,, Maburaju Jagadimden Nuth Rav., ! 5 w1 G. Cumming, c.1LE.
o Raja Shoshi Konta Acharyyn Chaodhuri [ " w C. J. Btevenson-Moore, c.v.o,
Bahadur, - | w ¢ N.Dx-Beatson-Bell; ¢.1.x.
w . Dro Deba Prasad Sarbudbikari. | i »w B. K. Finnimore,
Mr. . GG, Apear, ) | = . J. H. Kerr, e,

H. L. Stephenson,
. B. B. Newbould.

J. Donald,

8. L. Maddox, ¢ 8.1.
C. H. Bompas.

Rui Rudbn Charan Pul Bahadur. 5 £
Mr. W. T, Grice.
Mr. Golam Hossein Cassim Ariff, + -

Maulvi Abul Kuwsem, J » "
i
|

7 Nawab Sniyid Hossaiv  Haider Crau- | ” i
dbari, Khan Buhadur, e 4 B. C. Mitra.
i Raja Mobenden Ranjan Ray bhaud]llm ! m » G. W, Kéchler, ci.E
" Batm Prasoona Kwmar Ray. ! i Rai Priya Nath Mllkhﬂr;ll Bah&dllr
o s Surendra Nath Baverii. i i Sir Frederick Loch Halliday, Kt., c.1k.,
i C.y  Sarendra Nath Ray. t COMLYL,
_ »  Muhendra Nuth Ray. i i Sir Frederick Gporge Dumpyne, Kt.
- Rai Hari Mohan Chindra, Bafiadur. | i _ Mr. R.'Glen.
o Bubu Ananda Cliandra Ray-. @ I " »w Norman McLeod.
® »  Upendra Lal Ray. | 5 s V. Wuoods,
. = 0 i » A WG (tmphn

Nawab Saiyid Nawab A].1 C]mud]turi .
Khau Bahadur. : ’

The following members were absent :—

The Hon’ble Nawab Sir Khwaja Salimullah Babadur, 6.c.1.E., %.c.8.10.
Sir Allan Arthar, k7.
Mr. J. C. Shorroék.
Maulvi Musharraf Hussain,
- i A. K. Faz-ul-Hagq.
Maharaja Ranjit Sinha 01‘ Nashiui.
Rai \wlnnksha Basu' Hahadur. :

The fHon ble Rasa H|.wmxmsu Lania, abst.amed frmn voting:
The result of l:.lw dummn bemz aves ..1 noes 24 the numnn MR loat

l‘he moiwn of the" HoNsLz Ri1 Redia CraRAN I?m., BikiAvur, was
htm debated

‘He- ﬁald o _ _ _ ,
m-,MY Lord, I liave already said what-1 had o say in sunport of .



1913.] The Caloutta Municipal (Loans) Bill, 1913. 207
x [Mr. Stephenson.)

The Hon'ble Mr. STEPHENSON said :—

“ My Lord, the proposal is to have an expert Committee to report on all
works done out of loan funds sinee 1881 and on the Life of all other works
that are in contemplation out of loan funds. The Hon’blo Member in making
his motion did admit that legislation was necessary, but did not explain what
legislation the Corporation wanted.  Further, he proposed that this 1l
should not be referred to a Sclect Committee until we had the report of that
expert Committee. In the first place, the motion itself discloses no reason
whatover for the postponement of the Bill. Iven supposing you get an
equated period, thore is nothing in the present Bill to provent the period of
the loan being fixed accordingly. For the rveasons given undor the other
rosolution it would bo wrong for the Council to postpone tackling the matter
meroly becauso of the appointment of an expert Committoc.

“ Apart from this, there are many difficultios in the way of the appointment
of an expert Committee. Even supposing that the Committeo agree, what
would be the result ? An examination of the works already constructod will
no doubt give the Corporation valuable information as to their present assets
or the way in which their work has been done ; but if this mformation is
necessary they can at any time employ any expert they like. It can hardly
be contemplated that any alteration will bo made in the terms of the existing
loans, these loans being taken for certain termsand on certain conditions ; and
it 18 outside the scope of practical polities to alter the terms of these loans.
It is equally obvious that any information as to the cquated life of past works
actually undortaken will be of no use in doeciding equated lilo of future
works.

“The Committee of experts will draw up a voluminous schedule giving
their opinion as to the life of individual works or very small classes of works
in the circumstances under which they were undertaken.  But in the first
place this schedule would not be absolutely reliable as regards future works
of the samo small classes because the circumstances might bo different, the
workmanship might be different, the matorials might be different.

“But in any case it would not be possible to fix an equated term for
Corporation loans on any basis of this sort, and therefore it would be impos-
stble to introduce into the Act any fixed equated term based on the Commit-
tee’s findings. The utmost that it would be possible to do would be, for each
separate year's loan programme, to take the Committee’s schedulos and apply
them to the works contained in the year’s programme, and thus work out an
equatoed term for each year’s loan. In one year’s loans budget there might be
a provision of 16 lakhs for stone setts, the life of which is from 10 to 15 years.
It is obvious that the equated term for that year would be very different to,
ray, the following year when thero is nothing in the loans programme but
water mains and main sewers. The utmost you can get from the Committee
of experts then would be the data on which to cquate each year's loan.

“ But in the first place this would give an infinite variety of terms for the
C:lrporatmn loans which would to a considerable extent depreciate their
value.

_ “In the second place we all know or have opportunitics of getting a fairly
reliable opinion of the probable life of a particular work. Is it necessary to
set up the machinery of a Committes of experts in order to fix tho time down
to years, months and days ? If you have got a general idoa of the lifo of the
work, is not that enough for practical purposes ? There scems to mo something
petty in the attitude that a great Corporation like that of Calcutta objects
to carry out much needed municipal improvements bocause the future
genorations may benefit from them, and wishes to call in a Committee of
experts to assess with meticulous accuracy the ghare which a trading Corpora-
tion could legitimately charge on the future. The only way to attain thig
point of view is by shutting each generation into a water-tight compartment
and refusing to regard Calcutta as a continuing whole. It seems to me that
the proper view is that the Corporation never dies and that its interests
continue ; its duty is to carry on and improve the administration of Calcutta ;



208 Ths Calotta Municipal (Doshs) Bill, 1918, [13tr MarcH,
[ Mr. Stephenson; Mr. Apcar.]

the {mprovements are underjaken because they are necessary now, not
because they will bonefit the future. They are all paid for eventually out of
the rovonue of Calcutta. If it were possible it would be _dea!rable to pay for
them directly out of revenuo ; and as it is not possible without retardln?' the
fecessary improvements, the revenue of future years 18 anticipated by loans.
But the critorion should not be what can we" charge to posterity. but how
much can we afford to pay for ourselves. The letter of the Corporation rofers
us for information on the subject of equated loans to Colling’ Organization
and Audit of Local Authorities Accounts. There are only about two pages on
the subject in this work, and those pages are concerned not with the prlnglple
of equatod loans or the methods by which they are taken, but entirely
with how to audit them. Undoubtedly equated loans are in force in England ;
but as I understand it, the local authorities in England take their loans for
one specified object. If they are setting up gas works their expenditure
includes buildings, mains and meters. These have different lives and the
term of the loan is equated according to the amount spent on each of these
objects, but the loan is ono and for one object. The circumstances in
Qalcutta are quite different. The loans statement every year run into pages
of difterent objects and the borrowing of the Corporation is very constant.
For tho 12 years ending in 1900 at a time when the initial expenses on water
works and drainage might be expected to te heavy, the average annaal ldan
was 13 lakhs and in several years no loan was taken. Since 1900 the
average annual loan is 254 lakhs and in only one year no loan has been taken,
and that was because the Government of India refused it.

“The Corporation are using their loan funds on perfectly legitimate
objects no doubt, but as a permanent additional resource from which to
provide for the growing improvement of the City. This is absolutely different
to tho circumstances under which equated loans are raisod at Home. Further,
there are no signs that this loan expenditure will ever cease. Calcutta is
growing, the standard of administration is growing, the convenionces which
are suitable now will ten years honee be bolow the standard and will have to
be renowed, which in itsell is an argument against any equated loan based on
the life of the work if it were left alone and had not had to be replaced to
meet the growing noeds of tho town. It they insist like petty traders on
each generation paying tho uttermost farthing. the burden on the second,
third and fourth generations will become more and more intolerable.

“T wish only to point out that there are objections to equated loans in
the circumstances of Caleatta, as [ havo shown above. There 18 however
nothing whatever in the Bill to prevent us from taking oquated loans. I,
therefore, think that sufficient grounds have not been shown for the
acco tance of tho Hon'ble Member’'s motion by the Couneil.”

The Hon'ble Mg, Arcar said :—

“My Lord, 1 should like to touch upon only one point in the observations
wmads by the Ilon’ble Member in charge. It 18 with regard to his idea that
because we seck equatcd loans we are acting like petty traders. Does the
Hon'ble Member know what the purpose or the object of the Sinking Fund
is ? Tho Sinking Fund is for the purpose of preventing a corporate body
from charging the present generation with all the expenses of works that
will continue in use for a series of years and leave future generations free.
That 1s adwmittedly the object. Kquated periods are taken in England.
What is an equated loan? It is well known that you can have a regular
tablo fixed of the lives of differont works, and when a loan is required for
gsome of them, the life of each work is taken into account and the average
arrived at, and a loan is then obtained for that average or eguated period.
My Lord, it is well brought out here in the book of recognised authorities
I hold in my hand, Collins’ Organization and Audit of Local Authorities
Accounts. It i not advisable in Calcutta. and certainly it would not be
favourable for us togo into the market for multiplicity of loans for each
object for which we may require a logn. :



1913} Theé Caleutta Muiicipal (Loans) Bill, 1913. 209
[(Mr. Apcar; Rai Radka Charan Pal Bahadus.)

“The quotation begins :—

¢ Hence, while it undonbtedly is a great equated loan repayment
periods, in order to avoid a multiplication of separate loans, yet for the
parposes of audit and acconnts and cuculations generally it i3 important to
regard each comonent part pr factor of the equated loan as though it were
a separate loan.

* It will be observed that Mr. Collins says that it i1s an inadvisable
thing to have a multiplicity of loans for separate works, and in Calcutta
we cannot possibly go into the market for separate loans for cach work that
we have in hand. Therofore, they are taken together. Thore is no novelty
in the suggestion for ¢juated loans. We should be proceeding according to
a gystemn well known on mumcipal administrations in England. The Hon’ble
Member in charge seems to think that it is inappropriate : that it is a mean
thing that we should ask that postority should pay for our own worke.
As the Hon’ble Membor has said in the Bill there is no such limitation
of any description of what is being done or going to be done. I shall
not enter into that question now. It is not the words of the Bill to which
objection is taken. It is the manner in which it is to be applied. We
have official information as to the manner in which it is to be applied.
We have been told that tho loans will be for 30 years, that the Ee of
debentures will be for the same period, and that tho wholo amount of
the loan is to he paid within that 30 years by annual contribution of 2

r cent. But if thero are works for which a loan is required that will
{:st—the average life of which will be longer than 30 years. 1t would be
unfair to limit the loan to that poriod. Suppose we take tho loans with
regard to 34 lakhs, to which referance has been made, for drainage and
soworage, each of which is computed at the rate of 44 yoars and acquisition
of land, wo can take the average life fairly to bo 47 years. If the policy
now propwed of 2 per cent. contribution is accepted for works the lifo
of which is 47 yoears, then those who are paying rates for 30 yoars will
have paid in full for the whole of these works, but those who enjoy the
benefit of the works after that periol of 30 years, that is for 17 years,
will not pay anything whatover.  Ishall deal with that question later.  But
I must protest without delay against the representation wade by the Hon'ble
Member in charge that those who soek to spread the repaymont of loans over a
number of years caleulatod on the Life or utility of loans are acting liko petty
tradors.”

The Hon’ble Rat Rapma Ciaras Pan Bauapur said :—

“My Lord, if I have followed aright the reply of the Hon’ble Member in
charge of the Bill, what | understand him to say 1s this, that the inquiry will
not supply any usoful information on the Bill and that the loans may be
sanctioned fpr any period. In the first placo T desire to point out that if this
Bill be carefully examined, it will be found that the ordinary period of loan
hags been laid down to 80 years. I know, my Lord, that theve is a provision
in section 128 of the Bill that with the sanction of the Government of India
the period of the loan may oxceed 30 years. The letter which the Hon’ble
Membey to my right, Mr. Apcar, has referred to—I cannot lay my hands
on just now—in that letter it has been stated—I am quoting from
memory—that unless on very strong and exceptional grounds the Govern-
ment will not sanction loan exceeding a period of 30 years. Then, again, in
olause 139 of this Bill, which has been inserted at a later stage, that is, at or
towards the end of Fobruary, only a few days before the introduction of the
Bill, a retrospective offect is given to the loan which the Government had
sanctioned since March 1912, and that loan amounts to 34 lakhs. In that
clause it is stated that the Corporation shall contribute a sufficient sum, if
reg’ula.rly paid throughout the period of 30 years fromm the date on which
the loan was taken, which by accumulation of compound interest will be
sufficient to pay off the loan at the end of that period. My Lord, I submit,
that this goes to show that the intention of the Gevernment is to fix the
period of loan at 30 years, and that the period of loan ahd the currency of



210 The Caloutta Municipal (Loans) Bill, 1913. (13tr MawrcH,
[Rai Radha Charan Pal Bahadur; Mr. Stephenson ; Mr. Apar.]

debentdres will be ordinarily 30 years as in the present case. It is quite clear
that ordinarily the Government would not sanction loans exceeding 30 years.
It may be less than 30 years. It will be serious for the Corporation,
because the Sinking Fund charges will be greator. Then my Lord it has been
stated that there are items in the loan statement, such as stone-paving or
other works which might last 15 or 16 yea’s. My Lord, T will give one
concrete instance. I believe it is quite fair to take that 34 lakhs loan which
has been sanctioned by the Government of India upon which we are now
paying 1 por cent., but will have to pay over 2 per cent. with retrospective
effect. Roughly speaking over 21 lakhs out of 34 lakhs of thal loan are for
land acquisition and works rolating to drainage and water-supply. My Lord,
land is a permancnt factor and may exist for 500 years or more, as was
very graphically exprossed by the Vice-Chairman of the Corporation till the
City of Caleutta is engulfed in tho Bay of Bengal. The water-supply and
drainage works will also last for 50 years or move. There are no doubt
items such as stone-paving, and works of similar nature which will
last for a shorter time. Taking all the items of the loan, the equated
average life of works comprised in the total loan will surely, if investi-
ated, show that the work will last more than 47 years. As the Hon’ble
%lember in charge has not given any information how 30 years has been
arrived at, and whether an inquiry has been made ag to the durability
or life of the works comprised in the 384 lakhs or not, I fail to
understand why could not 20 years or 10 years or 50 ycars be fixed ?
Therefore, I have ventured to suggest that an inquiry will not only help the
Corporation but will help vour Excellency’s Government and the Members
of this Counecil to know accurately, or at least approximately, the average
life of works comprised in the loan works. My Lord. T have asked for an
inquiry into tho items of work executed since 1881, as it will give us some
idca of the life or durability of works ordinarily carried out from loan funds.
If an mvestigation is made, it will enable the Corporation, your Excellency’s
Government, as also the Members of this Council, to judge whether the
1 per cent. was equitably fixed or not. There have been various works
during the last 32 years, and it will show whether these works ave still
existing or are likely to exist for anothor 20 or 30 years or more. This is the
reason, my Lord. that has led me to submit this resolution to this Council.” .
The motion was then put to the vote and lost.

'The Hon'ble Mr. SrepreNsoN's motion was then debated.
He said :—

“My Lord, I have already explained to the Council why it has been found
neccssary to add the names of the Hon'ble Mr. Donald and the Hon’ble
Mr. Sinba to the hist of Members of the Select Committee. I shall, there-
fore, now formally move that the Bill be referred to a Select Commitiee
congisting of the Hon'ble Mr. Maddox, thé Hon’ble Mr. Bompag, the Hon'ble
Mr. Donald, the Hon'ble Rai Priya Nath Mukharji Bahadur, the Hon'ble
Mr. S. . Sinha, the Hon’ble Mr. Apcar, the Hon’ble Rai Radha Charan Pal
Bahadur, the Hon'ble Mr. Shorrock and myself, with instructions to complete
the report in time for presentation to the Council on the 26th March 1913.”

The Hon’ble Mgr. Arcar said :(—

My Lord, the present stage of our proceedings corresponds with the
3econd reading of a Bill in the Houuse of Commons, and there are reserved to
Members of this Council the same rights as are so freely exerciséd in ordinary
practice at Westminster. I trust. my Lord, your Lordship will not think that
I am unduly occupying the time of the Council if I seek to utilise the only
oppertunity that I can have of speaking on the principles of the Bill.
The present law relating to the Calcutta Corporation loans is inoluded in
the Calcutta Municipal Act. Now, I do not disguise that I have never seen
anything good in that Act except in one particular. and that is the law relat-
ing to loans, and the method and principle of repayment of their loans by the
Corporation. And I stand in the unhappy position of seeing this one wee



1918.] The Caleutta Municipal (Loans) Bill, 1913, 211
[ Mr. Apcar.]

pet lamb of mine, and a parfectly innocent oney being led out to the sacrifico
by the Hon’ble Member in chargs of the Bill. I do not suggest, my Lord,
that there are no defects in that law. I think that an amendment is
required, but I do seriously urge that the amendinrnt could be effected
without destroying the principles of the law in this question. | am so
unfortunate as not to be able "to concur in the proposals before the Couneil,
but my objections must not be taken to be the objections of an individual. |
voice the opinion of the Corporation. Nor must it be supposed that the
Corporation have formed their opinions haphazard. We have brought to
the consideration of the question the wish to see that done which we think
would be best in the public interest. We have not spared ourselves
We have given our fime and consideration to the matter, and we have
endeavoured to learn the practice in other local governing bodies else-
where. We have no desire to originate any new method, and we only
gseek the adoption of the principles which have been arrived at by a Select
Committee of the House of Commons, and now universally arve adopted, for
the reason that after the test of experience they have been found to be
financially sound in practice no less than in theory. Again, my Lord,
we are in complete accord with the whole legislative history of this Couneil
of Bengal, and we respectfully ask for the maintenance of the principle that
was approved by the Government of Bengal so late as in the year 1910.
My Lord, Sir Edward Baker. who was our Lieutenant-Governcr, was no
tyro in finance. It will bo remembered that he was suecessively Financial
Secretary to tho Govermment of Bengal and the Govermmont of India, and
he was the immediate predecessor of our present Finance Minister in the
Supreme Council. 1 think I might fairly claim serious attention, under any
circumstances, on behalf of any repregentation made by a body such as the
Calentta Corporation in respect of a matter affecting their own administration,
and 1 hope, my Lord, that you will not think that T am putting it too highly
when I say that such representation, when 1t is supported by the high
authorities wluch 1 have quoted, i entitled not only to the greatest weight,
but that the onus is on those responsible for the proposals contained in the
Bill to show cause for the changes they desire to introduce. 1 am wholly
unable to detect the financial reasons on which the proposals contained in the
Bill are founded. We have, however, at least the advantage of the presence
in this Council, in the person of the Hon'ble Member in charge of the Bill,
of the Kinancial Secretary. by whom the letter ot Sir Edward Baker,
supporting the principle we desire to uphold, was addressed to the Corpora-
tion. In that letter the measures for meeting the difficulty that exists
under thc present law were considered, and objection was expressly taken
by Sir Edward Baker's Government to raising the Sinking Fund payments,
which i¢ the main purpose underlying this Bill. Your Lordship will perhaps
permit me to read a portion of the fourth paragraph of the letter to which
I refer :—* The first step necessary is to keep a separate account of the
Sinking Fund of each loan, and to ensure that each loan can be repaid from
its own Sinking Fund alone. This might be done either by raising the
Sinking Fund payments or lengthening the terms of the loans ; but there are
objections to both these courses, and all that is really necessary is to cnsure
that tha payments to the Sinking Fund shall continue whatever the currency
of the loan may be—'loans’ means really the debentures of the loans—
until the accumulated sum' in the Sinking Fund is equal to the amount
of the loan.” My Lord, I do not suggest that either the Hon'ble Member
in charge of the Bill or your Lordship’s Government is responsible for the
Bill, but it 1s & matter of the highest importance for us to kmow. and I
crave leave to invite the Hon’ble Member in charge to state specifically what
are the objections alluded to in paragraph 4, line 3 of the letter to which I
have alluded, which 18 dated the 16th of August 1910, and bears his signature.
I will hazard the conjecture that those objections are the same as have
been submitted by the Corporation to the Governmeat of Sir Edward
Baker, and that they are in effect identical with those I shall state to this
Coancil. I trust I may be pardoned if, in a question of public importance and



212 The Calcutta Municipal (Loans) Bill, 1913. [13tH MaRcH,
[Mr. Apcar.]

difficulty, I press the point fo ask how is it that objections which were
considered valid by Sir Edward Baker and his Government in the year 1910
are in the present day ignored. Why is the continuity of the legislative
policy of the Government to be interrupted? And is it seriously intend-
ed to overrule the recommendations of a Select Committes of the House of
Commons at Westminster, based on the testimony of the experts familiar
with questions of Sinking Funds, and, may I ask, overruled on what ground
and on what authority ? My Lord,to bring home to Hon'ble Members how
uneconomical and disadvantageous arc loans for shorter periods as proposed
in the Bill, as compared with loans for the longer period under the system the
Corporation advoeate, permit me to take the loan for 34 lakhs, which in fact
s¢ provided for in clause 139 of this Bill, to serve as an illustration. The
summ of 34 lakhs is to be borvowed by the Corporation for a period of
30 years. The repayment of the loan 18 to be made in 30 years. and the
Corporation are to pay to the Sinking Fund an annual contribution of 2 per
cent. in order that the full amount of the loan may accumulate in 30 years.
It is important to obsorve, as has been already mentionod. that the purposes
for which the loan is required are works for water-supply and sewerage, ard
for the purchase of land. The average life of these loans may be vely
fairly computed to he 47 years. The annual loan charges (that is to say,
interest on debentures at 4 per cent. and contribution to Sinking Fund at
2 per cent.) on the loan of 34 lakhs under the present system proposed
in the Bill will amount to Rs. 2.04,000. Dobentures, my Lord, are here
what in England are called stock. On the othor hand, il the Sinking Fund
contributions wero limited to the present rate of 1 per cent. annually, under
the systom wo advocate. with the period of indebtedness, or, as under
the English Act it would be called, the period preseribed for the discharge
of a loan, to bo 47 years instead of 30 years, we could borow exactly
the same amount, that is, we could borrow exactly 34 lakhs for the
charge of Rs. 1,70,000. If, however, we can afford to pay Rs. 2,014,000 as
lean charges, wo could obtain an additional snm of Rs. 6,80,000 to add to
the improvemoent of Calcutta and for the amenities of this City, that is to
say, Hwe could borrow Rs. 40,80,000 instead of 34 lakhs. And this is
not all.

*“The Hon'ble Member in chargoe thinks that it is rather mean to pay any
regard to it, but under the new proposal the rate-payers of the first 30 years
will have paid in full for the loan works. and the inhabitants who will come
after that period will enjoy for 17 years the works without contributing a
stiver for them. And. further. our borrowing power would be proportionately
decreased.  The irony of it all is that we, the present gpneration, are ecalled
upon to accept this arrangement as a financial boon. I confidently ask your
Lordship’s Government, and the Council genorally, to fay of the two courses
which is the more economical and advantageous. It must be understuod
that the Corporation do not suggest that the period of a,loan should
never be for 30 years. Ordinarily, to raise a number of loans, each for a
suparate work, i8 recognised to be inadvisable, and in order to avoid a
multiplicity of loans a well-known system is adopted in England. As 1
have already explainod when speaking to a resolution previously moved today,
the life of each kind of work is fixed, and when a loan is wgnted for
works, the average life of the works to be undertaken is- arrived at.
A singlo loan is raised jointly to provide funds for all the works to be under-
taken, aidd the period of the average or equated life of the works is fixed for
the repayment or life of the loan. If then a loan is wanted for works the
average life of which will be funund to be 30 years, requirirg an annual
contribution of 2 wr ceat., or the average will be found to be 15 years, with an
annual contribution of 5°87 per cent., we certainly think that the period for
the repayment—that ig, the [ife—of loan should be fixed accordingly. We are
not 8 unfair as to seek that rate-payers who will not enjoy the benefit of
works ‘'should be made to contribute for them, any more than we approve that
the present generation of rate-payers should be made to provide in full the
cost of works which will be enjoyed by a fature generation without paying



1913.] The Calcutta Municipal (Loans) Bill, 1913. 213
(Mr. Apear.]

for them.” But il an arbitrary period is to bp fixed, wo pray that it be*not for
30 but for 47 years, for which the present rate of ¢mtribution of 1 per cent.
is suflicient.

“My Lord, power to birrow on such terms as the Government of India
may approve scems harmless enough, and it is not the specific provision in
the Bill with regard to futwre loans that has caused dissatisfaction. But
it is the clear indication of their intentim by the Governmoent, officially
communicated to the Corporation by the letter of the Local (mvos nmant
of the 11th of September, 1912, of the manner in which the law will be
applied that has causel alarm. After expressly intimating that a propor-
tionate increased Sinking Fund e mtribition is to be paid—one of the courses
to which the Government of Sir hdwa.ld Baker oxprossly objected—
the letter continues in paragraph 4 :—'In this connection I am to observe
that as loans for a longer termn than 30 yocars are uneconomical '— my
Lord, 1 claim to have shown that the contrary is corrcet—'and involve, in
the aggregate, repayment of very much larger sums than shorter loans . . . . .
My Lord, T herc must azain respectfully join 1ssue. This 1s & mattoer
for mathematical caleulation, and can be tested. Qur Vico-Chairman has
shown. in statements which have been printed by the Corporation,—and
I trust the Hon'ble Member in charge will circulate them for the information
of the Hon'ble Members—that, irvefutably, where the percentage is caleulated
for the growth of a Sinking Fund at 4 per ccu.’ whethoer a loen 1s for 30
years with 2 per cent. annual contribution, o 47 yoars with an annual
contribution of 1 per cent., the aggregate payment involved is cxactly
the same; and where the g‘rnwth is calculatod at any percentage less
than the interest paid by a borrowing body on their debenture of stock,
say 3 per cent., the percontage at which the Government have required the
Corporation to calculate the growth of their Sinking Fund coutributions. ghe
aggregate payment in 47 yoars will actually be less than in 30 years.
The sentence of the Government communication from which T am guoting
concludes :—* The normal term of 30 years will not be extended except
on the strongest grounds.” We have not the slightest indication given
as to what will be regarded as grounds for extension, but we have
the clearest indication that loans for water -supply or drainage, which
a previous Accountant-General, in a discussion arising out of our present
difficulties, calculated to have a life of 41 years, and laud, which we may
perhaps regard as having a perpetual life, do not in the opinion of the
Government afford any ground whatever for any extension of a loan
beyond the period of 30 years. May I state hore how it is that our law is
defoctive? The framers of the Municipal Act of 1899 intonded, as is
abundantly clear, to follow the Enghsh Local Loans Act of 1875. In adapt-
ing section 15 (7) of that Act for the Calcutta Act they overlooked a previous
section of the English Act which secured the continuance of paymont by the
Corpmatwn of ifterest to the Sinking Fund, if nceossary, after stock, as they
are called in " England, or debentures of a loan as we call them, have been
paid off. Now, tho successful operation of the Knglish mothod depended on
this cssential factor. The currency of our debentures has been for 30 yuears,
while the life of our loans—or the period of our indebtedness for loans, as the
Hon’ble Member in charge calls it—is 47 years. My Lord, the Corporation
contribution has been fixed at 1 per cent., and that is a cloar indication that
it was intended that the life of the loan, the period in which the loan was
to be dlscharged was to be 47 years, as has been admitted by the Hon’ble
Member in charge of the Bill. Now, my Lord, wo have been prohibited from
paying intergst into the Sinking Fund because of the omission to make the
provision to which I have referred. This is an important matter, and
I must point out certain essential matters, before we go into Select
Committee, for the information of Hon’ble Members, particularly on account
of the observations which have been made by the Hon'ble Member in charge.
I want it to be clearly understood what the object of a Sinking Fund 1is.
It is for the protection of the present rate-payers, the preseut generation.
T is in order that the present generation bear the entire burden of the works
the benefit of which will be enjoyed by future generations. The -palicy of



214 The Caleutta Municipal (Loans) Bill, 1915. (18tH MagcH,
[4"’{? . Apmr-]

the Government, as the Hon'ble Mr. Gauntlett has well brought out,
was clearly indicated when the contribution was fixed at 1 per, cent. that
payment for all works was to be spread over a period of 47 years. Then, what
are the functions of a Sinking Fund? The functions are that the Smking
Fund contributions should grew and accumulate until it reaches the amount
of the loan. It is essential that we should remember, and even In the
Statement of (bjects and Reasons it is not clearly distinguished, that there
is a great difference between the life of loans, that is the period allowed for
the discharge of loans, the life of debentures, that is the period allowed for the
payment of debentures. Of course, my own statement will not carry weight,
but let me read from the Report of the Select Committee. It says heve :—
“The period allowed for the repayment of loans raised by stock may b
shorter or longer than the life of the stock. If the stock is issued on terms
which require this extension before the expiration of the period allowed for
repayment of loan raised by the stock, then, when the time arrives for the
extension of the stock, the Corporation can reborrow in respect of the loan
referred to the amount not provided for at that time by the ordinary
payments made to the loan funds in respect of that loan.” In England
there is a series of borrowings. Kach of those borrowings is not a loan,
so-called ; therc is money borrowed on debentures from the publie first, then
afterwards when money is required to repay the stock or deben-
tures, it may be taken from the Sinking Fund or from the public, or
from both. Then, my Lord. it must be clearly understood that if the life of
works, the period of indebtedness, is 47 years, it is not necessary that the
debenture life is for that same period. It may be the hfe of the debenture
and of the loan are coincident, or it may be that the life of the loan is shorter
than the life of the debentures. The latter may very easily be the case, and
then the contribution to the Sinking Fund is at a higher rate, and the whole
amount of the loan is accumulated in the Sinking Fund in that shorter period.
but the debentures are not paid. It is very frequently inadvisable to take
debentures on short periods ; it 18 financially advisable to have them for lung
periods, and the whole money is held at investment in the Sinking Fund.
We invest our debentures at 4 per cent. and from it we draw our interest and
pay over to the debenture-holders. There is no difliculty in the matter at all.
It is desired under this Bill to have separate Sinking Funds for each loan,
and that there should not be a common Sinking Fund. I submit 1t would be
disastrous for us not to have a common Sinking Fund for all our loans.
Take a private concern My Lord, they may have diherent departments, with
separate accounts kept for each, and one of the departments may run out of
money. Are the firm to be compelled to go into the open market 1o borrow
money when thoy have money of their own which they can utilise? Of
course, if it is an advantage to go and borrow in the open market, let
them borrow. But are they to be prohibited from utilising their own money
m their own concern? That is what it comes to, and therefore«t is advisable
for us to have a common Sinking Fund. and not a separate Sinking Fund, for
each loan, to be kept distinct : cach Fund to provide for the repayment of its
own debentures only. Of course, my Lord, separate Sinking Funds can be
maintained if the amount of the contribution is such as in the period
prescribed for the loan; the whole loan can be paid and you can obtain
debentures as your investments in the Sinking Fund, the debentures of that
particular loan, you can have separate loans. You cannot obtain debentures
of the same 1ssue, so that when we want to invest the money that is
contributed to the Sinking Fund (and we invest in our own debentures)
ou will have to go to the debentures issued under other loans, then at once
1n practice the theory of a separate Sinking Fund is lost.

“Then there are various other proposals of ours to which I may refer.
One we lay great stress upon—and I hope that this question may be dealt
with as an open question—is that we find that in other bodies there are no
Trustees of the Sinking Fund. Bombay has no Trustees. There are no
Trustees in any of the English Corporations. The Auditor performs all
the functions that are required to safeguard the Sinking Fund. I submit



#926.) The Calitta Munivipal (Loans), Bill, 1913, 813
[Mr. Apeat ; Mr. Lyon.]

that it is not fair that we should be singled oyt in this way to have Trdstees
for our Sinking Fund. And then, my Lord, we also want power to be alle
ourselves to allot part of a loan to ourselves. It is a question whether we can
do so without legislative authority. The question was raised m Bombay ,
an Act was passed giving legal sanction to the practice, and we want to have
a law passed in the terms of the Bombay Act, to enable us, if we like, to
appropriate part of our loans for our own works.

“ My Lord, I have at the present time nothing more to add, but I must
acknowledge the ocourtesy of the Hon'ble Member in charge for having
acceded to my request to add the Hon’ble Mr. Sinha to the Select Committee.

“One more word. I trust that we shall not be pressed too hard with
regard to the time within which to n#ke our veport from the Select
Committee.”

The Hoen’hle Mr. Lyow said .—

“T only wish to say a very few worde with reterence to this Bill "It
appears to me to be somewhat simpler in 1ts general principles than has been
indicated by the Hon’ble Mr. Apcar. [ confess that 1t all the dire effects
which were suggested by the Hon’ble Mr. Apcar and previously by the
Hon'ble Babu Surendra Nath Banery are likely to follow upon the operation
of the clauses of the Bill, 1t must be an infinitely more complicated matter
than any ¢f us who have studied 1t can understand. The law is at present
certamly defective ; T think everybody has acknowledged this, and also that
1t is absolutely necessary that there should be some legislation to corrvect
and modify the law, and I would suggest that the laudation which has heen
pronounced by an Hon’ble Membor on the financial cxperts whe devised the
present law, 18 somewhat discounted by the intricacy of the knot mtoe which
we have managed to tie nurselves.

* As legislation 1s actually required, and has been repeatedly pressed
upon us by the Corporation 1tself, upon different occasions, 1t 18 necessary
for us to undertake some piccemeal legislation The objection to piecemeal
legislation 1s that you get involved by 1t 1n difficulties when you wish to
deal with the question as a whole. You may find you have dealt with
one | oint wiathout due attontion to other matters, cognate matters, which
arg ncluded alsoin the Act; and when jou subsequently wish to deal
with the whole Act, you find that the piecemeal legislation you have
undertaken has prevented your dealing fully and properly with the
complete sections of the Act. It 1s {for that very reason that we have now
in this case dealt not only with the one jarticular pommt which has been
found to be defective, but have devised the amendment of the whole
chaj ter which deals with this question of loans. By taking up the whole
chapter, 1t 1s probable that it will be unnecessary, when we come to deal
with the whole Act some two years hence, that we shall have to deal further
with this particular chapter, and we shall not consequently compiomise our
position in any way n amending the whole Municipal Act, by having taken
up this Bill at the present moment

“While thus avoiding the main defect of piecemeal legislation, we
have taken the opportunity to introduce into the Bill a principle for the
repayment of loans which is accepted by every public body—as has been
stated by the Hon’ble Mr. Stephenson—throughout the length and breadth
of India. This is the principle which is to hring upon us sugh dire
results as those which have been pictured by the Hon’ble Mr. Apcar.
He has quoted a resolution of a Committec of the House of Commons
and the reswts of investigations which have been made in the United
Kingdom. 1 regret to say that he has the advantage of me in these
researches, but it will probably satisfy Hon'ble Members to reflect that this
principle which we have now introduced in thir Bill is a principle which has
already been adopted by all the public hodies of the mame kind throughout
India, and which, so far as I know, has never been attacked or rescinded by
any of those bodies. And the principle itself—and Ispeak with due respect
for the elaborate argaments which have been presented to ws—is a matter of
good finance. While the question of short loans is not mow before the



et iMuntoipal {Lodms), Bill, 191 [13re BEARCE;
[ M. Lym; ;" Rai Radha Charan Pal Bohadur.]

Couneil, I do not wish toigsist upon that point, as the Government of
India’s desire to sanction only'a comparatively short term for theso loans has
been publicly stated, and also because I think that the basis of that policy 18
sound. It appears tome desirable that,to check extravagance and secure
due economy, the present generation should, in a businesslike \?ay.and to” &
proper extent, bear the burden which it places upon the community in general.
A loan of 80 years is a businesslike loan ; it spreads out the repayment of
the loan sufficiently to enable a wealthy body to repay it without hardship,
and at the same time it does not, in order to seeure some sma_ll present
advantage, relegate the repayment of the loan to too distant a period.

“ But while I am thus willing to defend the prineiple of short loans, I would
point out that, as a matter of fact,the Bill merely states the prmeiple that the
repayment of the loan is to be made by payments -to the Sinking Fund which.
will accumulate sufficiently within the period of the loan, and the period of
that loan is not fixed. 'Therefore, when we commit this Bill to a Select
Committes, we are in no way committing ourselves to the statement that all
loane in future shall be loans for 30 years. I would add, however, that,
with reference to loans for 30 years, we have to remember that we canrnot
now foresee all the future requirements of the City of Calecutta. While we
are now undertaking many large works, which are at present sufficient for
the purposes for which they are required, the advance of civilization may
.require greater amenities and greater improvements before many years have
elapsed, and it is possible that some of these works may become obsolete
even within their lives and have to be replaced at considerable cost by a
future generation, even before the loans for the'r construction have been
repaid. This is another reason why we should be careful not to throw on
future generations the expenditure which we now think it right to incur.

- This being a principle of good finance, I do not think it 1s sound to speak of
injury to the present tax-payer. It is not a good argument to say that we
should relieve that tax-payer by involving ourselves in doubtful finance which
is likely to lead to municipal extravagance. From a business point of view,
I think that such a course is entirely to be deprocated.

*The main point I would press, however, is that the Bill has been con-
sidered by the Corporation, and considered by their Finance Committee,
practically since September last, and that it has been published in the Gazette
for the benefit of the public. And Ideprecate the suggestion which was made
by the Hon’ble Mr. Apcar that publication in the Gazette is not good publica-
tion. If we can judge by a perusal of the daily press of Calecutta, we find
that they have no difficulty in making excellent copy ont of matter which
appears in the Calcutta Gazette, and the extent to which they do that is, in
my view, an admirable thing. I think it is excellent that the valuable pro-
ductions which are buried in the Calcutta Gazette should be disinterred and
re-published by the daily press. But I do not think that because this Bill has
not received any extraordinary notice in the Calcutta press, we should argue
that it has not had adequate publicity given toit. I think a miore proper
deduction by the tax-payer would be that the daily press, representing the
general public of Calcutta, sees no objection to the introduction or to the
passing of this Bill.” .

The Hon’ble Ra1 Rabua Cuaran Par Banapur said :(—
[ ]

“My Lord, it has been stated by the Hon'ble Member in charge of the

Bill that legislation is asked for by the Corporation. But what is asked for

. is to remedy the defect in the law s0 as to enable the shortage to be made up
and to prevent further accrual of shortage in the Sinking Fund. In August

1910 the subject was before the Corporation. The subject referred to the
Corporation was this : whether they were prepared to support the amend-

ment of the Act with a view to remove - the defect in a particular section.

My Lord, the Corporation fully considered the matter and submitted their

representation to Government agreeing that the Act should be amended

with a view to prevent the shortage and to enable them to recoup: the -



G¥ia.} The Galoutta Municipal (Loans) Bill, 1918, 217
[Ra¢ Radka Charan Pal Bahadur; Mr. Stephenson.)

ghortage, Then towards the end of September last the first draft Bill was
sent to the Corporation. It was then referred Yo the Finance Committee, and
then the holidays intervenod—the Puja as well as the Christmas. There
was no doubt a meeting of the Finance Committee, but the matter could not
be so fully considered in the Corporation a8 we all know. My Lord, it was
towards the end of February last that the revised Bill which contained some
new clauses, specially section 139 of the Bill, giving retrospective efiect to the
provisions of the Bill to the loan already taken in 1912, came into the hands
of the Corporation, and there was scarcely six days or a woek’s time for
them to consider it. My Lord. it will thus be seon that therc was scarcely
any time given to the Corporation, not to speak of other public bodies or
the public in general, to consider the provisions of the new Bill. Then, my
Lord, the motion of the Hon’ble Membor is that the report of the Select
Committee should be presented before the 26th March next. It will hardly
give any timo to the members of the Select Committec or to the Corporation or
to any other public body. My desire 18 that the reference to the Select Com-
mittee should be postponed to enable them to submit their views to Government.
Then, my Lord, the principle as laid down in the Act about the contri-
bution to the Sinking Fund has been reversed by vesting the Government
with power to determine the Sinking ¥Fund contribution m respect of cach
loan as the Government might deem fit and by abolishing the 1 per cent.
contribution fixed in the present Act. My Lord, I know that Government will
no doubt consider the matter fully and fairly and will fix such percentage as
they will think necessary or equitable in each case. But 1t is not always that
the views of one Government are shared by its successor. Here in the
present case we have a very apposite illustration. The Government of Sir
Ashley Eden, on the representation of the Corporation, convinced of the
necessity for the reduction of the Sinking Fund contribution {rom 2 to 1 per
cent., rocommended it to the Government of India, and the latter Ctmsenteﬁo
its reduction in respect of the water-supply and the drainage loans. Sir Henry
Harrison, a great administrator, and lnmself a financier, pursuaded the
Government to extend the application of 1 per cent. contribution to all loans.
But to-day, according to the opinion of Government, it is proposed to be
reversed. Therefuro, my Lord, what is now fixed by Statute is sought to be
taken away and placed at the discretion of Government without any safe-
gudrd. It is not fair to the rate-payers of Calcutta. Thon. my Lord, it
has been observed that the public might rely on their representatives in the
Council. But, as has been already stated, the time given is so short that it is
hardly possible for the Hon’ble Members, not to speak of the public at large,
to comprehend fully the intricate questions of finance involved 1n the Bill.
On this ground, my Lord, I would oppose a reference to the Select Commitice
at this stage.”

The Hon’l;le Mk. StErHENSON said (—

“My Lord, I think very little is left tn detain the Council. In the first
blace, I should like it to be understood that the Bill should not in any way be
considered as the outcome of the difference between the Trust and the
Corporation. Regarding this, I may say that the Bill was sent by us to the
Government of India before that difference of opinion arose.

“The Hon'ble Mr. Apcar challenged me to say what the objections were
which were referred to in the letter of 1910. The objections are quite
simple. The+objection in regard to raising the Sinking Fund payment was
that it would be unpopular with the Corporation, and that in regard to the
term of the loan was that the Government of India were not in favour, in the
interests of the Corporation itself, of lengthening the term. As the Hon’ble
Mr. Lyon has pointed out, the proposals made .n that letter have been
substantially carried out in this Bill. Instead of the very complicated provi-
sion originally proposed, we have ado)ted a section which appears in all other
Acts in India.



218 The Biilouta Munisipal (Lbins) Bill, 1913, [13e MixGH,

(M. Stepherison.]

« The Hon’ble Mr. Apcar has further tried to convince the Council that
long-term loans are more economical than short-term loans, and he referred
me to a statement by the Vice-Chairman of the Municipality which
1 carefully studied. The statement 18 not a new discovery. In 1907 the
Government of India, in their resolution on loan rules, remarked that
actuarily the present value of the loan is the same, whatever be the term
of the repayment ; but the aggregate sum which is to be made good for a
30 years loan ia heavier by nearly one-fifth than 1t 16 for a 20 years loan of
the same amount Tho statement, to which the Hon’ble Mr. Apcar referred,
does not furnish any further information than that, and 1t lpaves out a very
important matter Taking the 34 lakhs, he says that i1f we take it for
47 years, the Corporation will be able to borrow another 6 lakhs. Tt is
perfectly true  On the other hand, if we take 1t for 47 years, the Corporatich
will pay out of their revenue Rs. 18.70,000 more than that they have to
pay for 30 years. Another point overlooked is that if the loan is taken for
30 years at the end of 30 years, tho loan is repaid, and for the remaining
17 years the Corporation can borrow another 34 lakhs. T do not think that
1t 18 necessary to detain the Council further on the principles and details
of the measure now. I trust that the Bill will be refarred to a Select
Committee, and the amendments, which will no doubt be proposed later on,
will be discussed 1in (founcil ”’

The motion hemng put to the vote. a division was taken with the following
result —
Lagra 27 Nues 19

The Hon bl Srr Walham Duke he 18 5 Ihe Mo ble Iy Naleat i Sarkar

Mr P C Lyom « <1
Nawab 9y¢ 1 Shans ul Huda
Mr E W Gollin

J G Commng 1

Raja Hoslnhosh Laha « 15
Mr Byombk « Chakravaita .
M darajadloraye Bahadur of Burdwan
Mibarya T dindra Math Ray

C T St venson Yoore « v e

N I Boatson Boll 1k

Raza Shosln Kuwta Acharyya Chandhun
B iadur

Ih Ixta Prasad Swebadlukan
Mr T G \perr
R Ralha Char my Pal, Babadur

B K Fimmor
J H Kar o1p
il L Stepheuson
B B Newl wld
J Donald
, 5 L Maddox
, € H Bowvae
B C Mitra
G W Kuchla 1

Mr Gy am Hossown O weun Anff
Maulvi Abul Kakem
Raja Mahendra Ranjan Ray Chandhn,
Balu Prwawnna Kumar Ray

Surendri Nath Bancrp

Surendra Nath.l-lu;

Mahendra Nath Ray

Rm Priya Nath Mukbary Babadur

Sir Froderich Loch Tlallday Ki o1 g
Mio

Sir Fredenic Goorge Dumavie, Kr
Mr 8 P Siha !
R Gln
y  Norman McLeod
w W T Grice
V Wouds
w A W Chaphu

Nawab Sﬂl)ui Hossam Harder Chandhurs,
Ehav Buhadur

Vawal Smyid Nawab il Chaudiur, |
Khan Bahadur {

|

i

Rar Hari Mohau Chavdra, Bahadu
Babu Ananda Chandra Ray
Uptndra Lal Ray,



1913.] The Caleutta Municipal (Loans) Bill, 1913, 219
Revised Financial Statement, 1913-14.
[Ser William Duke.]

The following members were absent ;(—

The Hon'ble Nawab Sir Khwaye Salnnulla Bahadur,  Tne Hon'ble Manlvs Musharaf Husmu,

G CLE,KCS81 i w A K Fur ul Huqg
o Sir Allan Arthw, K1, . - Ma'wrage Ranapt Siha ol Naslapm
i Mr. J. C. Shorruck. o Ror Nalmahsha Bawa, Baladm

The result of the division being ayes 27, no»s 19, che motion was carrvied.

Tur REVISED FINANCIAL STATEMENI.

The Hon’ble Sig WinLiaM Duke presented the Revised Financial State-
ment for 1913-14.

He said :—-

“My Lord. T have to present the Revised Financial Statement for
1913-14 which was circulated yesterday among the Hon’ble Members.  Tho
particulars show that few changes have been made in it since the amended
draft was presented, and I have nothing whatever to add to it | may
say that the budget will probably be presented on the 26th, or some date
thereabouts, and the debate will take place about a week later.”

REVISED FINANCIAL STATEMENT, BENGAIL,
1913-14.

-—.._-—.‘-_....-—-—
FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT.

FINANCE.
Caleutta, the 12th Marech 1913,
MEMORANDUM.

IN accordance with Rules 14 (I) and (2) of the Bengal Legislative
(Financial-Statement) Rules, 1912, published with Notification No. 482 .,
dated the 10th December 1912, the following memorandum is civealated
indicating the alterations in the figures which have beon made sinee the
circulation of the Amended Draft Financial Statement, Bengal, for 1913-11 on
the 4th mstant.

2. The only changes which bave been made are under IV—Stamps, with
reference to the actual colleetions of February 1913. The revised estimate
* of receipts for 1912-13 have now been reduced by Rs. 1,50,000 (Provineial
share Rs’ 75,000) and the estimate for 1913-11 by one lakh (Provincial share
Re. 50,000).

3. The Provincial balance will now stand thus :—

. Rs.
At the end of 1912-13 e 2,83,28,000
Ditto 1913-14 e . 1,93,70,000

4. The assignments of Rs. 1,50,000 and Re. 1,00.000 sanctioned by the
Government of India for Agriculture and allied objects and Medical relief,
respectively, and included in the memorandum dated the 4th March 1913 are
non-recurring assignments for the year 1913-14 only.



220 Revised Financial Statement, 1913-14. [13Ta Maros,

5. The sum of 4i.lakhs provided for expendxmre under Eduaatmn is
insended for—

Rs.
Out of 75 lukhs non—rccurnng asgignment
made in 1912-13 . g e 24,80,000
Recurring asmgnmﬁnt made in 1913-14 ... 13,20,000
For Dacea University and hostels e 8,00,000
Total .. 41,00,600

6. Similarly, the sum of Rs, 12,75,000 provided under Medical is to be
distributed thus :—

Rs.
Out of 20 lakhs non-recurring assignment
for sanitation muade in 1912-13 e 6,75,000
Recurring assignment made in 1913-14 ...  5,00,000
Medical Relief e 1,00,000

Total e 12,75,000

7. The addition of 4 lakhs made under 45—Civil Works in charge of the
Public Works Department is for discretionary grant out of non-recurring
assignment of 12 lakhs sanctioned by the Government of India.

8. Copies of the revised Financial Statement are circulated herewith.

F. W. DUKE.



1_,313.] Revised Financial Statement, 1913-14, 221

REVISED” FINANCIAL STATEMENT, 1913-14..

PART IL.=General Review.
(1) ACCOUNTS FOR 1911-12.

Owina to the administrative changes announcoed by His Tmperial Majesty
at Delhi no budget for 1912-13 was presentod to Council last year, and
therefore no revised ostimate for 1911-12 was laid before the Council. The
revigsed estimato of old Bengal for 1911-12 was passed by the (overnment of
India, and now the accounts have been preparnd lor the now DBengal
Presidency. The accounts for 1911-12 of new Bengal, as now compiled, show
that the actual 1eceipts amounted to Rs. 5,20,561,383 and the charges to
Rs. 5,83,77,064.

(2) REVISED ESTIMATE FOR 1912-13.

2. The revised estimate for 1912-13, as now passed on thoe basis of the
actuals of the first nine, and in some cases eleven, months of the current year,
is compared below with the sanctioned estimate for the year :—

Szmg‘tioned quiﬂed tht.:;? (+)
estimate, estimate. worse (—).
Rs. Rs. IRs.
Opening balance . 166,250,000 1,66,25,000
Revenue receipts e 562,563,000 5,67,12,000 + 4,59,000
Adjustments - 382,000  1,4541,000  +1,41,59,000

Total receipts v 0,66,85,000  7,12,55,000  41.16,18,000

Grand Total v 0,32,60,000  8,78,78,000  +1,46,18,000

Total expenditare ... 5,99,34,000  5,95,55,000 + 3,83,000

Closing balance e 1,33,22.000 0 2,83,23,000  41,50,01,000

3. The increase under adjustments is due to the following additional
assignments from Imperial Revenues :(—

Rs. Rs.

Contribution for recovery of cost of

trausmission of recoids by revised

procedare introduced by the Court-

fees Act 6,000
Contribution for pensmns of title-

holders 3,000
Additional recurring gmnt for populnr

education ... 25,000
Recurring grant for aided anl:sh

secondary schools e 1,50,000

Recurring grant for the extension of
education among poorer classes of
the domiciled community 40,000
Recurring grant for the :unalgdmutwn
of the clerical establishment of the
Art section of the Indian Museutn

with the Calcutta School of Art ... 1,000
Assignment for the Belgachia Veteri-
nary College 30,000

Contribution from Bihar and Orissu
towards pay of electrical staff
utilized by 1: " 8,000



322 Revised Financial Statement, 1913-14. L137TH ManeR,

hu
Assignment for the cost of forms and
other printing done for the Bihar
and Orissa Government . 2,32,000

Grant of one-bulf of the salaries of
Health Officers to be employed in
municipalities 39,000

Recurring grant for the development
of the work of the Calcutta

University - 65,000
Non-recurring grant for the construc-

tion of hostels outside Calcutta and

Dacea 4,00,000

Centribution to meet the charges of
Lieutenant-Colonel Sutherland’s
deputation for serological work ... 15,000

Non-recurring grant for development
of University work, Calcutta v 4,00,000

Non-recurring grant for hostels in

Calcutta . 10,00,0600
Non-recurring grant for the Dacca
University ... ... 10,060,000
Recurring grant for the Dacca Uni-
versity 45,000
Noun-recurring assignment for sanita-
tion .. 20,00,000
Non-recurring assignment for discre-
tionary grants ... .. 12,00,000

Ditto for Education eee 75,00,000
——  1,41,59,000

L

4. The 1acreaso of revenuo is the nct result of increase under some
heads and decreaso under others. The improvements aggregate Ra. 17,28,000,
and are chiefly under the following heads :—

Land Revenue—(Rs. 2.69,000) due to the better collection of ordinary
revenue and Revenue Record-room receipts.

Stamps—Rs. 2,13,000) due to the lurger sale of general stamps owing
to improving agricultural conditions. ’

Assgessed Tuxes—(Rs. 2,38,000) due to normal growth of revenue.

Forest—(LRs. 2,50,000) due to larger collections from the sale of timber
in Kuarseong, Jalpaiguri and the Sundarbands,

Regl-itrzafiu?_-—-!l?s. 1,73,000) due to an increase in the number of regis-

rations.

Cnu_rt.s of Law—(Rs. 52,000, due to larger receipts from Magisterial fines.

Police-—(Rs. 50,000) due to larger recoveries on account of additional
police in Jessore, Madaripur and Munshiganj and larger
receipts under the Motor Cycles Act.

Ports and Pilotage—(Rs. 1 65,0.'0) chiefly under pilotage receipts due to
improvement in trade, and partly inerease in eceipts from
fees for cectificates of inlund vessels under Act IT of 1884 and

. _to larger overtime lees arising from trade activity,

Education—(Rs. 56,000) under fees from Government colleges, general

and high schools, both boys and girls. in cousequenc:a of the
) increase of pupils, .

Medical—(Rs. 69,000) due to the special contribution of Rs. 50.000
from the Indian Research Fund Association for carrying ’nut
experiments in jungle-clenring in suitable localities, and also
to larger receipts from fees of the Medicul College duc to the
inerease in the nuber of students owing to the opening of a
sixth-year course,

Miscelluneous—(RRs. 149,000) chiefly under unclaimed deposits and
recovery ofv%;\w churg;as.N

Irrigation—Minor Works and Navigation in charge of the Public
Works Department—(Rs. 40,000) due cllieﬂy{-'to increase in the
navigation receipts from the Calcutta and Eastern Canals
owing to the opening of the Kistopur khal and also to
receipts under agricultuml‘wo{ka. |



19133 Revised Financial Statement, 1913-14, 223

The ge, ofx the other hand, umounts to Rs. 12,69,000, faltting chi offy
anderthe following heads :—

Excise—(Rs. 3,50,000) chiefly under country spirits, as the Bettlew
ments for 1912-13 were not satisfactory and full fees were
not realized from shops, and partly under duty on ganja
owing to shortage of crop in Naogaon which forced up
wholesale prices.

Provincial Rates—(Rg. 42,000) under collection of Public Works cess.

Jails—(Rs. 32,000) owing to a falling off in the sale of manus
factured articles. 'T'he estimate of receipts under Juils proper
was also high.

Scientific and other Minor Departments—(Rs. 1,07,000) due to smaller
sales of quinine, owing to dearth of orders from the Medical
depots of Calcutta and Luhore.

Civil Works in charge of the Public Works Department—(Ra. 7,14,000)
due to non-realization of the two instalinents of the sale-
proceeds of the land and buildings of the Sibpur Engineering
College, which it was proposed to sell to the Port Commis-
sioners, owing to the non-receipt of the sanction to the sale
from His Majesty’s Secretary of State.

5. On the expenditure sile the revisel estimate shows a total
deerease of Rs. 21,70,000, which is mainly accounted for under the following
heads :—

Excise—(Rs. 27,000) chiefly under superintendence. owing to the
appointment of a lower grade officer as Excise Commissioner
and to the absence on leave of the Distillery Expert and
purtly under allowances and contingencies.

Forests—(Rs. 40,000) due to absence of superior and other officers on
leave, and also to cessation of departmental uperations in
Buxa,

Interest on Ordinary Debt—(Rs. 24000) due to smaller outstanding
balance of the Provincial loan account.

Courts of Law—(RRa 34,000) due to savings in the salaries of Mugistrates
and to the appointment of the Registrar of Insolvency in the
High Court not having been filled up.

Juils—(Rs. 1,14,000) due to savings in the grants for dietary charges,

hospital charges and miscellancous gupplies.

Police—(Rs. 4,45,000) owing to savings iu the grant for reorganization
of the district executive force and river police, as well as
to the non-utilization of the grant for civil armed police.

Education—(R4. 1,76,000) due to savings in the grant for non-recurring
expenditure,

Medical—(Rs. 10,0700 ) due to the transfer of the grant for Sinitation
to Civil Wotks and the grant for the School of Tropical
Medicines to the Public Works Department,

Miscellaneous—(Us. 2,56,000) due to the transfer of the grant for equili-
brium to Distriet Boards in the Eastern Bengal disiriets to
Education, to the adjustment of the grants made by Ilis
Exceliency to the appropriate heads and to the 1eappropria-
tion of the reserve provision of R, 1,00.0)0 to meet expenditure
under other heads.

On the other hand, there was a total increase in expenditure of
Rs. 17,87,000, the largest items of which ate noted below :—

Land Kevenue—(Rs, 13,000) for larger expenditure on the improve-
) ment of Government estates.

Registration—(Rs. 22,000) for larger expenditure on the establishments
of District Sub-Registrars,

General Administration—(Rs. 2,50,000) due to increased charges for
the purchase of new crockery and linen for His Excellency’s
residences, for the renovation of picture, in Government
House, Calcutta, for the upkeep of Barrackpore Purk, for larger
expenditure on tour charges of His Excellency, for deputation
of special officers to the Secretariat, the deputation of the
1Iou'ble Mr. D. J. Macpherson on special duty and to the
adjustiment.of certain charges on account of Royal visit and
Ceronation Darbar not debited last year.



294 Revised Financial Statgment, 1913-14.  [1318 Mascs,

Ports and Pilotage—(Rs. 1,24,000) due to increases under the head
pilotage and pilot establishment owing to trade aetivity
(which are counterbalanced by the increase in receipts) and
to an additional grant to the Agent for Government
Consignments for fieight charges.

Superannuation—(Rs. 57,000) representing the normal growth of

expenditure. .

Stationery and Printing—(Rs. 1,69,000) owing to the non-realization
of probable savings which were.relied upon to make provision
for expenditure 1n the Dacca Jail Press.

Civil Works in charge of the Public Works Depurtment—(Rs. 9,00,000)
due to several grants made for Educational buildings and for
the acquisition of land for the School of Tropical Medicine.

Civil Works in charge of Civil Officers—(Rs. 1,31 000) due to the
transfer of the grant for Sanitation froun Medicai to this head.

6. The net result of these changes is that the closing balance of
1912-13, including the sum of 30 lakhs held in trust for the Calcutts
Improvement Scheme, which was estimaced in March last ar Rs. 1,33,22,000,
is now estimated at Rs. 2,83,23,000. 'The increase is chiefly due to the special
assignments from the Government of India mentioned in paragraph 3 above.

(3) BUDGET ESTIMATE, 1913-14.

7. The opening balance of 1913-14 is the closing balance of 1912-13, and
is therefore Rs. 2,83.23,000.

8. The estimates for the year, as approved by the Government of India,
show receipts aggregating Rs. 5.92,56,000, an expenditure of Rs. 6.82,09,000,
and a closing balance of Rs. 1,93,70,000. Out of the special grant of 50 lakhs
for the Calcutta Tmprovement Scheme, which has appeared in the accounts
since 1903-04, twenty lakhs have already been paid to the Improvement
Trust in 1911-12 and 1912-13 and ten lakhs will be paid in 1913-14. A
portion of the closing balance of Rs. 1,93,70,000 is ecarmarked for the
following :—

Rs.
Calcutta Improvement Trust as stated above ... 20,00,000
Police reorgan zation ... 15,54,000
Dacca University 7,90,000
Regrants of unspent balances of Imperial
Grants of the Education Department 8,78,000
Grant of balance of non-recurring grant given
in 1912-13 for education... 50,20,000
Ditto ditto for Medical an
Samtation ... 13,253,000
Grant of wunspent balance of discretionary
grants 8,00,000
Minimum balance 20,00,000
1,43,67,000
This leaves a free balance which could be
spent in future years 50,Q3,000
1,93,70,000

—

9. The estimate of receipts includes the following assignmments from
Imperial Revenues :—

Rs. Rs.

Contribution for recovery of cost of
. transmission of records by revised

procedure introduced by the Court

Fees Act o 6,000
Contribution for Famine Relief

Scheme - 60,000
Contributions for pensions of title-

holders 3,000

Recurring grant for the amalgamation
of the clerical establishment of the
Art Bection of the Indian Museum
with the Calcutta School of Art ... 1.000



1018:] Revived Financtal Statement, 1913-14. 285

HRs.
Contribution from Bihar and Orissa
towards pay of electric staff
utilized by it 8,000
Contribution from Blh.xr and Orlssa
in connection with fishery experi-

ments . 15,000
Recurring gmut for t.he Dacen Uni-

versity 45,000
Grant to the Calcutta Improvement

Trust <« 1,50,000
Recurring grant for populur educa-

tion &5 9,25,000
Recurring grant for aided Enghsh

secondary schools - .. 1,50,000

Recurring grant for the extension of
education among poorer classes of
the domiciled community vee 40,000
Recurring graut for the development
of the work of the Caleutta Uni-

versity W - 65,000
Further recurrmg gmnt “for Educa-

tion . 13,20,000
Further recurrlng gmnt for Suni-

tation ; w  9,0,000
Non-recuriing gmnt for Agrlculture

and allied objects .. 1,50,0C0

Non-recurring grant for medical reliof 1,00,000
Recurring ass{gnment in connection
with remission of appropriations
from cesses ... e 24,93,000
Recurring  assignment for the
Belgachia Veterinary College 30,000
Contribution to meet charges of
Lieutenant-Colonel Sutherland’s

deputation for serological enquiry 20,000
Contribution to meet the cost of
Deputy Sanitary Commissioners ... 19,000

Assignment for the cost of forms,

ete.,, for the Bihar and Orissa
Government . 2,32,000

Grant of one-half of the s11.1r1e=; ol

Health Officers in mufassal muni-
cipalities ... 39,000
—_— 63,71,000

There is afixed adjustment of Rs. 7,28,000 from Provineial to Tmperial
under the terms of the Provincial Settlement, so that the net assignment
from Imperial Revenues is Rs. 63,71,000--7,28,000=56,43,0(X).

10.  On the expenditure side the total estimated charges for 1913-14
are Rs. 6,82.09,000, which is 1 excess of the income by Rs. 89,53,000,
owing mainly to the following provisions :—

Rs.

Grant to the Calcutta Improvement

JTrust (in addition to the annual

*grant of 14 lakhs) 10,00,000
For construction of hostel bmldmgs

in Calcutta ... 8,50,U00
For the construction of the School oi

Tropical Medicine 1,00,000

For tlie construction of hostel build-
ings outside Calcutta and Dacea ...  2,40,000
For Dacca University and Hostels ...  3,00,000
Lump provision for non-recurring
expenditure of the Education
Department 7,45,000
Regrant of savings in the recuruug
grants for popular education cee 332000



226

budget.

Revised Financial Statement, 1913-14.

Regrant in savings in the recurring
grant for aided Englmh gecondary
schools -

Increased provigion for works of
sanitary improvements

Larger grant for Civil Works in
charge of the Public Works Depart-
ment

Lump addition made by the Govern-
ment of Indin—

For Education
For Sanitation

Rs.

46,000
7.11,000

14,530,000

24,80,000
6,75,000

[13TH MARCH,

11. A schedule is attached showing the new schemes, costing indivi-
dually more than Rs. 5,000 in any one year, which have been included in the

Rs. 10,19,532 and the recurring charges to Rs. 9,81,006.
budget includes the following new schemes of a more or less petty nature

which are individually estimated to cost Rs. 5,000 or less :—

(a) NON-RECURRING CHARGES.

Land IRevenue—

Maintenance of boundary pillars in
the districts of Bakaiganj, Rangpur
and Khulna

Purchase of type-writers by Collee-
tors of Birbhum, Jessore, Mymen-
singh, Faridpur, Bakarganj, Raj-
shahi, Rangpur

Purchase of bhoats for Collectors of
Malda and Pabna

Storage, arrangement and pnewerva—
tion of records in record-rooms of
Collectors

Excise—
Temporary establishments in several
districts :
Purchase of Lype-wrn:ma for Burdwan
and Mymensingh Excise offices

Forests—
Rebuilding Goramara rest-lhouse in
Jalpaiguri division
Construction of a path in Kurseong

division :
Rebuilding Sukua  rest-house  in
Kurscong §
Construction of (mdahm rest- home
in Buxa

Demarcation of reserve boundaries
in Chittagong Hill Tracts

Cost of settlement operations in Buxa

Stipends to four students deputed to
Dehra  Dun ( Ranger's service)
College

Stipend to one student deputed to
Delira Dun (Provincial Forest Ser-
vice)

Construction of boats and dmghee.q,
Sundarbans division

Enumeration in connection with
proposed timber agreement with
Messrs. Burn and Co. ..

Practical training allowance

Rs.

1,300

4,508

5,000

3,000

5,000
3,000
3,000
3,000
4,500
4,000
1.680

GO0
4,800

2,950

1,240

The non-recurring charges on account of these schemes amount to
Besides these, the

Rs.

13,808

4,466

33,770



1913.] Revised Financial Statement, 1913-14,

General Administration—

Temporary establishment for audit of
the accounts of the Calcutta Small
Cause Court ..

Temporary establishment for the
preparation «qf press lists of
pre-Mutiny records

Jails—
Better clothing for prisoners of
Eastern Bengal District Jails
Dietary dead stock of Eastern Bengal
District Jails

Police—

Tents for Inypector-General of Police

Purchase of ponies for Training
School for Sub-Inspectors

Purchase of two patrol Dboats for
Khalna and Pabna

Purchase of mosquito nets at Rs. 44
each, for use of policemen in mala-
rious districts

Purchase of survey instraments

Educalion—

Purchase of books, Dacca Law College

Apparatus and  instruments for
electric course to be opened at
Dacea Engineering school

Rent of houses hired for boarders of
Dacca Engineering school 5

Charges in connection with cxamina-
tion in elementary Schools by visit-
ing examiners for oral tests

Medical—
Training School for second class
Health Officers
Temporary L%abhqhment [ur (holem
ward, Campbell Hospital
Tents for the three Additional Dopl‘lt)
Sanitary Commissioners e

Scientific and other Minor Departments—

Poultry breeding at Daceca

Purchase of miecroscopes, tent and
camera for the Civil Veterinary
Depuartment ..

Purchase of two ponies for Cinchona
Plantation

Slationery and Printing—

Temporary clerks for the Dacca Jail
Press :

Miscellaneois—

Additional grant to Lady Minto’s
Indian Nursing Association

Additional grant for furniture for
Circuit House -

Rs,

966

4,200

4,000
3,000

B —

1,500
1,000
1,500

1,360
4,000

3,000

5,000
2,400

2,600

5,000
3,780
1,500

B ———

600

1,500
499

1,100
1,000

227
Rs.

5,166

7,000

12,360

13,000

10,280

2,599

1,560

2,100



228

Revised Feinancial Statement, 1913-14.

Jivil Works in charge of Civil Officers—

Ferry boat in Netrokona Government
ferry ghat at Mymensingh

Repairs ot masonry approaches of
Sambhuganj fetry ghat in Mymen-
singh

() RECURRING CHARGES,.

Excizse—
1 Deputy Inspector of Excise Bureau
work on Rs. 175 -
3 Warehouse Snpervmors on Rs. 60
each

Registration—

Revision of ministerial establishment
in the office of the Registrar of

Calcutta ...
Punkha-pullers in the Sub- Regwtry
offices i

General Administration—

Auditors for local audit of Police
Accounts

Auditors for audit of the .nccnuntﬂ of
the Calcutta Improvement Trust

Rtevision of the record-room estab-
lishment, Civil Secretariat :

Revision of establishment of the
Bengali Translator’s office

Courts of Law—

Additionnl establishment for the
Presidency Magistrates’ Courts
Shorthand writer for Midnapore Dis-
trict Judge
Estaublishment for a new District

Judge
Jatls—
Special allowance to Sub-Assistant
Surgeons

House-rent and house allowunce ior
two Assistant Jailors and Sub-
Assgistant Surgeon at Dacca

House-rent and house allowance for
u.n Assnstant Jailor and Assistant

rgeon at Bogm und Sub-Assist-
ant urgeon, Jalpaiguri

Grading of Jailor's service

Rs.

2,100
2,160

2,400
4,500

4,200
1,800
2,000
1,500

4,632
480
2,000

528
4,200

[13Ta MazcH,

Rs.

1 ,500

4,260

6,900

9,500

7,112



1913.} Reviced Financeal Statement, 1913.14.

Jails—concluded.

Increase of pay of 14 clerks of Sub-
sidiary Juils of Enstern Bengul
districts and for the entertan-
ment ot 13 clerks at Rs, 20

Appointment of one Factory Oversser,
Rumpur-Bu lin Central Jail

Appointment 6f one Tailor master
for Dacea Centrul Juil

Appointment of one Stme-keeper
Dacca Central Jail

Police—

Conversion ol the appointment of 3
Sub-Inspectors into Inspectorships

Constable-orderlies  tor 3 Ciicle
Inspectors ...

House allowance of  the  Deputy
Inspector-General, l'l‘("-iidt‘lt(‘\'
Ruange

Grade prmnutmu of ‘3uh~11m}:evlm~. in
West Bengal, according to scale
recommended by the Plllil‘!!('(n[]_
mission

Entertainme nt of l..ul\\.l\ Police at
Onclal and cost of & patvolling stafl
to guard trains kel suppress ron-
ning train thefts

Exliellheq for the “'Il.lldlu;.'; of maulq
and  railway lines during His
Excelleney’s tour ”

Raising the minimum p.n of clerks
in the Eastern Beugal distriets |,

Lump  provision  for  additional
Inspectors and Sab-Inspectors for
Chittagong Hill Tracts

. Ports and Pilotage—
Subsidy to River Stewmn Navigation
Company for supply ot pilots

Educatiori—

One  Sub-luspector  for Chittagong
Hill Tracts ...

Conveyance allowance [Or Awu-ﬂ.tnt
Inspectresses ot Bastern Bengul
districts ; -

Charges for the extension of Buker
Hostel

Additional Professor of ’Ililnmrpl;y,
Presidency College

Additional establishment of the Presi-
dency College

Additional draftsmen, (,'1\'1! hngulvor-
ing College, Sibpur

Remuneration for testing of mate vials
by the Protessors of Civil Enginecr-
ing College, Sibpur

Additional  Master. Victoria  Boys’
School

Additional Mistress for Khastagiri
School,  Chittagong, and  Eden
School, Dacen

Donmestic Seicnee Mlntres« Dow Hxll

School
New Zenana clisses in Furi(lpur
and Mymengingh

R,

£%00
600
180
600
2,820

1,080

3 (K

2,520

1.995

4.000
1,500

2,000

——

600

1.060
2,33¢
2,000
1,140

900

2,000

2,400

960
ERIY
1,950

13,524

18,915

3,000



230 Revised Financial Statement, 1913-14.  [131 Manow,

Rs. Rs.
Education—concluded.
Establishment of the Art section of
Indian Museum 1,190
Grants to Madrusahs in Eastern
Benga 5,000 '
thscr:ptwn for the Beugal Journul
of Education . 960
Grant to Bangiya .Samtem Parisad- 1,875
Additional grant to Calcutta Univer-
gity Institute 1,200
Incrensed grant for vmltmg colleges
in other Provinces - 3,044)
Increased grant for contnbutmn to
schools for Darbur Day celebration 4,500
—_— 35,501
Medical—
Additional nurses for Sambhu Nath
Pandit Hospital 1,416
Additional grants for Llobhlng and
diet for new Surgical block of
Sumbhu Nuth Pandit Hospital ... 1,500
Stipends to students of the sixth year
cluss, Medical College ... 1,440
Increase in the number of Mllmuy
pupil nurses of Medical College ... 1,152
Revision of clerical establishment,
Medical College 2,160
Revision of diet allowance of the
nurses, Campbell Hospital 1.530
Additional teachers and demonstra-
tors, Dacca Medicul School 4,345
Additional Sub-Assistant Surgeon,
Berhampore Lunatic Asylam 660
-— 14,208
Scientific and other Minor Departinents—
Additional Veterinury Iuspector for
Chittagong 840
Grant to Central Agricultural
Ascociation . 1,500
Additional Overseer for Cinchona
Plautation ... & 840
Additional establishment for the
Inspector of Factories ... 888
House allowance of the Regmtmr
of Co-operative Societies 1,505
Upkeep of  steam launch of the
Registrar of Co-operative Societies 5,000
— 10,578
Stationery and Printiog—
Lump provision for revision of
estublishment of Forms Depart-
ment 5.000
Additional mechanic for' the Beng‘tl
Secretarint Press 540
I'wo elcctricians for the New Central
Juil Press, Kalighat .., 780
— 6,3
Miscellaneous— 2
Annual stipends to literary title-
holders ciss i 3,000
Subscription to the Near East 2,275
5,275

12. Appendix C shows the transactions of District Boards and Distriet
Road Fund (Darjeeling). This statement does not form any part of the
Provineial budget, which is annexed thereto for convenience of reference.



Revised Financial Statement, 1913-14, 231
stallea remarks on the budget for 1913-14.

Reckirps,
13. Land IRevenue—The total colleotions in 1911-12 amounted to
Rs. 2,71,72,317, and the estimate for 1913-14, as provisionally passced by the
Government of India. is Rs. 2,83,88,000 against Rs. 2.82,01,000, the revised
estimate for 1912-13.  The estimate includes Rs. 11.22,000 [or recoveries of
Survey and Settlement charges against Re. 847,000 provided on the same

1913.]
PART

account in the budget estimate for 1912-13,

14. The estimated Provincial share of Land Revenue 18 calenlated as

{ollows :—
Revised
Estimate, estimate, Estimate,
1912-13. 1912-13. 1913-14.
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Gross Land Revenue vee 2.78.33,000 2,82,01,000) 283,888,000
Deduct—EBstimated  collections
from Govermuent Estates
(wholly Provincial) 45,358,000 45,735,000 44,32.000
Dediuct—Recoveries of Survey
and  Settlement charges
(wholly Imperial) 847,000 7,13,000 11.22 000
Total Deduction H3.85,000 H2.8K,000 04000
Nt amount divisible between
lmperial  and  Provincial
funds ... 2,24,50,000 2,29,13,000 2,28,34,000
Provineial share one-half e 11225000 1,14,57,000 1,14,17,000
Add—Collections from Gov-
ernment  HEstutes (wholly
Provincial) s 45,3%,000 45,75,000 44,32.000
Total Provineial 1,57,63,000 1,60.32,000 1,58.49,000)
Add—Adjustments 3,82.000 1,45,41,000 56,43.000
* Total Provincial receipts 1,61, $0.000 3,05.73,000 2,14,92,000

15.  Stamps.—The budget estimate of the total revenne from Stamps for
1912-13 was pgced by the Government of India at Rs. 2,04,25,000. The
actuals in 1911-12 amounted to Rs. 2,01.12,576, while those ol the first ¢leven
months of 1912-13, exclusive of receipts on account of unified stamps used as
receipt stamps, exceeded the figures of the corresponding period of the pre-
ceeding year by Rs. 6,44,000. In view of these figures, and allowing for the
adjustment of receipts from the sale of unified stamps between the Postal and
the Stamp Departments, the reviged estimate for 1912-13 has been passed for
Rs. 2,08,50,000. Allowing for a prozressive increase of b% lakhs, the
-estimate for 1913-14 has been placed at Rs. 2,14,00,000. The Provincial share
18 one-half, and amounts to Rs. 1,04,25,000 for 1912-13 and Rs. 1,07,00,000
for1913-14.

16. #xeise.—The yevenue from KExcise for 1912-13 was estimated at
Rs. 1,38,50,000. The actials in 1911-12 amounted to Rs. 1,33,88,200, while
the figures for the first ten months of 1912-13 show an incyease of
Rs. 52,000 only over the actuals of the corresponding periods of the preced-
ing year. The revised estimate for 1912-13 has, therefore, been passed for
Rs. 1.35.00,000, and allowing for a progressive increase of Rs. 3,55.000 the
-estimate for 1913-14 has been placed at Rs. 1,38,55,000. The receipte under
this head are now wholly Provincial.

17.  Provincial Rates.—The actual collections of the Public Work Cess in
1911-12 amounted to Rs. 30,83,495. while the estimate for 1912-13 was
Re 31.57,000. The receipts in the first seven monthx of the current year,



282 Revised Financial Statement, 1913-14. [13rn MarcH,

however, show an increase of Rs. 54,000 over those of the cor_reslp?hgmg
eperiod of 1911-12. The revised estimate for 1912-13 has accnrdmg }% 3?)‘(‘}
placed at Rs. 31,15,000 and the estimate for 1913-14 at Rs. .51,.l A
allowing for an anticipated increase in the receipts owing to the re-
valuation operations in the districts of Bakarganj, Bankura, 24-Parganas, Jessore
and Khulna. It has now been decided to transfer the whole of these receipts
to the District Boards, so that there will be no receipts from the Public Works
Cess in the Provincial Acciunt in 1913-14.  Under “ General Rates for the
Management of Private Estates” the estimate of rcceijts 15 Rs. 90,000 as
against Re. 85,000, the revised estimate for 1912-13. The total estimate
from provincial receipts for 1913-14 is, therefore, Rs. 90,000 only. _

18. Assessed Tawes.—The budget estimate of roceipts from Income-tax for
1912-13 was Rs. 51,25.000. The actual collections in the first ten months
of the year amounted to Rs. 45,71,000. For the two monvhe  of the year,
the receipts have been taken at Rs. 10,29,000 and the revised estimate has
been placed at Rs. 56,00,000. The estimate for 1913-14 allows fgr no
increase and s ands at the same figure. The Provincial share is onc-half and
amounts to Rs. 28,00,000.

19. Forests—The total receipts under this head for 1912-13 were
eatimated at Re. 14,00,000 against Rs. 13,87,465, the actuals of 1911-12. The
collections in  the first ten months «f 1912-13 show an increase. of
Rs. 2.75,000 as compared with those of the corresponding period of the previous
year, and the revised estimate has been placed at Rs. 16.50.000. The
estimate for 1913-14 has, however, been passed for Rs. 14,00,000. The decrease
is chicfly in the Buxa Division where owing to over-exploitation in the past
dead sdl is reported to be getting scarcer.

20. IRegistration.—'The budget estimate lor 1912-13 was Rs. 16,77,000.
The actual collections in the first nine months of the year amounted to
Ra. 12.47,000. For the remaining three months of the year the receipts have
been taken at Rs. 6,03,000, and the revised estimate has been placed at
Rs. 18,50,000. Allowing for an increase of Rs. 50,000 over the revised
estimate, the estimate for 1913-14 has been passed for Rs. 19,40.000.

21. Interest.—The estimate of loans, as submitted to the Government of

India, provides for a return in the way of interest during 1913-14 of
Ra. 485,000 as shown below i—

Rs.

Iutevest on advances to cultivators, ete. e 1,000
" " - Co-operative Credit Societios 2,700
5 w drainsge and embankment advances ... 12,000
., w loaus to landholders e 190,000

i - » to Municipalities and  District
Boards, ete. Wi e 2,16,000
Miscellaueous e 27000
For rounding -+ 300
Total veo 485000

22.  Law and Justice— Courts of Law.—The actuals in 1911-12 amounted
to Ra 7,60,777, while the receipts in the first soven months of 1912-13 show
an incvease of Re. 14,000 over those of the corresponding period of the
previous year. In view of these figures the revised estimate for 1912-13 has
been ramved from Rs. 7,25.000 to Re. 7,77,000, and,the estimate for 1915-14
hag been passed for Rs. 7,65;000 *

23. Jails—The actuals for the nine months ending 31st December 1912
amounted to Re. 3,83.000, while those in 1911-12 were Ks. 8.31,424, which
included special receipts on account of the Durbar at Delli. 1t je not safe to
cxpect more than Rs. 2,74,000 in the last three months. The revised
estimate for 1912-13 has, therefore, been placed at Re. 6,567,000 and the
estimate for 1913-14 at Rs. 6,59,000.

24. Dlolice—The actuals in 1911-12 amounted to Rs. 1.87.675, while
the receipts in the first nine monthe of 19192-13 were  Re.  1,85,000.
The receipts for the last three months will 1 robably rcach Rs. 65,000 and the
rovised estimate for 1912-13 has been passed for Rs. 2,50,000 against
Ra. 2,00,000, the budget estimate for the year. The increase 1s on account of



1918. Revised Financial Statement, 1913-14. 233

larger recoveries from alditional police. The estimate for 1913-14 is
Rs. 1,62,000 as smaller recoveries ars anticipated on account of additional

1C8. .
pel 25. Ports and Pilotage—~The actuals in 1911-12  amouuted to
Rs. 16,95,556, while the budget estimate for 1912-13 was Rs. 15,98,000. Tl
has been raised to Rs. 17,63,000 in the revised estimato, with reference to the
actuals of the first nine months of the current year showmg a large 1mercase
under Pilotage receipts. THe estimate for 1913-14 has been passed for
Rs. 18,00,000, which provides for a small increase under Pilotage receipts.

26. Education~The budget estimate for 1912-13 was Rs. 6,34,000.
This has been raised t) Rs. 7,40,000 in the revised estimates with referenco
to the actuals of the first nine months of the current year, The improvement
is mainly due to increases in fees from Government. Colleges—General, and
from High Schools for boys (including ¢)llegiato schools).  The estimate [or
1913-14 18 Rs. 7,51,000.

27. Mediwcal.—The budget estimate for 1912-13 was Rs. 3,61,000 azainst
Rs. 3,62,876, the actuals of 1911-12. The receipts during the first nine
months of 1912-13 amounted to Rs. 3,36,000, including Rs. 50,000
credited as a special contribution from the Indian Research Fund
Association for carrying out experiments in jungle-clearing in suitable
localities under conditions which will ensure the collection of an accurate
data on what appears likely to be a successful anti-malarial measure. The
revised estimate for 1912-13 has accordingly been placed at Rs. 4,30,000, and
the estimate for 1918-14 at Rs. 3,76,000.

28. Scientific and other Minor Departments.—The estimate for 1912-13
was Rs. 3,83,000 azainst Rs. 2,37,053, the actuals of 1911-12. The actuals
in the first nine months of 1912-13 amounted to Rs. 1,49,000 (of which
Rs. 75,000 represents the sale-proceeds of cinchona and its prducts) against
Rs. 2,70,000 anticipated for the whole year. 1t 1s not safe to expeet more
than 1% lakhs from receipts from the sale of cinchona and quinine during the
whole year, and the total revised estimate for 1912-13 has been placed at
Rs. 2,76,000. The estimate for 1913-14 has also been passed for Rs. 2.26,000.

29. Receipts in aid of Superannuation.—The budget estimate for 1912-
13 was Rs. 42,000, but in the rovised estimate this has been raised to
Rs. 46,000 in view of the actual collections of the first nine months of the
year. The estimate for 1913-14 has, however, been placed at Rs. 42,000.

30. Stationery and Printing.—The estimate for 1913-14 is Re. 1,30,000
against Rs. 1,32,000, the revised estimate for 1912-13, and Rs. 1,30,425, the
actuals of 1911-12. The estimate includes smaller provision for the sale of
Indian Law Reports, as the back numbers of the report are out of print.

31. Miscellaneous.—The receipts for 1912-13 were estimated at
Rs. 4.87,000 against Rs. 6,35,371, the actuals of 1911-12. In the revised
estimate this has been raised to Rs. 6,36,000, including Rs. 5,00,000 for
unclaimed deposits, against Rs. 3,82,800, the sanctioned estimate for the year.
Larger fees for Government audit are also expected from Court of Wards
on account of collections of arrears for 1909-10 and 1910-11. There are also
small increases expacted from fees and fines of Revenue Courts and recoveries
of law charges other than those in pauper suits. For 1913-14 the estimate
has been placed at Rs. 5,91,000, including Rs. 4,80,000 for unclaimed
deposits.

32, Irsgation—Major Works (Direct Recepts).—The budget estimate for

*1912-13 was ﬂs. 2,638,000 against Rs. 2,78.127, the actuals of 1911-12. The
budget has been repeated in the revised estimate, while the budget for
1913-14 has been placed at Rs. 2,80,000 owing to the increase expected
from water-rates, Midnapore Canal, due to the renewal of long leases at
the enhanced rate of Rs. 2 per acre in place of the old rate of Ro. 1-8.
The Provinojal share is one-half and amounts to Rs. 1,31,000 in 1912-13 and
Rs. 1,40,000 1n 1913-14.

33. Irrdgation—Minor Works and Navigation in charge of the Public
Works Department.—The budget estimate for 1912-13 was Rs. 5,94,0C0, but
in view of the fact that the actuals of 1911-12 .amounted to
Rs.76,73,000, and in view of the actuals of the first nine months of tke ecurrent
year, the revised estimate has been raised to Rs. 6,75,000. The iucreass.




234 Revised Financial Statement, 1913-14. (18T MagcH,

as compared with the budget, is chiefly in navigation receipts from the
Caloutta and Eastern canals due to the opening of the Kistopur Canal.
The Madaripur Bhil Route is now complete, and it is expecteéd that the
navigation receipts will increase and the estimate for 1913-14 has been
placed at Rs. 6,85,000. The Provincial share is one-half and amounts fo
Rs. 3,387,000 in 1912-13 and Rs. 3,42.000 in 1913-14.

34. Civil Works in charge of the Public Works Department.—The
budget estimate for 1912-13 was Rs. 11,23,000, and included Rs. 7.13.742
on account of the first two instalments of the sale-proceeds of the land and
buildings of the Sibpur Engineering College whicli it was proposed tosell to the
Port Commissioners, Caleutta, for Rs. 18,63,742, but, as the oider of the Secre-
tary of State on the subject has not yet been received, no payment is expectod
this year. The revised estinate has, accordingly, heen reduced to
Rs. 4,09,000. It is not known when the orders of the Secroewary of State will
come, and no provision has been made in the budget for 1913-14 oun this
account, and the budget for the ycar has been placed at Rs. 3.69,000.

EXPENDITURE.

35. Refunds and Drawbacks—The total Provincial expenditure 1n
1913-14 is estimated at Rs. 1,41,000 against Rs. 1,42,000, the budget estimate
for 1912-13, and Rs. 1,565,124, the actuals of 1911-12. The estimates under
this head are based, as usual, on the average actuals of the previous three
years, excluding special payments. The actuals of 1911-12 included a
special payment under Land Revenue. The actuals of the current year
includes a special payment of Rs. 4,000 under Excise on aceount of refund of
license foes, and the revised estimate for the current year has been placed
at Rs. 1,57,000.

36. Assignments and Compensations.—The budget estimate for 1912-13
was Rs. 31,000, but thie has bLeen raised to Rs. 35,000 in the revised
estimate, and Rs. 33,000 in the budget for 1913-14. The actuals of the first
nine months of 1912-13 include arrear payments.

37. Land Revenue.~The total Provincial expenditure for 1913-14 1s
estimated at Rs. 33,48,000 against Rs. 83.63,000, the revised, and
Rs. 33,50,000. the budget estimate, for 1912-13, as shown below :-—

191313 191814
" Budget Revised. Budget
Rs. Rs. Rs.

(1) Charges of District Ad-
ministration v 27,07,000 26,17,000 26,50,000

(2) Charges on account of
Laud Revenue collec-

tions 11,000 11,000 10,000
(3) Management uf Govern-
ment estates e 4,82.000 5,48,000 *4,72,000
(4) Survey and Settiement... 1,82.000 1,22.000 182,000
(5) Land Records 61,000 63.000 33,000
(6) Charges on account of
fishery collection ... ... 2,000 1,000
84,43,000 33,63,000 33.,48,000
Lump Deduction 93,000 ...
Total e 33.50,000 33,63,000 33,48,000

The estimate under (1) provides for an additional temporary appgint-
ment of Magistrate, Joint-Magistrates according to the number and grading
recommended to the Government of India and the appointment of a police



1913.];' Revsed Financial Statement, 1913-14. 235

officer now on district Administration as the Superintendent, Chittagong Hill
Tracts. Under (3) the estimate is chiefly based on the estimate of colloctions
from (Government estates, as 9% per cent. of the collections is asually
allotted for management.and improvement of Government estates, with
small additions for special charges. The cstimate under (1) is based on
actual requirements and includes the charges for the settlement of Govern-
ment temporary-settled estates in Bakarganj and Noakhali. The decrcase
under (5) 1s chiefly due to 4he debit of a larger share of the cost of the
Director of Land Records, to the different Imperial scttlement operations.

38. Stamps.—The estimate for 1912-13 was Rs 6,72,000. but in the
revised estimate this has been raised to Re. 6,87,000, owing to the payment of
discount on largor sale of general stamps. The budget for 1913-1% is
Rs. 7,25,000, and allows for imcreased charges for the sale of stamps of
different natures, and larger supply of stamp paper from the Central Stores
consequent on the increase in the sale of stamps. The charges of this
Department aredivided equally bet ween the Imperial and Provineial Revenues,
and the Provincial share amounts to Rs. 3,43,000 and Rs. 3.62,000 for 1912-
13 and 1913-14, respectively.

39. Euxcise.—The estimate for 1913-14 is Rs. 6,69,000, as compared with
Rs. 6,04,000. the revised estimato for 1912-13, and Rs. 6,31,000, the budget
«estimate for the year. The increase 1s chiefly due to (¢) a special provision
of Rs. 50,000 towards the reorganization of the Exciso Department, and (b)
additionial grants for contingencies and rewards. The charges of this
Department are now wholly Provincial.

40. Provincial Rates.—'The estimate for 1913-14 is Rs. 58,000 against,
Rs. 53,000, the budget estimate for 1912-13, and Rs. 49,787, the actuals of
1911-12. The increase is mainly due to the valuation and revaluation
charges in the districts of Khulna, Tippera, Faridpur and Dacca. As the
receipts from the Public Works Cess will be transferred to District Boards from
1913-14 those funds will bear the charges. There will be no charge on
Provincial Account.

41. .Assessed Taxes.—The budget estimate for 1912-13 was Rs. 1,57,000,
and this has been repeated as the estimate for 1913-14.  The revised estimate
for 1912-13 has, however. been placed at Rs. 1,56,000 with reference to the
actuals of the first nine months of the year. The Provincial share (one-half)
is Rs. 78,000.

42, Forests—The total expenditure for 1913-14 is estimated at
Rs. 6,76,000 against Rs. 6,88,000, the revised estimate for 1912-13. The
budget includes the following items :—

Rs.
Provision for two Imperial officers recently recruited 9,120
Ditto Additional Rangers. ete. ... e 8,484
Ditto ditto  establishment ... e 1,440
Purchase of three elephants cee 9000
Construction of a path in Kurseong Division w8000
Rebuildiug Sukna rest-house in Kurseong w3000
Ditto Goramara rest-house in Jalpaiguri cee 0,000
Construction of Godahar rest-house in Buxa v 3,000
Ditto of two rest-houses at Julpaiguri and
Dhobachari in Chittagong .. 8,000
Pemarcation of reserve boundarics in the Chittagong
Hill Tracts cee 4,500
Cost of settlement operations in Buxa .., w4000
Construction of boats and dinghees e 4,500

43. Regestration—The estimate for 1913-14 is Rs. 11,16,000 against
Rs. 10,55,000, the revised estimate for 1912-13, and Rs. 10,67,406, the actuals
of 1911-12. The budget includes (a) Rs. 5,400 for the revision of the office
of the Inspector-General, (J) Rs. 2,400 for the revisioi of the office of the
Sub-Registrar at Calcutta, (¢} Rs. 12,300 for regrading of Sub-Regstrars,
(d) Rs. 10,000 for the opening of new Sub-Registry office, (¢) Rs. 57,020 for
revision of establishment of the offices of District Sub-Registrars, and (f)
Rs. 4,600 for punkha-pullers in the Sub-Registry offices.



236 _ Revised Financial Statement, 1913-14. [1318 M4rcE,

44. Interest on ordinary Debt.—This is interest payable from the Provin-
cial vevenues to the Imperial Government on the amount advanced by the
latter to the Provincial Government for loans to cultivators under the
Agricdlturist’s Loans and Land Improvements Loans Acts, for advances to
Co-operative Societies, for advances on drainage and embankment schemes, for
loans to notabilities and to municipalities and other public Corporations
(excluding Presidency Corporations).

45, Gleneral Administration~The estimate for 1412-13  was
Rs. 22,00,000, but in the revised estimate this has been raisel to Rs. 24.50,000.
The increase is chiely under Statf and Household of the Governor for the
purchase of new crockery and linen, for the rest ration of pictares for Govern-
ment House at Calcutta, for the upkeep charges of Barrackpore Park. for larger
expenditure on His Excellency’s tour, for deputation of several special officers
in the Civil Secretariat in connection with the Council Regulations and Public
Service (fommission, etc., for the deputation of the Hon'ble Mr. D. J.
Macpherson in connection with the revision of Manuals of the Board of
Revenue, and for the adjustment of certain charges in connection with the
Delhi Durbar which was not accountel for in 1911-12. The estimate for
1913-14 has been passed for Rs. 23,02,000 anl includes the following
provisions (—

Rs.
Establishment for the Military and the Private
Secretaries to Governor .., e 18,000
Additional provision for Body-guard ... e 15,000
Ditto Baund w4000
Ditto Furniture cee 20,000
Ch.arges for the upkeep of Barrackpore Park e 13,000
Provision for local andit of Police and Cualcutta
Improvement Trust Accounts v 6,000
Provision for officers on special duty in the Secre-
tariat in connectjon with inqguiry about Police
and Caleutta Municipal Act 43,000

Lamp provigion for establishment in the record-
room for the preparation of Press list and tor
revision of office establishment e 6,200

16. Law and Justice— Courls of Law.—The total charges for 1912-13
were originally estimatod at Rs. 98,39,000. but in the revised estimate this
has been reduced to Rs. 98,05,000 with veference to the actuals of the first nine
months of the year. The decrease is chiefly under Criminal Courts, owing
to savings in the grant under salaries. The estimate for 1913-14 is
Rs. 96,10,000. It includes (a) provision for additional establishinent in the
Prosidency Magistrate’s Court, Rs. 4,632, (b) provision for additional Munsifs,
Rs. 32,000 ; (¢) provision for regrading of Munsifs, Rs. 50.000; (d) provision
for additional establishments in Munsifs’ Courts, Rs. 12,000; (e) additional
grant for Supplies, Services and Contingencics of Civil Courts; (f) provision for
an additional Judge of the Calcutta Small Cause Court and his establish-
ment, Rs. 15,000, and {g) additional grant for the revision of Chaukidari
Panchayet, Rs. 22,000. Agaisst these provisions smaller provasion has been
made for fees to pleaders and counsel in criminal cases, as it is hoped that the
political cases will now come to an end.

47. Jails.—The estimate for 1912-13 was Rs. 20,74,000 against
Rs. 20,51,332, the actuals of 1911-12.  Tn view of the actuals of the first nine
months of 1912-13 the rvvised estimates for the vear has been placed at’
Rs. 19,60.000. The savings are chiefly under salaries of Superintendents and
Jailors, for reductions in the old Presidency Jail, dietary charges and mis8ella-
neour services and supplies. The estimate for 1913-14 is Rs. 20,79,000, and
includes provision (a) for fresh allowances for Sub-Assistant Surgeons of
District Jails. (4) for appoiutment of additional clerks and enhancement of
allowances of existing clerks in Eastern Bengal, subsidiary jails, (c) for supply
of adequate clothing .to Eastern Bengal prisoners, (d) for provision of better
equipment for Eastern Bengal Jails, (e) for larger provision for Municipal rates
and taxes and (#) for lar.er provision for purchase of raw materials due to
proposed improvement of industries in Rampur Boalia and Dacca Centra] Jaila
and in Barisal and Mymenkingh District Jails.



1918.}

Revided Financial Statement, 1913-14,

237

48. Police—The following table compares the figures under this
head :— é
i 1912-13.
ctuals, Estimate,
HeaDs. 1911-12. 1913-14,
Budget. Revisged,
R, Rs. Rs. Rs.
Presidency Police 14,35,940 15,77.000 1 13,82,000 16,60,000
Superintendence : 3,01,982 2,928,000 2,08,000 ! 2,925,000
Criminal Investigati on
Department [ 6,23.503 3,25,000 3, uuuu E 3,83,000
District Executive Force I 56,43,735 63,79,000 59,838,000 | 67,22,000
Village Police 24,346 24,000 21,000 | 23,000
Special ,, 3,50,059 2,47,000 2,.91,000 | 2,51,000
Railway ,, 3,27,181 284,000 321,000 | 3,16,000
Cattle-pounds 291 200 200 | 300
Refunds 1174 2,900 L8000 | 1,700
Lump deduction | asa —67,100 | o 1 el
Total 87,08,211 | 90,00,000 85,55,000 95,82,000

In view of the actualg of the first nine months of 1912-13, the revised

estimate has been placed at Rs.

85,55,000.

The estimate for

1913-1t has

been passed for Rs. 95,82.000. which includes the following items :—

Presidency Police— Rs.

Provision for additional minmisterial establishment

of the combined Criminal In\«'eqtigatiun Depart-

ment and Speeial Branch ... - 2,940
Conversion of three Sub-Inspectors to ]nspu tory 2.820
Regrading of Sab-Inspectors 6,600
Approved service iucrement of (,onu.tuble 33,936
Strengthening of Civil armed Police in Calcutta,

which was alsn provided for in 1912-13 48,515
Constable-orderlies of Circle Inspectors 1,080
Purchase of a Motor Prison wvan and ity upkeep

charges . ’ 9,052
Provision for additional fou,u to raise thv reserve

to its authorized strength ... . 29,600

District Police—

Tefnpomry Police TForce for the Criminal Investi-

gation Department 74,277
Reorganization of Subordinate Police in Easte: n

Bengal : - s o 2,892,014
Revision of Superior Police cadre 5,700
Increase of Armed Police reserve in the districts

of 24-Parganas, Jessore, Khulna, Mldnapore 8

Burdwan and Nadia 24,797
Establishment of Constables’ Trammg School at

Dacea, a combined school at Sarda and revision

of other schools ; ee 34,142
S8trengthening of Police-guanis of Sub—Treasuries 18,154
Reorganization of the Dacca Town Police e 10,000
Approved service increment of constables e 28,000



238 Revised Pinancial Statement, 1913-14.  [13Tn Marcx,

’ Rs.
Increase in the rate of pay of armed reserves e 25,000
Lump provision for construction of steamers and
cutters 75,186

Grade promotion of Sub-Inspectors in West
Bengal districts according to scale recom-

mended by the Police Commission ... 2,520
Entertainment of a Government Railway Police at

Ondal, ete. - il 1,995
Temporary Establishment for Training College of

Sub-Inspectors ... 8,370
Enlistment allowances to recruits e 10,504
Purchase of elephants for the Superintendent ot

Police, Jalpaiguri, and Inspector of Police, Alipur

Duars 8,000
Purchase of new hoxes for keeping confidential

papers by investigating Police officers v 10,053
Rusing the minimum pay of clerks in the Eastern

Bengal Districts 1,500
Grant for annual subsidy to Athletic Clubs and

travelling uallowances of Hockey tewms in the

Eastern Bengal districts 9,300
Expenses for guarding roads, during His Excel-

lency’s visits ws 4,000
Supply of new furniture to police stations in

Eastern Bengal districts 10,000

Reorganization of River Police in Eastern Ben;._;al
districts eer 4,49,555
Station boat scheme

45,000
Reorganization of the Dacca and Hooghly Military
Police . 19,682
Additional police force in the Chittagong Hill
Tracts 2,000
Additional grant for petty construction of build.
ings to be done departmentally w.. 18,600
Purchase of 1€ type-writers for districts in which
the machines require replacement ... 5,888

49. Ports and Pilotage.—~The budget estimate for 1912-13 was
Rs. 12,08,000, but in the revised this has been raised to Rs. 13,32:000, with
reference to the actuals of the first nine months of the year. The increase 18
partly under Pilotage and Pilot establishments owing to trade activity, and also
under Marine establishment in the office of the Agent for Government Consign-
ments for heavier charges for freight which 1s not expected to be fully
recoversd before the close of the year. The estimate for 1913-14 has been
placed at Rs. 13,74,000, and includes larger grants for the repairs of vessels
and value of coals to be supplied to pilov vessels, and larger provision for
pilotage allowances to Pilots in anticipation of incrcased shipping.

50. FEducation~The total provincial expenditure in 1912-13 was
originally sstimated at Rs. 78,45,000, but in the revised estimate this has
been reduced to Rs. 76,69,000, with reference to the actual charges in the
first nine months of the year. The decrease 18 more than covered by smaller
expenditure from tho lump provision for non-recurring charges against
increased expenditure under the other heads. During the year. the Govern-
ment of India sanctioned a non-recurring grant of Ras. 4,00,000 and a
recurring grant of Rs. 65,000 to the Calcutta University, which have been
made over to that body. Rupees 40,000 was sanctioned for education of
Domiciled community which has been added to the allotment for grants-
in-aid. A grant of two lakhs has been sanctioned for the construction and
improvement of hostel buildings outside Calcutta and Dacca, but this will not
be fully utilized. A grant of Rs. 1.50,000 has also been sanctioned for aided
English secondary schools, and a good portion of this will be expended
during the year. 1% lakhs will also be probably incurred from the assignment
of 10 lakhs for hostel buildings in Calcutta. The savings in these grants will
be re-granted next year. The budget grant for 1913-14 is Rs. 1,34,88,000
and is thus compared with the actuals of the past three years :—



1913, Revived Financ al Statement, 1913-14, 289

&
' ’ ActuaLs ! 1912.13. 1918.14.~
HEBaADS. -— 5
190810, [ 1910.11 | 191112, | Budget. | Revind. | Budget
Ra. l Re | Rs. Ra. Rs. Rs
University we| 1,03,000 | 96,000 66,028 53,600 | 532,000 | 1,18.600
PDirection wel 1,18,000 | 1,42,000 | 2,17,189 | 1,22.000 | 1,983,000 | 1,40,000
Inspection we ] 7.12,000 | 7,31,000 8 ,04,480 | 820,900 | 8,01,000 | 8,12,000
Government Colleges, General ... | 6,25,000 | 6,95,000 8,17,976 | 824800 | 814,000 | 875000
Government Colleges, Professional | 3,54,000+) 3,17,000 3‘.45 128 | 3,78,240 3.88,000 3,492 500
Government Schools, General ... | 12,61.000 | 12,84,000 | 14,38,648 | 14,381,474 | 16 85,000 | 15,47,000
L3overnmnent Sehools, Specia]l ... 5 65,000 | 576,000 | 575620 [ 594466 | 581,000 | 7,72,000
arants.in-aid e | 10,72,000 | 11,81.000 | 14,286,094 | 11,53.600 | 14.00,000 | 14,20,000
Jcholarships we | 171,000 [ 1,91,000 | 2,19,049 | 182,400 | 218000 | 2,34,000
Miscellaneous we | 115,000 | 1,18,000 | 2,17,307 | 1,46,920 | 1,44,000 | 1,65,000
Refunds 4,000 3,000 2,464 2,700 2,000 2,500
Lump provision far non-recurr-
ing expencilture - s . s 16,84,000 | 2,31,000 | 7,45,000
lump provision for nnprmmg -
popular education 450,000 | 478,000 | 9,25,000
Lump provision for Regrant of
savings of 1912.13 3,32,00)
Lump provision for Sewndal} |
education er 1,560,010
Lump provision for re.grant of
savings of 1912.13 e oo w5 a 46,000
Lump provision for hostels out-
pide Caleutta and Dacen ooe 1,02,000 | 2,40,000
Lump provision for hostels 1
Calentta ax 5% o o 1,560,000 | 8,560,000
Expendsture from the non-recur-
ring esgignment of 75 lakhs... o s o 24,80,000
Expenditure of the recurrnng
grant e o e awa 13,20,000
Dacea University nnd Hosntels ... 3,00,000
Lump deduction ... e _ s . —3,78,500
Totul «+ | 51,00,000 | 53,34,000 | 61,21,873 | 78,45,000 | 76,69,000 {1,34,88,000

(A) Lneloded under grants-lu-afd

The Government of India gave a non- -recurring asssgnment of Rs. 75
lakhs in 1912-13 and a recurring assignment of Rs. 13,20.000 in 1913-14 for
expenditure, of the departient

The budget for 1913-14 includes the following items of expenditure :—

Rs.
Expenditure from %he non-recurring grant of
75 lakhs s cee 24,80,000
Expenditure of the recurring assign ment e 13,20,060
Dacca University and Hostels e 3,500,000
Additional recurring grant to Caleutta Umvermty
sanctioned in 1912 - 65,000
For revision of establishment of Director of Public
Insfruction’s office, including Assistant Director of
Public Instruction for Muhammadan education .., 9,000
For second Sub-Inspector, Chittagong Hill Tracts 600
For regrading of Sub-Inspectors - 12,000
For additional Professor of Phllosoph} Pros;dencv
College . 2,000
¥or purchase of books for the Dacea Law Colleg(, 3,000
For remuneration for testing of materials by the
Professors of the Civil Engineering College 2,(Quu
For additional Professor of Mecbanical Pngmeering‘
Civil Enginecering College ... 6,000
For.additional grant for purchase and repairs of
furniture and apparatus for high schools 6,000
Additional Master for the Victoria Boys’ School ... 2.400
For domestic science Mistress for Dow _Hill 8chool 2.400
» expenditure in connection with the new pre-
paratory class in the Dow Hill School 6,450
» Survey School . . 50,000
» supply of maps g 16,000 ~

» reorganization of 1st grade ;I‘rammg Behoals -... 6,800
. retorminf the system of training in BEagtérn . -
¥ Districts — - 1 29.000

aes



mau Hpoiwpad  ingnovl Statement, 3313.14.  [13Ta MazcH,

Rs.

For grovincialization of Victoria Technical f—nstitu_te,

Chittagong, and Diamond Jubilee Industrial
School - ... ... 10,600

, improvement of Madiasahs, Eastern Bengal
stricts - e 5,000

., the purchase of materjgls and tools for electric

course to be opened in the Dacca School of
Engineering ... e 5,000

» grant to the Ripon College for liquidation of
debt v S ... 30,000

bl. Medical—The estimate for 1912-13 was Rs. 36,95,000, but this
has been' reduced to Rs. 26,88.000 in the revised estimate, with refer-
ence to the actuals of first nine months of the year. The decreade
is nominal and was due chiefly for the transfer of Rs. 6} lakhs out ef
the non-recurring grant of 7} lakhs from worke of sanitation to the head
Civil Works in charge of Civil Officers and other heads, and also for the
transfer of four lakhs, the grant for the School of Tropical Medicine, to
the Public Works Department to meet the cost of land acquisition. The
Government, of India have just sanctioned a non-recurring assignment of
20 lakhs and a recurring assignment of 5 lakhs for sanitation and 1 lakh
for Medical relief. The estimate for 1913-14 has been passed jor
Rs. 41,01,000, including Rs. 12,75,000 added by the Government of India for
expenditure on sanitation (Rs. 11,75,000) and medical relief (Rs. 1,00,000).
Budget also includes (a) Rs. 1,00,000 for the School of Tropical Medicine, that
being the balance of the Innperial grant of 5 lakhs for the construction of the
school, (b) Rs. 9.600 for an Indian Medical Service Officer as personal assistant
to the Inspector-General in place of a ministerial officer on lower pay, (e)
Rs. 22,000 for the salary of three Additional Depuly Sanitary Commissioners,
Rs. 1,500 for their tents, and Rs. 8,000 for their office estahlishment, (d)
Rs. 26,100 for Government contribution towards the pay of 1st and 2nd class
Health officers, (e) Rs. 5,000 for training Sanitary Inspectors and 2nd class
Health officers, (f) Rs. 50,000 for earrying out experiments in jungle clearing,
(g) Rs. 18,900 for a Professor of Physics and an Assistant Professor of Physics
and Chemistry, and local allowances for two Professors and three Assistant
Professors of the Medical College, () Rs. 20,000 {or charges in eonnection with
Lieutenant-Colonel Sutherland’s enquiry in scrological work, (¢) Rs. 4,315 for
additional teachers and demonstrators in Medical Schools, (k) Re. 7,200 for
the appointment of a probationary Chemical Examiner and () Rs. 5,280 for
the appointment of additional nurses in the Campbell Hospital.

The grants {or the Presidency Hospitals are shown below :—

|
]
-_ |
| & Clothg | ”
Salarnies h:f;:_;::'t ‘}alzl::,“& and ) et O“’Ter (.,untm- Total.
1 i 1Ck 8, [hedding | |m|pp s gencies
_ I L { | | l
[ I | | |
iz | Re ‘ Re Iis i Rs Rs, | R
Medical College Hos- | e e, | . i
mtal ... e | 49,580 1 210120 200 | 85,000 70000 | 1,08.107 | 3,29,000
Genersl Horprtal L., | 46,173 9,420+ 1,360 | 77,000 34,000 62,214 | 2,600,000
Campbell Hospital ... 1 10,620 | 28,900 | 6,870 356,000 12,500 41,089 1 1 35:000
Albert Victor  Arylum | ’
for Lepers | 7,270 8,288 ) 180 17,000 ] 1,000 8,629 37,000

52. Political—The estimate for 1913-14 is Rs. 27,000 against Rs. 34,000,
the budget estimate for 1912-13. The decrease is under Durbar Presents for
smaller provision for Presidency payments on account of kh:illats. as the
Government of India have done away with kkillats for title-holders below
the rank of Maharajas and Rajas. .

53. Scientific and other Minor Departments.—~The estimate for 1912-13
was Ra. 17,138,000, but in the revised estimate this had been reduced to.
Rs. 17,07,000. The decrease is more than accounted for by the rransfer 6f
Rs. 30,000 from the lump provision of Rs. 75,000 for expenditure on agriculture
and allied objects from this head to the Forest Budget. The budget for
1918-14 has been placed at Rs. 17,15,000 including Rs. 50,000 for the purchase
of cinchona bark against Rs. 3,60,000 passed for the same purpose in
the budget for 1912-8 and a special lump provision of 1§ IE for
expeuditpre on Agriculture and allied objacts £e;1thr spnctioned by the



1913.] Revised Financial Statement, 1913.14. 241

Government of India.

. The budget also includes the following items of
expenditure :— ‘

Rs.

Provision for the upkeep of the new dairy farm

at Rangpur e . 16,000
Mycological collector, Entomological collector,

two Agricultural supervisors and Weaving In-

gpector employed in Eastern Bengal (not

provided for in 1912-13) 9,120
Bonemeal demonstration, purchase of seed potatoes

and crop-cutting experiments e 25,000
Contribution to Toklai Tea Association 4,000
Opening and extension of central nurseries an

other demonstrations v 59,500
Additional grant to the Zoological Garden tor the

upkeep of the extended area to be trunsferted

from the Kidderpore Orphanage 10,000
Provigsion for the upkeep and recurring charges

of the steam-lnunch Blanch recently placed at

the disposal of the Registrar, Co-operative

Societies 5,000
Balance of the Imperial assignment of one lakh

for agriculture and allied objects v 30,000
Purchase of a st:am-launch for the Fishery

Department . 45,000

54. Superannuation—The charges under this head tend to rise yea

after year owing to increase in the number of claims to pension. The
estimate for 1913-14 18 Rs. 80.22,000 as compared with Rs. 29.03,000, the
revised estimate for 1912-13. and Rs. 27,85.637. the actuals of 1911-12

55. Stationery and Printing.—The estimate for 1913-14 18 Rs. 13,60,000
agamst Rs. 12,565,000 and Rs. 14,24,000. the budget and revised estimates for
1912-13. respectively, and Rs. 15.79,021, the actuals of 1911-12. The follow-
ing table compares the figures :—

Budget Revised Budget
HEADSs. ?gﬂlflll;‘ estimate, estimate, | estimate,
= 1912-13. 1912-13. 1913-14.
' 1
Rs. Re. | Rs. Rs.
Forms Department at the
Presidency - 53,391 54,000 33,000 59,000
Stationery purchased in 1
this country 24,869 29,000 25,000 25,000
Government Presses 6,74,169 6,26,000 6,94,000 | 6,24,000
Printing at  private
presses ... oo 5,129 5,000 4,000 4,000
Rrationery supplied from
Central Stores ; 8,19,035 6,46,000 6,46,000 6,46,000
Refunds " 2,428 1,000 2,000 2,000
Lump Deduction ..} ... —1,06,000 | ...
Total .| 1579021 ¥ 12,55000 | 14,24000 |  13,60,000
I

The estimate for the Forms Department includes Rs. 5,000 for the yevision
of establishment.

56. Miscatlaneous.—The budget estimate for 1912-13 was Rs. 8,13,000,
Lat in the revibed estimate this has been reduced to Rs. 5,57.000 including 1%
lakhs, the lump provision for grain compensation allowance for all departments.
The reduction 18 due to the adjustment under appropriate heads of expendi-
ture sanctioned by His Excellency from the provision for petty grants and to
the reappropriation of the reserve provision of Rs. 1,50,000 in order to meet
expenditure under other heads and also to the transfer of Re. 2,07,000 to
* Eaucation " as the equilibrinm grant to District Boards in the Kastern Bengal
districts was provided for under thix head and not under the appropriate head.



242 Revised Financial Statement, 1913-14.  [1318 Maror,

‘The budget for 1913-14 is Rs. 9,563,000 and includes a lump provision of
‘Ru. 3,80.000 for the payment of grain compensation allowance for all
departments, Rs. 1,00,000 being the amount to be placed at the disposal of His
Excellency for petty grants, Rs. 1,50,000 for general reserve for unforeseen
requirements, Rs. 3,000 for stipends to holders of hterary titles and Rs. 4,000
for cost of portraits of the King-Emperor, .

57. Irrigation—Major Works (Working Expenses).—The actual charges
in 1911-12 amounted to Rs. 2,77,086 and the estimate for 1912-13 was
Rs. 2,26,000, but in the revised estimate this has been raised to Rs. 2,76,000
in view of the actuals for the first nine months of the year. This excess 18
chiefly under .“ Maintenance and repairs” of the Midnapore Canal. The
budget for 1913-14 has been placed at Rs. 2,40,000. The Provincial share
(one-half) is Rs. 1,20,000. -

58.  Irrigation— Minor Works and Navigation in charge of the Public Works
Department.—The budget estimate for 1912-13 was Rs. 16,65,000 against
Rs. 15,67,107, the actuals of 1911-12. During the year additional grants of
Rs. 7,600 and Rs.9,900 have been sanctioned for constructing a two-vented
sluice at Boner khal in the Port Canning Government estate. 24-Parganas, and
for dredging the Bhagirathi entrance respectively. while Rs. 11,000 has been
transferred to “ 42—Irrigation—Major Works.” The revised estimate for the
year has however been placed at Rs. 16,00,000 with reference to the actuals«of
the first nine months of the year. The estimate for 1913-14 is Rs. 18,66.000
and includes the following items :—

Rs.
Provigion for clearing the bed of the' Saraswati
river in connection with the Rajapur drainage
works e 50,000
Training works in the river Ganges ... v 35,000

Dredging the Dhaleswari and Buriganga rivers ... 30,000
Bandelling and putting on spurs on the Dhaleswari

and Buriganga rivers . - 30,000
Completion of lock 4t Uttarbhag in connection

with the Magrahat drainage . 21,800
Madaripur Bhil scheme including dredging of the

lower Kumar viver <. 1,96,000
Grant-in-aid for bandelling the river Ganges near

Rampur Boalia 5,000
Dredging the entrance of the Gorai river 7,000

The budget also provides for working the dredger Foyers during eight
months in Angeria Creck, Attarabanka Shoal and clearing silt from the
Coxali xhal. The Provincial share (one-half) is Rs. 9.33,000.

59  Civil Works in charge of the Public Works Denartment.—The
estimate of expenditura for 1913-14 has been placed at Rs. 74,30,000 including
4 lakhs for discretionary grants out of 12 lakhs sanctioned by the Government
of India against Rs. 71,00,000. the revised estimate for 1912-13, and
Rs. 62,00,000, the budget grant for the year. The following table shows the
distribution of the allotment :—

10[8‘-1& li1l-ll‘
Budget Revised Budget,
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Jriginal Works .. 34,91,327 42,51,000  43,38.400
Repairs ... <. 16,00,500  17,14,000 190,000
Establisbment .. 10,09,173 10,32,000 10.94,600
Tools and Plant 70,000 52,000 37,000

Stock and Suspense ... 29,000 51000 ...

Total we 62,00,000 71,00,000 74,30,000




1913.] ‘Revised Financial Statement, 1913-14, 243

The increase in the revised estimate for 1912-13 is duo to the additignal
grants made during the year chiefly for the avquisition of land for the School of
Tropical Medicine, extension of the Presidency College and IIostel btildings
for the Metropolitan Institution and for the constraction of buildings of the
Education and other departments. The statement bolow shows the actual
expenditure during 1911-12 and the estimated expenditure during 1912-13
on the principal original works in progress during these two years as
also the ostimated expenditure upon the new works or continuation of
works in progress the undortaking of which is in contemplation during

1913-14 .—

1911-12 101813, 101314,
Rs. Ry, Rs.
Calcutia Police—
Lump provision for alterations
to Lall Bazar Police buildiugs ... 74,600
Qutpost at Birjitaluo 12,400
New police lines, Paikpara ... ... 60,729
Residences for Local Government—
Government House, Dacca ... 2,10,466 76,000
Ditto, Chittagong 44,862 12,000 10,000
Ditto, Darjeeling 2,91,500 2,13,000
Bodyguard lines, Alipore .. .. =3,12,000
Saloon carriages for His Excel-
lency ... 2,0Q,000
Judicial—
Extension of the Civil Court
building, Khulna 26,522 21,100

Providing additional accommo-
dation for records of the Dis-
trict Judge’s Court, Dinajpur 1,971 12,100

Combined Sessions and Addi-
tional Munsif’s Court, Bogra 9,100 18,500

New Munsifi, Pingna, Dacca ...  4.011 16,000

Constructing residences for
the, 1st and 2nd Munsifs,

Bagirhat .. 1,600 L1 400 5,300
Residence for District Judge at :

Khulna 30,00)
Civil Courts. Bankura 3,699 40,600
Extension of the Comulla

Record-room 1 12 000
Additional rack, Alipore Court 8,150
Construction of a Munsifi at

Magura s s 9,000
Construction of a Munsifi at

Asanspl 10,000

Jails—

Construction of the Press build-

ing in the new Presidency

Ja.il, A.lipore PR caw 1997v00[) 38!809 aee
Fomns block for the new Jail 50,000 3,22,600
New barrack in Burdwan Jail 20,000 17,200
Reconstruction of Noakhali .

Jail ... ... 19,831 11,700 23,000
Certain improvements in the

Jail Press, Dacea .. 11,159 2,500

Enlargement of BograJail ... 4,023 7,000 30.000
Certain works in connection

with the Central Jail,

Mymensingh — e 4,880 22,200 9,000
Comilla Jail 16,714 7,300 30,000

Improvements in “the under-
trial ward of the Dacea
Central Jail .. .. 12,600



244 Revised Finanoial Statement, 1913-14.  [13tn Marcm

1911-1% 101310 191314,
o " Pﬂﬂlﬂhb
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Jails—concluded.

Extension of Subsidiary Jail at
Bonguaon 7,000

Quarters for Jail warders, '

Barasat 8,800

Extension of Satkhira Jul ... e 5,600

Ezcige—

‘Warehouse at Bhairab 10,000
Ditto » Chittagong ... 10,000
Ditto ,» Bankura 4,500

Ganja golas, Noagaon 10,000

Registration—

Construction of new office,

Khulna 8,676 6,500

Extension of Sadar Reglstm- '
tion othce, Chittagong ... 10,180 12,600

Const.wctmn of office, Nawab-
ganj, Dacca 6,720

Construction of office, Ka]la-
garh, Midnapore 5,000

Construction of oftice, Rupganj.

Dacca 5,986

Construction of oﬂice. Nabi- > 26.00¢
nagar, Tippera ... 6,119

Construction of office. Mono-
bhardi, Dacca 5,100

Construction of ofﬁce, Kathladl,

Mymensingh ... i 6,662
Education Department—

Residence for Principal, Train-
ing College, Dacca ... 114,561 7,500

Construction of a new Physical
Luaboratory, Presidency
College . 3,46,000 47,678

Land acquisition for extension
of Presidency College 4,79,732 "

Addition and alteraivion to the
College building, Chitta-
gorg ... ... 26,080 1,311

Cunstraction of Physical
Luboratory, Rajsbahi College 7,997 25,900 6,000

Girls’ School and Mistresses’

uarters, Faridpur . 4,285 {11,000 3.000

Zilla  hostel and school, '

H mensingh ... o 25265 9,000 27,000

High*School building, Ranga—
mati ... §,248 7,800

High School building. Jul-

)alﬁn 110 22,600
astagir’s Girle' School
(‘hltmgong i e =265 50 42,644

Zilla School, Jalpai uri 42,148

Sanitation scheme for the Dow
Hill 8chool. Kurseong WER - 52,505 1,25,000

Residence for Prmclpal
Hooghly College 26,600



¥918.} Revised Financial, Statement, 1913.14

1911-12.

Education Department—concluded.

Hostel accommodation for
Alexander Girls’ Schoo}
Mymensingh ...

Houses for Professors, Dacca
Residence for Pnnclpa]
Chittagong College
Acquisition of land and  con-
struction of hostel for
Muhammadan students

Rs.

for Jessore Zilla School ... 10,031

Construction for hostel for
Duulatpur Hindu Academy
Hostel of Engineering School,

Dacca

Reconstruction and repairs
of Guru-training 8chool

Constructon and repairs of
Guru-training Schools
(Rajshahi Division)

Raising the land acquired for
Zilla and Technical School,
Barisal

Acquisition of land for hostel
of Metropolitan Institution

Secretariat Buildings—
Coustruction of Secretariat

building, Dacea ... ... 66,951

Revenue Department—
New Collectorate  building,

Midnapore . 1,19,729

. Collectorate bulldmg, Krish-
nagar
Additions and ulbel-atlona in
Collectorate, Barisal
Collector’s Record-room, Barmal
Office for the Commlamonm
Jalpaiguri
Rawsing and dressmg land
acquired  for European
officers’ quarters, Barisal
Constructing a masonry
building for the English
office of the Khas Mahal
Department of Contai
Subdivisional Officer's resi-
dence. Kandi ..
Subdivigional Officer's resi-
dence, Kishoreganj
Subdivisional Officer’s resi-
dence, Tangail ...
Bubdivisional Officer’s resi-
dence, Gopalganj, Farldpur
Bubdivisional btuldmgs
Kishore ymensmgh
Addit;onafan{)dlviswnal build-
ings at Uluberia, Howrah ...
Residence for S8ab-Deputy Col-
lector at  Basirhat, 24-
Parganas s

9,440
2912

3,791
966

5,259

18818,

Rs.

23,200
38,628
36,000
40,000

37,500

10,000
42,00

8,250

50,500
15,000

16,000
21,000

25,000

4,622

1,000
3,500
10,400
10,000

245

1913-14,

Estimato.

Rs,

20,000
15,740

25,165

7,181

43,558
9,454

71514

—
Probabla »
expeuditures

Rs.

] Included 1n

I

1,25,000

nouted  shove,

14,997

12,000

4,000

25,000
60,000

25,500

12,700
9,000

9,000

1’ 1,50,000



248 Revised Financial Statement, 1913-14. [18Te MarcH,

191113, 151513, 1813-14.
Eatimate. Probable
expenditures
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue Department—concluded.
Filling in tanks at the Bel- ]
gachia Veterinary College ... ... 13,413
Quarters for Deputy Collector, .
Asansol 8,200
Residence for Subdivisional
Officer, Rajbari. Faridpur s . 14,500 , loeluded 1n
Subdivisional  buildings at 1,50,000
Serajganj, Pabna e 20,735 | sbove.
Isolation sheds at the Bel-
gachia Veterinary College ... ... o 26,000
Central Nurseries, Sericalture s 16,000
Collector’s house at Barisal ... ... o 43.000
Medical—
Alteration to the Medical
College Hospital e 9,915
Charitable Dispensary, Ramna,
Dacea . 21,168 3,700 iy
New residence for the Civil
Surgeon, Jalpaiguri . 8,796 9,000
Acquisition of land for Civil
Surgeon’s residence, Comilla ... 15,000
Acquisition of land for the
gchool of Tropical Medicine 4,00,000

Construction of calf shed and

servants’ quarters in 2,

Convent Lane, Caleutta ... ... 19,896
Dissecting room, lecture theatre,

ete., at the Campbell Medical

Sclmol - 52,000 34,000
Additions and altuatmn% 1n
Lunatic Asylum, Berhampore 6,163 6,900

Construction of residence for
the Civil Surgeon of Chitta-
gong Hill Tracts 11,000

Construction of Diphtheria
Ward, Medical  College

Hospltal 24,000
Tmprovement of blvﬂ burgeou s
house, Suri 7,500

Improvement to the In-dnnr

Dispensary, Medical College

Hospital 10,000
Additions and alterations to

the Muhammadan and Hindu

cook-rooms, Medical College

Hospital 9,000
Improvements to the Civil .

Surgeon’s quarters, Dinajpur ... 7,000
Construction of a residence for
. the Civil Surgeon of Khulna 19,000

Police—

Police-station building,

Barasat 11,820 7,250
Police-station buildmg,

Jagatdal, 24-Parganas 14,085 4,100
Reserve police barrack,

Midnapore .. 19,328 8,400



1913.] Rewnised Financial Statement, 1913-14. 947

ITTRREN 1el13-13 1918-14.
faimate . 1robaby’
oxpau
Rs. Ra. Rs. .Rs.
Police~continued.
New thana, Howrah v 38,425 1LaT.00) 12,700
Police hospital, Hooghly 7,000 23.500
Police building, Rampurhat ... ... 10.000 6,500
Construction of three single-
men’s double storied
barracks for the Miluary
Police at the Peelkhana, Dacca 210 67,400 3,000
Barrack for 50 constables and
four head-constables, Mymen-
singh ... e 12,108 20,000
Independent outpost  with
uarters for subordinates,
alukha e D868 6.900 1,000
Police buildings, Muktagacha 4,000 8,000
Police-station, Nandail, Dacca 3,600 12.000
Residence for the Superin-
tendent of Police, Faridpur 10.000 11.000
Police lines, Chittagong 9,714 61,809
Police-station, Pabna e 12,462 20 790
New residence for Superin-
tendent of Police, Pabna ... 7,93t 13.000 700
Removal of the reserve police
lines to the “Bloomfield’
spur and of the police
station to the reserve lines,
Darjeeling 18,399 31,600
Barrack and quarters for a
Sub-Inspector, Dinajpur .. T267 8,000
Central Police School, Sarda 75,853 82,417 235,000
Police lines, Rangpur 25,132 38,200
Residence for Supermtendent
of Police, Rangpur 7,432 11.100 3,000

Purchase of a house for the

Superintendent nf Police,

Jessore - 18,000 11,500
Residence for an Assistant

Superintendent of Police or

a Deputy Superintendent ot

Police at Netrakona, Mymen-

singh . W 14,000 )
Construction of pohce-statmu

Pirganj, Rangpur 11,450
Construction of guarters for two

Sub-Inspectors, Narainganj " 11,000

Constguction of quarters for an
Inspector, a Suab-Inspector,
head-constables and a barrack
for six head-constables and
two cook-sheds for constables

at Manikganj, Dacca v 18.000
Reconstraction of pohce-smtlon
buildings at Galsi, Burdwan . 7,966 » 3,46,000

Construction of sadar police-

station quarters for Sub-

Inspector and barrack for

constables, Bankura . 35,900
Construction of a small investi-

gating centre with barrack

accommodation for 10 con-

stables, quarters for one Sub-

lnspector and two head-

constables and a chaukidari

shed, Sherpur, Bogra ” s @ 14,700 |




"R4B Hevised Financial Statemant, 1813.14. [18ma Mazes,

b
104119, 1913-1 e
Eatimate. Probable
sxpenditure.
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Police—concluded.
Construction of Police build- s
ings at Lebong and Jalapahar ... 24,800
Construction of thana buildings
and officers’ quarters, Fulpur, . .
Mymensingh ... e 23,962

Construction of Police bulldmgs.

including officers’ quarters, '

Harrischandrapur, Malda ... ... 17,443
Construction of a barrack for

constables and  head-con-

stables at Kagmari, Mymen-

singh .. 5,105
Constraction of quarbels for

four Sub-Inspectors and three

head-constables, two cook-

sheds for constables, and two

chaukidari sheds at Nator

police-station (Rajshahi) ... ... 24,500
Residence for District Superin- .

tendent of Police, Alipore ... ... 37,675
Construction of Police build-

ings at Kaliganj, Dacca 7,290

Counstruction of quarters for
the European Inspector of
the Armed Police at Midna-

pore .. 5.399
Reconstruaction of  certain Included
Police buildings at Sandip, in
Noakhali 17,770 }  8,46,000
Quarters for Inspectors at Sat- shown
khira (Khulna) ... 5,814 above.

Construction of a barrack fo:
the Armed Police Reserve

at Julpaiguri . 17,500
Construction of Pohce build- -
mngs at Senbag (Noakhali) . - 7.981

New Police buildings, viz., bar-

racks, quarters for Sub-Ins-

pectors’ cook-shed, etc., at

Suri (Birbhium) .. 22,000
Construction of a large investi-

gating centre at Kendua

(Mymensingh) ... 7,616
Barrack with cook-houses and

privy required for the accom-

modation of head-constables

and constable, who replaced

town chaukidars at Khulna... 10,910
Three-storeyed building for

the accommodation of the

constables of the town

outpost at  Kheruabazar

(Hooghly) 14,009
Construction on a new site of

the buildings for the police-

station at Jhalakati

(Bakarganj) 25,250 4
Constructmn of & small mvest.l—

gatiug centre with barrack

accommodation for eight

constables and an inspection

room and u stable for inspect-

1ng officers at Moradnagar in

Tippera. s W 5,650 J




1918.] Revisea rwmancsai Statement, 1913.14. 249

15lL1s, 191818 YT
Kstimat - .m‘,‘?‘
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs..
Police~~covcluded.
Construction of a small investi- )

ting oentre with barrack
ggcommodation for eight
conatables with chaunkidari

shed atShibganI;Bogra' 7,850
Construction of Police build-

ings at Pirgacha, Rangpur ... 19,734
(Qonstruction of buildings for

Saidpur outpost at Rangpur 11,100

Construection of a& police hos-

pital at Faridpur 9,600
Construction of a barrack for

21 constables and a chauki-

dari shed for 126 men for Included

the Goalundo police-station in

at Rajbari (Faridpur) 7,490 b 3,46,000
Construction of certain Police shown

buildings at Begumganj in above.

Noakhali o 24.000

Construction of an investigat-
ing centre, with barrack
and quarters for Sub-Inspec-
tors, chaukidari shed, etc., at
Manikganj (Bethua), Dacca... 31,870

New investigating centre,

Dacen (Lohajong) o, 11,500
Additions and alterations to
the Police office building at
Dinajpur ‘ 2,000 8,400 ]
Communications—

Inspection  bungalow  and
guarters, Khnlna
Metalling the unmetalled
portion of the Calcutta-
Jessore Road lying in the
Jessore district ... v 10,000 17.000 6,000
Widening the road from Jore-
bungalow to Tista vid Pesh-
oke in the Darjeeling district 67,474 65,400
Acquisition of Mr. Lucas’
house and converting it into

20,000

a Dak Bungalow, Barisal ... 7,504 5,500 16,000
Remodelling Jhoras, Darjeeling ... 11,300 88,700
Teesta Valley Road 1,00,000
Duars Road 2.00,000

60. Civil Worka wn charge of the Limd Departmaent.—~The estimate for
1912-13 wae Rs. 32,00,000, but in the revised estimate this has been raised to
Rs. 33,94,000 owing to the transfer of a portion of the grant for sani-

“tation frqm “ Medical " tothis head. The estimate for 1913-14 1s Rs. 30,20,000
and includes Re. 11,50,000 for payment to the Calcutta Improvement Trust

and Rs. 8,07,334 for grants to District Funds and District Road. Funds,
which is made up thus :—

Bs. Bs

Gmnts to District Funds for feeder roads ... 50,000
14 per cent. on collections from Govern-

ment Estates for road works 66,334
Augmentation grant vee 1,75,000

, Amonnt of the grant to District Fands
-to be reduced for localizing the colleo-
tioens from Public Works Cessg e 3,84,000 1,891,000

$,07,334




250 Rovised Financiol Statement, 1978-14,  [18tH Mancw,

Rupees 14,95,000 have also been provided for grants to municipalities and
other Local Funds, of which the principal items are—

Rs.

Grant to the Chittagong Port Fund ... . 150,000
Grant for works of sanitary improvements <. 9,00,000
Regrant of non-utilized non-recurring grant for

sanitation .. 2,60,970
Grants placed at the dwfoaal of Divisional Commis-

sioners for petty local works of improvements ... 1,00,000
Grants placed at the disposal of Distritt Maglstrat.es

for petty local works of improvements . 52,000

The budget also includes a lump provision of Rs. 38,000 for the pay of
sub-overseers who might be employed in each subdivision in Bengal to report
on the real condition of rural water-supply. The follomng aapenditure has
already been sanctioned, or will probably be sanctioned from the Re 12} lakhs

ant for works of Samtary improvements in both the Medical and the
ivil Works budgets— &
8.

Contribution to the Calcutta Corporation on
accaunt of the drainage of the fringe area ... 49,032

Anti-malarial operations in North Barrackpore ... 1,000
Mosquito Brigade, Dacca .., 220
Purchase of mathematical instruments for the office

of the Sanitary Board, Bengal 460
Puarchase of cement-testing apparatus for the office

of the Sanitary Engineer 600
Contribution of calf-sheds in the Animal Vaccina-

tion Depdt ... 20,000

Purchase of instruments und estabhshmcnt etc,

charges in connection with the stegomyia

enquiry ) 11,189
Grant for Bankura water-snp.ply and dr‘unage 1,000
Deputation of Sub-Assistant Surgeons in connec-

tion with the distribution of gratuitous medi-

cal aid to malaria-stricken people 12,900
Anti-malarial measures in Eastern Beugal 30,562
Expenditure in connection with the distribution

of quinine ... - 2,500

Cost of diverting the mumcipal drain mnnmg
ingide the compound wall of the Entally

Vaccine Dep6t ” 2,014
Grant to Howrah Mumcnpahty for extenmon of

wiuter-works . e . 2,560,000
Dredg ng of the Bhaglratlu 9,900

Fee to Messrs., Lune, Brown and Hewett for t,he
preparation of a sewerage scheme for Dacca

City 22,000
For accommodation of the medical oflicer and

hus staft sn charge of Stegomyia survey 300
Cost of Sunitaay Bowrd’s office establishment ... 80,000
Contribution towaids the cost of jungle-clear- .

ing in the town of Chittagong ... 1,000
Grant to Uttwpara Municipality for dramage

scheme 3,533

Rent of land and house f01 the sweeperq em-
ployed on the anti-malarial campaign at
Dacea - 8
Baranagore drainage 11,000
Travelling and messing allowance of the non-
official delegates to the All-Indm Samtary

Conference held nt Madras 556
Grant of Tangail drainage 1,651
Katwa drainage 25,000
Bbatpara drainage 11,000
Kalna water-supply 40,000
Grant to District Boards ‘for lmprovement of

water-supply in rural areas 50,000
Uttarpara Mumclpahtv for water-suppl y is 40,000

Darjeeling water—suiul 7,000
Bardwan Mnmcipa ity for extension of water-

supply 33,800
Anti-malarial meaamea in 'Weeuem Duam . 1,000



3913, Reuvised Financial Statement, 1913.14, 951
Bengal Provwncial Revenue,
e
ActUaLs. 1913.18. 1918-14,
Rzoxime, ;' s | & : od - -
anctione avis u
1000-30. | 191011, | 101112 | OGO | catimate. | entizine
1 2 8 4 5 8 7
Ra, Re. ' Rs. Ha. Ra. Rs.
Opening balance - . * . 1,68,26,600 | 1,66,35,000 | 2,88,28,000
Prineipal Heads of Hevenus— | ;
Proper ...| 1,86,09,500 | 1,67,86,500 | 1,67,27,171 | 1,67,65,000 | 1,60,83,000 | 1,68,49,000
TI—Land Revenue { Adjust.
ments ... * . 8. +8,82,000 ' 4-1,45,41,000| 456,48,000
1V—Btamps e 98,568,600 96,098,000 | 1,00,60,288 | 1,08,18,000 | 1,04,85,000 | 1,07,00,0600
V—Excne v | 87,66,000 | 63,45,000 | 1,00,61,150 | 188,60,000 | 186,00,000 | 1,88,66,000
VI—Provincial Rates ... e 80,45,:00 83,69,00:0 81,74,872 82,42,010 82,00,000 9,000
{VILI— Ansested Taxes ... 26,86,000 26,78,000 26,78,684 26,832,000 28,110,000 28,00,000
IX~TForests v 6,568,500 7,023,000 18,87,466 14,00,000 16,60,070 14,00,000
X~ Registration .| 1608000 | 16,81,000 | 17,88,604| 16,77.000 | 18,60,00¢ | 19,00,000
Total « | 8,87,36,600 | 8,u8,08,600 | 4,47,06,17¢ | 4,00,88,000 |' 6,40,98,000 | 5,32,37,000
X1I—Interest 5,66,000 6,831,000 5,22,208 5,068,000 | 4,50,000 4,865,000
Reoceipts by Civil Department—
XVI—Law and Justioe—
. Oourts of Law .., v 6,61,000 7,685,000 7,680,777 7,26,000 7,77,000 7,686,000
Jails e o €,83,000 6,39,01:0 8,381,424 6,889,000 6,567,000 6,690,000
XVII—Poloe ... % 1,69,000 $,08,000 1,817,676 3,00,000 2,60,000 1,62,000
XVIII—Ports and P:lotagei " 16,381,000 18,07,000 16,065,566 16,98,000 17,688,000 18,00,000
- XIX-—Education £,88,000 6,78,000 7,305,248 ,54,000 7,40,000 7,561,000
XX ~Medical 8,24,000 8,867,000 3,62,976 8,61,000 4,30,000 ,76,000
XXI—Beentitic and other Minor »
Departments . 8,88,000 $,24,070 2,37,068 8,88,000 2,786,000 2,268,000
Total’ cef  43,69.0(0 | 4B83.0) | 48,08700 | 48,40,000 | 48,08,000 | 47,89,000
Miscellaneous— ’
XXII—Receipts in nid of Snponnnun-
tion 89,000 88, GO 43,168 42,000 46,000 43,000
mII—-Stltlone:y and Prmtmg 1,28,000 1,40,000 1,80,426 1,86,000 1,82,0(0 1,30,000
XXV—Miscellaneouns ¥,10,G00 6,14,000 6,385,871 4,567,000 6,36,000 5,801,000
Total 9,77, 00 7,9 LL00 a,os.iE €,64,000 8,14,000 7,68,000
Irrlption—
xnx-m or Works (direot receipts) 2,67,/ 00 2,68,000 1,80,083 1,81,000 1,81,000 1,40,000
XXX~Minor Works and .N;’;:ga- ob
tion~
By Pnhlm Works Depart-
wis §,27,000 5,68,000 8,886,000 2,907,000 8,87,000 8,42,000
B; (,ml Department ... 60,000 55,000 26,016 26,000 26,000 26,000
Total & 8,44,000 8,71,000 6,00,078 4,64,000 [ 4,94,000 6,08,000
|
Buildings and Boads—
XX XIT—Civil Works—
By Public Works Depart-
ment o 2,686,000 8,71,000 4,862,000 11,928,000 4,080,000 8,609,000
By Cuvil Department .., 1,40,000 1,68,000 1,656,368 1,80,000 1,566,000 1,656,006
*Total " 4,06,000 6,324,000 6,17,268 12,88,000 5,864,000 5,24,000
Tota: Beoeipte e | 4,67,87,600 | 4,72,98,500 | 5,90,61,388 | 6,66,85,000 | 7,13,68,000 | 693,566,600
Gaazp Tomsz . * | 7,98,60,000 | 8,78,78,000 | 876,99,000

® The opesing balances and land ravenns sdjusthnents for new Bengal canset be worked out.



Revised Financwal Statement, 1910-1*
Benyal Provincial Ecpenditure.

- pronft Manox

Aorvazs. l 1912-18. 191514
%
Exrex B ‘!;
DEEEmN Sanc'ioned | Revised Dudget
1008.10. 191011, 191112, estimate, estimate. entimate.
- I
1 2 ] § I ] 6 . 1
L] L
Be. ' Rs, Rs. ~ RBa. Ra.
ireot demand on the revenues ~
1. Refunds and drawbacks 1,321,000 1,569,000 1,656,184 1 1,428,000 167,000 1,41,000
8. Assignments and Compensations 85,000 86,000 87,847 | 51,000 86,000 $8,000
8. Land Revenue L w| 80,19,000| 20170 0| 3500257 88,60,000 | 38,68,000 | 83,48,000
8, Btamps ... . 3,08,000 8,04,000 3,22,607 8,360,000 9,43,060 8,63,000
7. Exowe s "ee 2,94,000 2,986,000 4,78,798 6 31,000 6,114,000 6,69,000
8. DProvinol Rates ... 50,000 | 44,000 49,787 61,000 6,000 ...
%O. Agsessed Taxges . s 72,000 76,000 78,118 78,000 Y8000 74,000
1. Forests ... B 8,06,000 8,81,000 7,086,218 7,28,000 6,88,0C0 6,76,000
18. Remstration s o 10,08,004 10,8 000 10,687,406 10,83,000 10,65,000 11,186,000
Total 62,0.8,000 51,9 000 68,190,858 63,82,000 63,68,000 €4,23,000
18. Interest on ordinary Debt e 6,08,000 4,865,000 6,10,865 4,898,000 4,835,000 4,843,000
Balaries and Hxpenses of COivil Depart-
ment— b
18. General Administration . 30,64,000 21,74,000 37,35,022 | 22,00,000 24 60,000 23,032,000
39, Tawand, Tistiss {Courtl of Law 90,41,00% 96,107,000 | 1,01,44,720 | 98,389,000 98,05,,00 |  96,10,000
S Jails s 30,84,000 20,70,600 20,61,832 20,74, 00 19,80,000 W7
20. Police 16,10,000 #1,64,000 87,08,211 80,00,: 00 85,65,000 |  85,82,000
21. Ports and Pilotage 12,48,'0 13 87,000 18,27,926 12,08,000 18,823,000 18,74,000
23, Edacation ... v . 61,04,000 58,834,000 61,231,878 78,418,000 7660,000 | 1
24 Medieal ... wo| 2910000 | 24,387,900 | 26,14,748 [ 86,86,000 |  26,88,000 |  41,01,000
36. Political ... 11,000 81,000 22,622 34,000 83,000 | . 97,000
98, Bcienufie and other Minor Depart- 13,63,000 14,61,000 14,80,098 17,18,000 17,072,000 17,156,000
menty.
Total 8,07,10,000 | 8,95,65,000 | 3,83.07,386 | $,76,08,000 | 8,61,89,000 | 4,43.78,000
Miscellaneous—
29. Supersnnuation, eto. ... .| 3498000 96,29,001| 27,85,687 | 9846000 | $0,08,000 | 80,28,000
30. Btationery and Printing e 18,04,000 16,6 4,00 16,79,02) 13,656,000 14.24,000 18.61,000
83, Miscellaneous . . 8,14,000 5,77,000 5,60,371 8,181000 6 5/,000 9,68,000
Total e 49,168,000 48,563,000 49,235,029 49,14,000 48,8¢,000 68,835,000
Famine Relief and Insurance —
88. Fawine Kelief i ) R
86, Reduction or avoidance of debt ... = 60,000 60,000 60,100 6
Bajlways (levenue Acocounts)— !
40. Bubsdisod Companies— Land, ete. = wr e
.
Totsl . R 60,000 60,000 60,000 00,000
Irrigation—
42. Maejor Works— . ¥
orkiny expenses 2,717,000 2,685,000 1,838,648 1,18,00 1,498,000 1.30,000
Intercst on Debt .| 989,000 | 3.8vu0v | 1,70,660 168,000 | LIS000|  1,96,000
48. Minor Works and Navigation— ’
By Pu t.:lm Works Depariment .. 17,80 000 17,40,000 7,83,663 8,433,000 8,00,000 2,89,000
» COivil Depariment o 7,000 3,100 1,804 1,000 1, 1,000
[} x
Total e | 24,08,000 28,47,000 10,84,700 11,16,000 11,185,000 13,80,000
Bulldivgs sad Roads— 1 ~
46, 8“‘:1 Worke=
8y Pabhic Works Department ... §9,81,000 63,85,00) 61,62,000 62,1 0,000 71,00,000 74,90,000
,» Livil Department W U 17,017,000 16,-4,000 | 80,327,729 82,00,00 0 88,084,000 |  50,90,000
Total - 76,98,000 84,890,000 | 91,79,729 $4,00,000 | 1,04,94,000 | 1,04,60,000
Total Charges < | 814,440 0| 634,70,000 | 884,77,064 | 60+88,000 | 506488,000| 689,090,600
Closing balanee o . . - . 1,88,23,000 | 9,83,23,000 | 1,88,70,000
Graxp Torar . * * 7,33,60,000 | 848, 5,000 | 8,76,79,000
Provincial surplus (4) or deflcit — p— —33,08,000 [+41,16,98,000| —59 58,000
(=) ; ]
r L4

% Fiouse we remarhe ou revstet sl



[Pigures in eolamns (6)

Bengal Provincial Receipts, in deiail of mmor Asads.
(7) are those passed by the Government of India.]
The remarks in column 8, except where otherwise espeenlly explained, refer to difference between columns 6 and 7.

APPENDIX A

2w Land Revenuo—
* 1909-10, 1910.11. 1911-12. | 1912-18. 1913-14.
S ! Sanctioned | Revised | Budget Rmaze.
- anctione vl udge
Actuals. i Actuals Actuals. l estimate estimate. | est.mate.
[}
1 2 3 4 | 6 6 7 8
I
Re. Rs. Ke. ‘ Rs Rs Rs .
Orose Land Bevenue .| 2,70,81,000 | 2,89,68,000 | 2,71,72,317 ' 2,78,85,000 | 2,82,01,000 | 3,83,88,000 | The estima’e for 1913-14 is based on the demands for the year
- — ' it ; as caloulated by the Board of Revenue.
Deduct collections from Government estates 1
which are wholly provineial .| 43,009,000 | 4542000 | 43.30,659 @ 45,38,000 | 4575,000 | 44,32,000 -
]
Deduet recoveries of S8urvey sud Settlement ’ apd
charges ®hich are Tmaperial ... w| 171,000 39,000 48661 |  8.47000 |  7,13,000 | 11,238,000 f:l';ig’g““’ﬁ -
Total Deduetions 44.80,000 | 45,81,000 | 48,79 168 | 63,85,000 | 52,885,000 | 56,64.000 Mymensingh .. = BpLH
- — & 11,22,000
Net amount divisible between Imperial and s ; o
Provincial 2,26,01,000 | 2,23,87,000 | 2,37,93,104 | 2,24,60,000 | 2,29,13,000 | 2,28,84,000 | Increase mn_the revised is dume to inclumon of Hs. 2.11,000 on
e —| account of collections from temporarily-settled estates 1n Jalpai-
*Provincial share of above .| 1,13,00,500 i 1,11,08,600 | 1,18,9¢,683 | 1,12,26,000 | 1.14,67,000 | 1,14,17,0(0 | gur1 which were inciuled i1n the budgst under Collections from
Add oullections from G overnment estates 43,04,600 45 42,000 i 42,30,789 45,38,000 46,765,000 44,32.000 | Government estates anu for larger collectiors of Revenue Kecord.
rcom receipts.
Total Provineial .| 1,68,00,600 | 1,6736,600  1,67,27,171 | 1,67,63,000 | 1,60,82,000 | 1,68,49,000
Add ou scoeunt of adjusiments as shown o
next page 3,82,000 ‘ 1,45,41,000 |  56,48,000
@raxp Totur, (Provincial ahare) ! 1.61.45,000 [ 3,06,73,000 | 3,14,93,000
Adpmetments—
From P, i )
. revincial to Tmperial.
Fixed adjustiment under the Provincial Settle-
meat ... ] N —17,28,000 | —7,28,000 | —7,38,000
From Tmperial te Provineial.
Yor Pemide Relief scheme . . 60,000 80,000 60,000
@rant to the Calecutta Improvement Trust 1,680,000 1,560,000 1,60 000
Reenrring wmilf for popular education 9,00,000 9,326,000 9,26,000
Recurring grant for sided Bughsh secondary
pchoole, - - il | 100,000 | 1,860,000
Recnrying grant for eduweation of domimled 1 -
pommunity . - - - 80,000 40,000

#‘fl’tn A

,
.1

BI-oIGI ‘Tuswpyg 10U PP

ooz’

T



Adpustments—ooneladed.

. : — 8
1909-10. i 1810-11. 191118 ! . 191213 1943-14.

Hzape. ~ |z - = x —— mlﬂ-

* | Sasclioned | Reviswd Budeet
Aectuals. Aotusls, Actuals. | * o ate. astimats. estimate. |
. 1 I T ¢ 7 8 .
-
F . .
Frem .h.ymal to Provincial—oonoluded. Rs. Rs. Rs. ] Re, Rs Rs.
grant for the oconsirwvetion of i
s outside Calcutta and Daces e N I S A 4,00,000
'o:hl the development of Unmrmty
catta oo F=S pn—— 4 00,000 s wis
Ditto (recarring) o s 86,000 66,000
for Belgachia Veterina Colleg vt 9% 30,000 30,000 {
recovery of the cost of transmis- ; ! .
of records by revised procedure 1ntru- | E
od by the Court-fees Act .. 5 sae 6,000 6,000
for the amalgamation of the clerical |
establishment of the Art section of the
Yodian Museum with the School of Art o i 000 1,000
WI grant (f;‘:: the construction of "
tel boaldings 1n cutta i 10,00,000 '
Nemsrecurting ggnnt for Dacoa University - 10,0¢1 060 . oee This is & non-recarring grant which will be given to the Umrersity”
Keenrring {dittc) - 465,000 46,000 | on its formatios.
Gontnbuhon from Bihar sud Orissa towards
* pay of electrical staff utilized by 1t i e 8,000 8,000
Pension of utle-holders ... .| {1 | | .. 000 8,600
Wcolonel Sntherlnnd ] depnhtlon for
q 16,000 20,000
Gt of ona-lﬂ:ll?:of the ssllnes of Healtn ]

i s to be employed m municipalities v @ v 39,000 39,000
t fur Indian Deputy Samtary Comms-

sounes 19,000

uf lupp!;r of forms and prmtmg work

. dbue for the Bihar and Onssa Government

3,32,000 2,32,000
ibution from Bihar and Orissa 1n conpec-

with fishery experiments v o 16,000
on-recarring assignment for sanitation . s, 20,1 0,000 cer
assignment for samtation — i 5,00,000
assignment for dlscnetlomq
s b s 12,00,000
ior agr.cultnm ‘and albed ob;act . 5 & 1,60,000
for medical relief maws | s 1,60,000
asng:nmant in connection with the | )
qupmpnnhonu TOm CO8%eB ... i 5 5 24,93,000 e
mmng asmgument for education ... Gy s 75,00,000 o
recurring grant for education g 13,20,000 *
-
t
m-w to Provincial L e [ 11,10,000 | 1,63,69,000 |  63,71,00,
b L L] o 2y
Netadjistments. . . . | 3,88,000 I 1145,41 990 r 56,45500 _
e #k 2 o



P.—Stamps—

e

8saleof genernl stamps e w.| 6439,000| 5610000| 6861103 | 5666000| 63,40,000 | 66.40,000 | Increase in the revised is for improved agricultural conditinns.
Do. of coprt-fes stamps " | 1.98,67,000 | 1,3¢,51,000 | 1,3872,790 | 1,48,85.000 | 1,40,70,000'| 1,43.10,000 )
- Du. of plain-japer to be used with court.foe
Stamps w 2,73,000 2,546,000 8,01.012 2,923,000 3,10,000 3:20,600
Daty on impressing dosnments 63.000 43,000 31,818 37.00 | 46,000 41,000
Fines and penaliies ., 83,000 82,000 ' 34,765 | 31,000 33,000 35,000
Miscellaneous 42,000 ©6,000 | 21,095 26,000 61,060 | 51,000
Total 1,87,17,000 1,:3 86000 2,01,12,576 2,04,25.600 | 2,08,50,000 E 2,14.00,6¢ 0 | Reviced based on eleven months’ actoals.
Provincial share 93,568,600  96,3,000 1,956,288 |"1,92,i2,000 | 1,04,25,000 | 1,070,000 '
- - I | I
¥.— Exvise —
1
Lioense and distillery fees for the sale of [
b liquun'and_d:ngs_.. |
?Or‘"m liquors .. 3,63,398 | 2,756,000 | 4.4 0,000 4,00,000
Indian-made liquors excised at tariff rates 2,63.786 | 2,20,000 2,20,000 2 20,000
Country spirita—
License fees— ‘
Distillery . |
Ouistills . . . , . .
Btiil-head duty i 61,73,266 64.63,000 65.85,000 63.560.0% 0 | Decrease in the reviced is for lower ra'e of license fees at which
Miscellaveoun .. | the shups wore settled 1n March 1912,
Toddy revenue 4,26.401 a7non0 | 4,30.000 4,60,000 |
Opium snd its preparation 8.11,68 7.96.000 860,000 8,50,000 |
Other drugs, ganja, bhang, ete. 16,:8,873 | 1686000  1650,000 |  15.30.000 '
vachwai revenue 7,77.794 8,15./400 8,010,000 9.00, 000
. Total e 87.,96,000 97,22.000) i 1.7 4,24,643 ; 107,014,000 1,06,35,000 107,060,000 l
Gain on sale-preceeds of excise oprum 13.62,000 14,111,000 | 14,617,100 16.14.000 16.00,0000 16,40,000 :
Duty on ganja - s 13,148,000 14,25, 00 I 14,66 420 16,9 *.t1i0 14,30 000 16.80,00) | Derrease in the revised is for shortage of ecrop in Naogaon
' | which forced up wholessle prices and affected the revenue.
. . | ! In 1913.14 thus increase 12 due to the increase of duaty.
Fines, confiscetione and miscellaneons . 25,000) 32,000 | 36,137 32,000 35,000 35,000 |
Granp Torar 1,15,32,000 | 1.25,90.000 | 1.8 .89.200 | 1.38 60,000 | 1.95.00000 | 1,35,65,000 | Revised based on ten mopths’ actusls.
Provineinl share (three-fourths in 1911-12) ... 57,456,000 62,95,000 | 1.00,41,150 | 1.8 5(;.00““, _l‘as‘m_or)n 1 1,38,66,000 ‘ Wholly Provineial fromn 1913-13.
! i
VI1.—Provmeial Roter— .
Public Warks ("ess 20,60,1100 [ 31,66,000 §  30,83,496 31,%7,000 31,15,000 !Thoae receipts will be wholly localiged from 1913-14.
General rates for 1he management of private | | |
eu:ites 85,000 94,000 | 91,377 86,000 | 85,000 90,000 i
Total .| 8048000 3268,000 1 sn.u,sm1 33,43,000 !i 82,001,000 ' 90,000 =
L] i '

['e161

PL-GIT “WewoIgy URUDVUET PoRISY



V 111~ Assessod Tazes —

I 1909-10 | 1910411, | 191112 1912 18. 1918.14,
M. | Sanctioned Revised Bud}? Esuazxs.
Actuals Actuals Actuals ' estumate. egtimate estimate,
— — : 3 rl
1 2 3 4 6 6 7 8
Bs. Ra, Rs Rs Rs Rs.
Deduetions by Government from salaries and
pensions, ete. . . 198,512 5,04,000 | 3,28 000 4,98,000
Deductions by tiovernment from |nterest on !
Govercment secunties i 24,009 26,000 24.000 24,000
Deduotions from salaries, ¢to, pud by local
authonties or companies . 88,367 83,0¢0 89,000 89, 00
Ineome-tax on secunities of local authorities :
or.companies - P 1,40,809 1,40,000 1,40,000 1,40,000
Ordinary collections 46,73,669 43,566,000 |  48,28,000 |  4%,28 000
Deduetion from protits of Railway Companies 403 e -
Penalties - e 14,194 8,000 | 14,000 14,000
Miscellaneous ” 7,106 7,000 | 7,000 7,000
— { N
Total w | 63,73,000 ' 61,56,000 | 53,47,068 ; 51,25,000 i 56,0000 '  56,00,000
- i : Rewised based on ten wonths’ aotaals
’rovineial share - 26,868,000 26,78 000 v6,73,634 26,62,000 | :8,00,000 28,00,000
£X . —Forests—
Timber and other produce removed from the .
foreats by Government agency 1,96,0L0 1,81,000 1,51,872 | . 1,60,000 1,14 000 3,000 Deciense dne 1o change in the agency of working of forests 1n Buxa
Timber and other produce removed from the from Guvernment to consumers.
forests by cunsumers or purchasers o | 1070000 | 11,76,000 | 11,84,132 | 12,08,000 | 14,586,000 13,665,000 Increase i the revised 1s from sale of tmbir in Sundarbans,
‘alpaiguri and Kurreong. The decreate 1n budget is 1n Buxawhere
| owing to over-exploitations 1n the past dead sl 18 reported to T
. {l getting scarcer.
Confiscated drift and warf wood ., - 3,000 4,000 5,585 5,000 3,000 2,000 |
Miscellaneous . . 89,000 43,000 46,406 4 ,000 4,000 40,000 !
Total o] 18,17,%00 14,U4,000 13,87,465 14,00,000 16,560,000 14,00,000 | Revised based on ten months’ actuals.
Provincial share 6,68,600 . 7,032,000 13,87,466 14,00,000 18,60,000 14,00,000

993

FI-SIBL ‘tuewavis (DROUVULT PIsSY

‘HOUYIY HIGT]



X.— Registration—

Fees for registering documents 3 14,68,000 [. 15,03.000 8,02,1 { i i
Feos for copies o o s §5.000 b 1 'gﬁ:sgé 15.:2:::13 ]7’3:\2'% 17,%2,% Tncrease is for increased nnmber of registrations.
Miscellanecus - 83,000 74,000 74,731 12,000 | 72,000 70,000 |
Total w| 1608, | - ,
- a ,03,000 16.31,00 { 17,383,684 16,77,000 18,560,000 19,00,000 : Revised based on ten months’ actuals.
= —
- L]
X 11— Interesi—
Class 1.— Interest on advances to cultivators—| r 1
On advances to cultivators under the Land '
Improvement Loans Act : 18,169 |']
On advances to cultivators under the Agri- ’ 7
altunists Leens Aet, XXIT of 1884 .. asser'] T o 37,000 | Dearcase in the revised is due to larger repayments made th i
) ’ cipated The further decrease in budget is for smaller - an;wt!-
On loans to Co-operative Credit Societies 1,832 2,010 2,000 2,500 of lodo i larger rapeywanty, ’ P
" i AL
Class 11.—Interest on advances nader 8pecial) ! !
Laws—
g On advances under the Public Demand | { 6,87,000 6,02,000 |4
and Recovery Aot, 1896
On drainage and embankoent advances 6,228 17,040 11,000 12,000
Olass ITI.—Intcrest on loans to landholders,
ett, . e . 2,15,454 2,01,640 1,285,000 I
i = o 1,890,000 | The grad ual d i ,
ey Tty tereak 0 Bous s s e grad ual decrease is due to re, ayments f loans,
and other public (t;orpc)natiom {excluding
Presidency Corporations ; i 3 ) §
Junterest on Gorernwent securities 18,000 13,000 L ’f;’igg l,?t}:,gfﬂ l'?;”% ' 3';?’%
Miscellaneous—
14,969 16,60 15,000 15
Interest on arrears of Public Works Cess y i s
e . 5 410 1,800 5,600 i 600
Interes® on zamindar embankment recover-
ies, ete. e “w - 209 1,1 00 604 500
Total Miscellaneons e 16,000 16,00¢. 15,668 -H_IF,SOD 21,000 | 16,000 '
Rounding
" p— " +270 . ® |
Gearp Torar " 6,66,000 ! 6,381,000 6,22,205 5,06,000 4,90,000 | Q,S-g,f%

[et61

FICI6I ‘RPwamy (0uvudy pasidy

193



XV 1A4.—Law and Justice—Cowris of Law —

1909.10, l 1910.11. 1911.12. l 1913-18. | 1913.14.
Hzaps. A e — —e Rewmanxs,
Sanctioned Revizsed Budget.
. Actuals, | Actuals. Actuals, | :s“ mate, S " estimate.
N 1 Pl . ——
1 2 8 ¢ 1' s ‘ 6 I 8
-— | v _ ; I R
L)
Ra s, Rs. Rs. k. Rs.
Snale-procesds of unclsimed and escheated
property - 28,000 23,000 2,162 31,000 20,000 25.000
Court-feex realised in cash — 33,000 51,00 56,187 56,000 57.000 57,000
General {res, ines and forfeitures - 6,26,000 6,269,000 6,07,674 6.75,000 8,238,000 6.17.000 | Increase due tn lnrger magiaterinl fines.
Pleadership Examination fees - 26,000 39,000 37 99 13,000 31,000 38,000
Miscellane ns feee and fines s - } 26000 23.000 { b6.9il 3,000 7,000 5.000
Mincellaneons i i - > e 268,558 28,000 28,000 26,000
Total o 6,51,000 7,656,000 7,60,777 7,256,000 7,77,000 i 7,656,000 | Revi-ed based on the aetnals of the first mne months.
X VIB.— Jasis—
) : ] '
Jails 5 - 2,000 19,000 9,287 | 24,200 8,000 2,000 | 1l.e budget for 191313 was over estimated.
Jail Manufactures ... - 6,391,000 8,20,000 8,232,137 | 6,64,800 6,581,000 8,50,000
Total .| 633000 639,000 i 841,424 689,000 | a,g:,m?' 6,569,000 | Resised based on the actuals of the first mre months.
X V11— Police—
. . .
Cash recipts under the] Arms Act r 1,018 l ) 1,00
Police supplied to public departments, pnvate :
com and persons o 6! ] 1,29,000 10,000 | Tucrense 1n the revised is from edditional police in Jessore, Khulna,
pasion ¢ | 10 62509 | Madaripur and Munshiganj which has now been withdrawn.
i :
Presidency Police ... ":'9.769' 77,000 ! ~3.000 83,000 | Incrense ie from fees under Motor-cycle Act.
Recoveries on acconnt of village pD]lue - 38 - ] 300 300
Fees, flnes and forfeitures || 14,163 18,500 | 16,000 15,700 .
Mircellaneous | 22,611 42,000 ! 22,000 12,000 | Budget for 1913-18 was over-estimated.
Total . I' 159,000 |  3,08,000 | 1,871,676 | 200000 | 250000 | 1,62,000

"FI-SIGL ‘Mouavlg RoUDUR  pesuasyy

"HOEV]Y HIST]



"X V111 —Poris and Piictags—

Bale-proceeds of vessels and ahéma Braia st o 831 : -
Registration sud other foes { creodte 1 78000 | 84,000 k 80058, PR90I) o000 87,000 5
Pilotage receipts, Caleutta .. “ } 1463455 1425000 1650000 |  16,00,000 i
Lead-money for Volunteors .. U 13 18,867,000 | 18,837,000 l{ 12,545 10,000 | 13,000 18,000 e s ey
cutta o - { 5 7 )Y
Miscollaneons— {Chlttagong . . } 88,000 86,00t 1' i 1,33::3»; g’é}g 'I § 1, 10,000 1,00,000 | Actuals of 1911-121ncluded special recerpts of Ks. 37,000 arising from
! » | & the employment of the Gutde at Port Blair under the Government
‘; . I of India. ’l:he increase 1n the revised 18 chiefly due to receipt of
. | | \ fees for certificates of inland vessels under Aet Il of 1884 and to
. —_— " ! — oI larger overtime fess arisming from trade sctivity
Torar 15,31,000 J| 16,07,000 16,96,556 15,98,000 ! 17,683,000 18,00,009 | Revised based on the actuals of the first mine months.
XIX — Education—
| ]
Foes, Government Colloges— _ i [ | "
Qeneral " - - } —— —— y { 2,89,131 ' 244,000 | 2,56,000 2,90,000 | Incren<e 18 1n consequence of the increase in the number of pupils.
'» st I !
Professional . " ! 46,074 ' 51 000 50,000 18,000
Fea:. Goviernmem Schools— ok . ° I
nera ,, 32179 | 3,23,200 2,38 (WO 3 41 000 Intto dittn
Bpecial : " } 3,00,000 8,36,000 13,841 | 18,900 15,000 | 14,000
Contnbutions from Native Btates, private '
persons and munreipalities .., 7,000 8,000 5.126 9 00 8000 ' 9,800
Incowe from endowments = . 2,718 PG 4,001
Miscellaneous " ae 86,000 37 000 53,701 42,000 4100 l 44,100
Total 6,883,000 6,78,000 7,33,24% | 684000 | 720,000 . T.81,000 | Rovised based on the actuals of the first nine months,
! I
XX.—Medical—
Medical School and College fees .. - 668,001 65,000 ] 73,305 l 72,300 vOBK,100 85,000 Increase s due to the increased number of stadents owing to opeming
Hospital receipts (receipts from paying | ! of a sixth-year course in the Medieal College, Calcutts,
patients) n 1,456,000 1,688,000 1,681,587 | 1,680,000 1,61 000 1,64,000
Lunatic Asylum receip we__ 18,000 22,000 25,001 22 500 ! 24,000 23,400
Oont_nbutlone (from  mumcipalities and |
private persons) o 45,000 65,000 §0 349 66,400 Jl 1,06 000 ! 56,400 Lewised includes s special contribution of Rs 50,00 from the
. Indian Research Fund for jungle-clearinz in malanial districts,
ﬁedlmnol pold by Cinil Surgeons . 86,000 26,000 26,167 19 100 34000 30,000 i Reduced with reference to a 8.
Hlaneous . 14,000 31,000 ¢ 20,107 9,500 17,600 14,200 |
Total . 8,24,000 I 8,67,000 8,623,976 r 8,61,600 4,30,000 3,76,000 | Revised based oo the actuals of the first nine months,
¥ !

['e161

‘PI-EI6T 'tuowa)viy 100UDKYL Py

698



XI.—8cientific ond other Diw cr 1 eyortmente—

1909-10. 1810.11, 1911-13. 1912-13 1918-14,
Heans. . : Senofioned | E 3 Bl Ramaxs,
: notion evige uadget
Actuals. Actonls £ | Actrals iy pie i emmgl,e
] | i 1 .
1 . 2 s | ¢ 5 6 7 8
!
)
Rs Rs | Rs Rs Rs Rs {
Botanieal and other pubhie garden receipts . 3000 4 000 2,511 2,000 , 2,000 2,000
Veterinary and stallion recer) te a 80,000 37,000 38,773 96,600 34,000 30,000 | . .
Cinchona plantation & 2,989,000 2,065,000 1,26,6568 2,70 000 1 66,000 1,07,000 [ Decrease due to smaller sales of cinchona and its s
Agricultaral receipts including veeeipts on | ] owing to dearth of orders from tho Medical depdts at Calentta
aceonnt of experimental cultivation e | 25,000 31,000 32,830 81,000 36,000 42,000 ond Lahore
Public exhibitions and feire i e 200 ..
migration-fees ... .l 28,000 24,000 25,655 28 000 25,000 30,000 |
Inland Labour transport fees ... ; 12,000 14400 10,464 13,600 10,000 10,000
Examination fees 3 1,000 1,000 —28 1,000 100
Mincelisneons - 8,000 5,367 1,6'0 5,100 4,800 |
Tatal 8,38,000 3,74,000 2,387,053 3,880,0 | 276,000 2,26,000 Revised based on the sctuals of the first pine monthe.
i
X X 1] — Receipts in ard of Superannualion—
Family subscriptions of Indian members of | |
the Covenanted Civil Service ... 2,000 1,000 | —— There 18 now ne It dian member,
Contributions for pensions and gratuities— ’ i
Contributions of officers lent to Foreign P l
service of the firat and second kind ... ] ir 26,779 26,300 25,000 22,000 |
Contributions of persons employed for | |
the management of pnvate estates | |
under Act X of 1892 - .l ¥ 28,000 28,000 | 1,801 1,700 2,000 1,600
Annuity deduvetions of Covenanted (1 Estumates based on actuals.
Civilians lent to Native States, ete , for | I ]
short terms ... 2 g : 2,482 2,000 4500 4,000 |
beiund of gratuities . 1J I i 60 100 ] 100
Deduetions for Marine Pension Fand W j 14,000 | 12,000 ] L 12,246 ! 13,000 14,400 : 14,300 [}
Total . ‘ 30,000 | 36000, 43,068 42,00 46,000 | 42,000 | Revised based on the actuals of the first mne months.
| l l 4
X111 —Btatrionery and F1inting—
Bwiamry receipts ... _— 3,000 2,000 2,686 2,700 3,00 3,000 |
Sale of Gezettes and other publications ; 1,08,000 1,156,000 86,907 1,010,900 89,000 86,000 | Budgpt bused on the actuals of 191112, )
Qther Press receipts e 17,000 23,000 41,983 21 900 40,000 42,000 1 The cresse 18 due to more work done for local and private hodies
1,40,000 | 1,30425 1,86.C0 |  1,82,000 | 1,30,000 | hevised based on the sotusls of the fest mine monthe,

PI-SIGT ‘WowpIDig PWUDULY PARNSY

‘HONVIY HIET]



XV Misceilansonus—

Porcentage on capital furnitare ... |! i 30 = 1 g
Reenvery on account of famine e:pendlture »i 6,000 o i, 9 % e
Unelaimed deposits ... e 5,65,000 3,!13.0(.‘:0 5,22,778 8,82 800 5,00,000 [ 4 80.000 This i (;s an uncertain head snd depends on the deposits which lapue
i to &=« vernment.
Treasure-trove . e o 1 e 439 ‘ } 1,000 1 .
Sale-proceeds of Durbar presents s 4,700 10,700 12,436 13,800 13,000 | 7,000 | The decrease is due to no presents heing made to title-holders
Bale of old stores and materials . 42,000 19,000 1.860 2,300 2,000 | 8,060 | below the rank of Mabarajahs and Rajas snd henes smaller
Sale of laude and houses, etc. 93,000 1,365,000 201 1,000 2,600 \ 3,000 | receipts are expected.
Fees for Government audits & o 16,000 10,000 19,608 12,600 24,500 | 17,000
Bents 15,000 19,000 14,686 16,000 15,000 | 13,000 | Revised includes arrears.
Miscellaneous fees, fines aml forfeitures .. 3,000 8,000 2,637 400 9,100 | 3.000
Contributions - S s s i 760 e i i
Al - -
Miscellaneous—
Feos and fines of Reveuune Cuurts 21,908 24,809 24,000
Recoveries of Law charges other than
those in pauper suits 2,104 i1,100 13.000
Yalue of mathematical stores rctumed
Sundry receipts—Cireuit-house 308 400
Migoellaneous receipts on account of Publie
‘Works Ceas under Aot IX (B.C.) of 1880 621 600
Miscellaneous receipts on aceount of the )
management of Wards' estates - 34 100
Sale-proceeds of trees on tsn-!xnda wils
Bale of elovhsnts ... .se
Other items . 19,280 14,700 20,000
Steamor receipts, Chllla.gong 0 - 6,660 | 7,400 7,000
Totul Miscellaneons 67,000 56,000 60,885 | 58,100 69,000 66,000
Gzanp ToraL £,10,000 6,14,000 6,36,371 ! 4,87,000 f 4,36,000 5,91,000 | erised based on the actuals of the first nine months.
1
XXX —Major Works—(Direct Receipts)—
Re. Ls ' Rs. ' Is. Rs. Rs.
Midnapore Canal ... L 2,03,100 2,08,00) [ 2,15,470 ! 2,01,M00 | 2,134,000 I 2,27,000 The renewal of long leases 1n the Midnapere Canal at the enhanced
i : | ) rate and the consequent increase 1n water.rates. 4
Hijib Traat Canal i 64,000 66,060 62,667 82,000 49,000 63,000 The decrease 1s under navigation receipts.
| ]
Total ae 267,000 363,x0 | 2,78,137 J 2,63,000 2,683,000 i 2,580,000
Provincial share 2,67,000 | 3,63,000 |l 1,39,063 l 1,31,000 1,31,000 | 1,40,000

g6y

g

PIEICY ‘Mewnviy pvRouvuly

198



XXX.—Minor Works and Navigation—

|
i 1912418,

1910-11. 1911.12. 1913-14.
Hzaps. e :~—- Ce— e i - HEMaRKS.
! Sanctioned Revised Budget
Actuals. I Actusls. | estimate. estimate. estimate.
i | i I
1 3 | 4 b ‘ 6 l T l 8
- [ B |
In cHARGE oF THE Crvir : l :
*Uzparramnrt. i !
Recoveries on account of lands benefited by Rs. Rs. | Rs | Re. | Bs.
embankments 66,000 60,031 | 61,000 | 51,000 61,400
Provineial share 85000 | 26016 26000 26000 36000
I® cHaRex oy 28R PuBLIC i |
Works DapirTuenT. i i
| i
(Irrigaticn and Navigation .
Works.) -
Works for which Capital and Revenue se-
counts are kept— i :
Orissa Coast Canal : 2,000 | 16,000 ! 15,000 ) f th.
Calenéta and Eastern Canals 4,00,000 | 4,60,000 4,60,000 | TheKinureasekin dne to the opening throughout the year of the
i : 1 istopnr khal.
Madari i aid 03,500 | 1,165,000 1,25,000 | The Bhil route is now eomplete and is expectod to be kept open to
adaripur Bhil scheme BN &1 . i I | :mlm;? traffic throughgut the year and hence increase is antici-
Total ... i 5,12.600 . 5,8G,000 ; 6,980,000 pated.
{ , |
Works for which only Revenue aceounts are ] i 1
kept— . ; ‘i i i
Nadia Rivers ... - | { 20,100 28100 28,100
Gaighatta and Buxi khal ... j i E 4,900 ' 4,500 4,800
[ ]
1 ! . T
Total ... : . 36,000 33,000 33,000
| L}
Works for which neither Capital nor Revenue | | ;
acoounts are kept— ; ; | i .
’ . . 34,000 | 54,000
" RBden Omoal ... - | 20600, 3800 | 3
Total Irrigation and Nevigation Works ... | 673,000 647,000 | 6,567,000

é98

‘PI-CI6T ‘TusuaIDly JORUDY] posiasl

goavyy HIET]



Agriewliural Works.

Works for which only Revenne accounts are
hept

Magrs Hat Drainage Project ... 6,000 1,600 4.000
Works for which neither Capital nor Revenue ‘
acoounts are kept— {
Government embankments ... 16,000 26,600 24,000
Tak+4v: embankments under contract
Total Agriccltural Works ... 21,000 28,000 28,000
Total in charge of the Public Works Depart-
ment OrERTORAT | 01000 |  563000| 673000 | 594000 | 675000, 685,000
Provineial share 5,27,000 5,53,000 3,36.000 2,97,000 3,87,00¢ 3,42,000
XXXI—Cirii Works—
IN cRarar or THE CIivip
DzrarTMENT.
Tolls on ferrier g . 1,43,608 1,46,000 1,44,200 1,44,200
Bemetery receipts ., s - 1,122 1,300 1.%00 1,800
Receipts from s1aging bungalows and encamp-
1mg gronnds 1,159 6,800 6,000 5,000
Maiscellaneous i i 3,379 6,000 4,600 4,600
Total 1n charge of the Civil Department _,. 1,40,000 1,563,m0 | 1,65,263 ! 1,60,000 ; 1,56 000 1,656,000
in c:umn or TEE PreLic '
Worgs DeragTuEnT. i
Total gross receipts - 2,66,000 8,71,0(% 4,682,000 11,23,000 4,080,000 369000 | Ihe sle of the Sibpur Civil Engineerng College to the Port

Commisatoners has not yet been zanctioned by the Secretary o'f
State and the two pasments anticipated in 1912-18 have noi
been realized The estimates also do not take 10to sccount_the
receipts on this account.

[‘s161

FI-CIRI Uy pnnvi.] pasaly

£9é



[ - .
-—_;R;f_};ﬂ*a and M“"‘——

APPED_]DIX B.

Bengal Prorincial Ezpenditure, i delail by minor heads,

[Figures®in eolumns (6) and (7) are those passcd by the Government of India.)

[be remarks in column 8, excep~ where otherwise specially explained, refer to difference between columus & and 7.]

savings made in the budget.

Budget includes provision for larger

ACTUAL3. 1912-13. 1613-14.
Hati —p——— ——i 5 dn_l-t-c ] == REMaRKs.
| Sanectione vised Budyet
1909.-1¢ 1910-11. ! 1911-13. | estimate. estimate. sebingiite.
1 2 3 ‘ 4 5 | s 7 8
Land Revenue Rs. R= Rs. R~ Rs Rs. ’
e e e 17,600 16,000 39,012 21,000 32,000 25,000 '; There were special payments in 1910-11 and 1911-18 and hence the
Stamps,,, . {_ _actuals of those year, were high. -
Excire ... = - BO.50 91,600 84,636 81 001 88,0400 87.00( ') Budget based in the average of last threc years. The revi o
Assessed Taxes ) - 5,000 6,600) 4,50 20,000 16.60 10000 | & estunate for 191213 under Exdise includes & special payment
Porest .., - 7,000 6,600 8191 8,000 11,000 7.000 | ] Re. 4,000 on account of refund of Licenso fees.
Provinecial Rates : - 3,000 1.600 5,704 3,000 30790 3,000 |
Registration . 4,000 5,000 1,692 5,000 1.00%) | 4,000 !
- 6,000 3,000 6,376 | 4,000 6,000 ! 5,000
Total 1,21,000 1,690,000 1,65,124 | 1,42,000 1,67,000 1 1.41,00 |, Revised based on pine months’ actuals. |
2.— Assignments and Compensations—
Land Revenue compensation .., ‘ i
ll,;:l:ion Bt o ccbomad Dol I S ) et 600 |- 1,000 1000
I‘“"::n(;‘?’l'i“penutitm . " A.000 3:"0‘?? | 29,203 30,150 l 84,000 32,000 | The inerease in the revises is due to payment of arrears Budget
For rounding .., - = ) .:U(-J l o LI, 1 \ o excludes arrear paymeris.
Tl | - 85,000 36,000 ] 37,647 31,000 | 35000 | 33,000 | Revised based on nine months” sctuals
1
| | | ——
8 .—Land Revento— .
Oharges of District Administration— i 1 '
General Establishment ... | 2485220 | 25,371,000 ]  24,17.000 i 24.70,000 | The docrease in the revised is due {o smaller deduction for probsble

number of officers.

FI-CIGL ‘WOWADIS VOUVULT PIsIRY

HOUVIY HIET]



Subdivisional Establishment
Partition Establishment

e

Bewu:-rmm (or copy-making) Estgbhish

Survey of waste.lands

e

Managoment of Private Estates under

Act X of 1893
For rounding ..,

1y
-

Total

Charges on acoount of Land Revenue eolletf:

Charges on acoount of Fishery Collections

Management of Government Estatos~
Collection of revenue nt Bstates

Qutlay on improvements

e

Total

Survey and Settlement—
Controlling Otlice (survey)
Qher survey operations—

Bengal Drawing Office
(;{:her opersations .,

1nor setilement
Other ditto OO0

For roanding
Total

s

1,62,078 1,27,000 1,58,000 1,41,750
—11,197 —2,000 —2,000 —6,800
23,529 19,000 17.000 20,000
»1,687 12,000 5,0U0 2,000
26,864 24,000 22,000 23,000
..... ) “ —150
2387,000 | 23,831,000 | 26,68,081 | 37,07,000 |  26,17,000 1 26,560,000
8,000 11,670 11,000 11,000 10,000
8,000 2,667 2,000 1,000
3,32,110 3,27,000 3,253,700 9 26.000
28,709 1,565,000 2,256,000 1,46,000
4,09,000 4,04,000 5,40,819 4,82,000 5,48,000 4,72,000
8,691 o 53
27,712 89,1353 | 30,564
24,527 62,278 | T0075
69,267 | 46,000 | 20,000
651,960 | 7,400 | LU,871
! ~1,831 |,
3,63,000 88,000 1,67,377 1,283,000 1,22,000 1,82,000

The increase in the revised 18 for larger ontlay on improvements.
Provision has been wade for smaller expenditure on 1m_pmvemenu
1n 1913-14 as the correspending receipts from collections show &
falling off.

z FISI6I ‘NOWoIVIS porouvus,] pesaey (‘g161

29

o



3.-—~Land Respenwo—conoluded.

ActraLs, 1912-18. 1913-14.
Hzaps — — — Remarxe.
1 8anctioned Revizea Budget
. et I l 191112 estimate. estumate estimate
P = 1
l [
1 2 ‘ L] [ N \ 5 ‘ 8 7 8
Land Records— Rs, | Re, Rs Rs. Re. Rs.
Superintendence - 80 618 27,000 37,000 1,000 | The decrease in the Budget 1s due to larger transfer of Control
charges to Settlements.
District charges .. . 88,026 34,000 28,000 32,000
'
Total ., 60,000 78,000 1,18,043 | 61,000 63 000 33,000
Lump deduction as probable savings ... 4 oA - 93000 .. | ...
@zanp ToraL 80,1900 | 2017,000 | 369,267  $3,60,000 | 38.63,000 | 33,48,000
8.—Btampe—
Buperintendence— [ ‘ |
Presideney Executive Establishment ., = . 1 ao¥ f - L
Dastriot Establishment s o 30,000 | 80,000 | 25,646 29,000 1 30,000 30,000
|
Total ... $0,000 | 50,000 26,679 29,000 30,000 30,000
I
f —

998

$I-¢161 Huowaymy (oWuUnLLT PIsIal]

‘HOYV]y HIET)



Oharges for the sale of general stamps—

i)iscount on sale cf bills-of- exchange or "
hundies is ore ore ¢ 5,773 6,000 6,000 6,000
Dissourt o sals of other general
stamps . - vy 1,80,610 1,756,000 1,980,000 1,99,000
L]
Total . 1,758,000 1,79,000 1,86,288 1.81,000 1,96,000 2,05,000 | $ The increase follow the incrowe n the recerpts, Revised hared en
. — 9+ 3 wouths’ actuals.
Charges on sale of court-fee stamps -
Disoount oo sale of adhesive stamps e
Discount on sale of stamps fur copies .., 1,03,214 1,06,00¢ 1,06, (n 1,11,060
Kstablishment for sale of stamps = 9,124 s 7 00O 9,000
For rounding 1,362 1,494 1,000 1,494 J
reanee —494 —494
Total . 1,00,000 | 1,09,000 L15700 | L,16,003 |  1,13,000|  1,21L00
Ihsocount on plain-l;:.fet w 17,000 17,000 18,623 18,000 19 000 18,000
Stamp paper supplied from Central Stores ... 2,81,,0) 2,718,000 2,909,928 8,29,100 3,29,000 9,50,000 | Current year's figure reproduced in the revised, as advised by the
e _— Controller, who expects an 1ncrease w the demand next year.
Grawp Torar i 6,07,000 6,08,000 6,46 013 6,732,000 £,87,1 6O 7,26,000
Provinoial share ... e $,08,000 3 04,000 3,322,607 8,36,000 | 4,43,000 8,62,000
i
7. —Excue—
|
Supenntendence . 96,000 81,000 1,02 928 1,05,000 ! 83,000 94,000 | The actuals of 1911.12 ncluded supervision charges of the Kastern
S F— — Bengal districts. The decrease in the revised 1= due to the appont-
ment of lower grade officer as Excise Commissioner, to absence on
Premdency Establishment— 1 leave of the distiliery expert and to reduction of one Inspector
Calcutta Collectorate (office) . - 41,808 46,452 60,000 47,856 , Beviced tncludes pnivilege leave allowauces of the Abkari Superinten-
%
Inspection and Prevention 1., 26,609 20,964 21,000 20,604 -
Alowances and contingeneies 26,780 M1, 30,000 25665 | Revised 1ncludes Iarger payments of rewaras.
For rounding -587 | .. —113
Total . 83,000 84,000 94,155 91,000 + 1,001,000 95,000
i

PISI6L “TuouoIy [oRUD] Posiasy

192



7 .= Ereine——conoin-ied,

3 -
AcTUaLs, } 1912-18 1918-14
3
Hravs, - d Revised Reuazxs,
1909.10. 1910-11. 1911-12 l =anetion evise Budget
estimate estimate, estimate,
AN — e - - e e
1 2 3 4 5 8
I ¥ 8
= e
Ba. Rs Rs Rs. Rs Rs
Distriet Freeutive Establishment —
Sadar Kstablishment . 73,687 68,308 68,000 L18 146 | Budget includes & lump provision of Ra. 50,000 for the -
zation of the Depertient and ita amalgamstion with the Salt
Department.
Inspection and preven 1on " v 1,37 339 1,97 666 1,387,000 1,87,198
Allowanees, eto. ... i — 90,600 15,870 92,000 94,540
&n'lll e e 6,353 .
Probable savinga 5 . v —548 +122
Total .| 818000 938000 so07069| 301000 29700 350000
Dustilleries— .
Premidency establishment . 13,869 : 14,000 14 005 14,000
} 91,000 94,000 {
District establishment - 112736 1,17,000 199,00 ] 1,16,000 | The decrease 1n the revised 1s for smaller expenditure on eontine
Lamp addition by Government 8,000 RN
Bonus e . %8 . .o
* .
Granp TorarL " 6,88,000 5,932,000 8,31,724 6,31,000 6,04,000 §,89,000 | Revised based on the actuals of the first mine months.
Provineial share s.u,mﬁ 2,986,000 4,73,793 8,31,000 8,04,000 i 6,609,000

“FI-GIGT ‘TUOWIIDIY DOUDUL] PIRSY

sosT | BigT]



8, — Provincial Rates—

Collection of rates and ceases .. 80,436 67,000 r 66,000 . Lo .
Valuation and re-valustion i 2 91,869 1,091,000 91,000 The decrease in the revised is due to slow progress of valustion and
. ' re-valuation charges.
Add—Grant to Darjeeling Road Fund as
Government share of the eost of =
collecting Publie Work Cess and re-
valuation charges - | 700 700
- e 1,691 | M| B
Total 174886 | 168700 1,56,700
Deduet— ) . |
Proportion debitable to Local for
cost of road-cess collecnion -
1,18,019 1,12,000 1,04,000
Proportion  delntable to Loeal for re-
valuation :
One-third share of recoveries on
asccount of colleetion of arresr
cesses ) i, . 566 200 2,000
Contribution for pension of the cess-
collecting establishment 5,614 8,600 5,700 '
Total -~ wie 60, 00 44,700 49,787 53,000 45,000 ] —“ Revised based on the actuals of the first nine months
From 1913 14 the Local Boards will moet the cost of collection of
Public Works Cess as they wall get the eolléctions from this Cess.
10.~—Assessed Taxes—
¢
Caleutts Establishment . i 91,286 94,000 93, 06%) 98,000
District  ditto | 63,466 €3,000 ' 64,000 64 000
Bowns .. | 1,482 !
. | -
I
Total . W] 1,46000| 161000' 166283 | 1,67,000 i 1,66,000 | 1,67,000 | Revised based on the actuals of the Srst nine months.
! ]
! |
Provmoisl thare - oo | 7e000| 7su8|  78000| 78000 | 78000

PI-SIGI ‘MOWSIVIG (vwuUDULT PeRISY (e161

698



Actrars

1912.18. 1918-14. |
Hzaps e = . ! BRemanxs,
! Sanctioned Revised Budget
190810 1910-11. 1911-12. estimate | estunate estimate
) |
1 2 3 ‘ 4 b 6 7 f
|
4.—Comsorvancy and Works. Rs. Ba. Bs Re. Rs ke |
[.—T'mber and other produce removed !
from the forests by Government !
agency .. . i 63,819 62,200 34,000 1,00 The decrease both n the revised and the budget 18 due to the
cessation of departmeutal work in Buza from the mddle of
o 1812-13.
1 - Timber and other produce removed E s
frt:im thial forests by consumers
. . and purchasers i .. 1,063,281 1,13,400 1,U%,000 1,07,000
fL{.—~Confiscated dnft and waif wood ... 2,403 1,300 2,600 ,
V —Rent of leased forests, and peyment
to share-holdars 1n forests managed
by Government . 76 1,500 1,100
VI.—Live-stook, stores tools and plant 44,227 87,500 38,000 | 28,600 |
VII ~ Cowmunications snd bmildings 71,739 81,600 1,13,000 [ 96,700 lhic increase tn the revised 13 due to special expenditura from the
i i | Tmperia] assignment of one lakh for agniculture and allied objeets.
YIIL.—Demarcation, mprovement and ex- |
tenzion of forests s 34,500 44,900 40,0 69,600 |
[X.—Miscellaneous 4,438 4600 1,000 4,200 |
e A 1
Total A.—Conservancy and Works i 2,91,000 3,41,000 3.28 620 8,45,500 3,41,000 8,1:0,000
B —Fatablishment,

L—Salaries o o 2,596,262 2,71,800 2 60,1 00 2,92,000 | The actuals of 191113 included the eslariex of the Conservator of
Fastern Bengal distriets  The decrease in the revised 1s due to
absence of supenior and cther officers on leave |} udget includes
rormal provison and addiuional grovision for two Imperial officers

» recently recruited and add:tiona: rangers
l.— Allowances 77,431 68 800 72 000 69,260
1IL—Cuntingencies 16,841 13,000 15 000 14,478
For ronnding i i s +272
Total B —}'stablishment P - 8 21,000 3,232,000 8,779,624 3 64,60 3,47,000 3,786,000
Lump provision for general expenditure . o 25 28,00 i
Bonus vrs 3,174 -

Total A snd B v 6,12,000 6,68,000 7.08,218 7,28,000 6,8%,000 0,76,000 | Revised based on the uctuals of the first mine months.

Provinoial share $,08,000 3,381,000 7,06,218 7.28,000 6,588,000 4,76,000

048

FI-I6T ‘MowoDIg JuounAT posiaay

sgoavy HIGT]



18.== Ragistration—

] i
]
Superistendence - .- . 61,0 0 65,000 81,-70 55,00 | AR8,000 #8000  The actuals of 1911 12 included supervi<ion charges of the Eastern
| Bemgal Insiricts. Revised includes charges for tho three
. ! i Incpectore and revision of estabhishinent of the head office.
1 ]
— _— S
| i
| |
* |
. |
- o i A
Diatriet Charges— ' r |
Caleutta 29,467 YR 21,000 32 KW |l Budget in-ludes Rs 2,400 for revizion of the office of the Sul-
‘ Reustear,
District Sub-Registrars a . :
G 69,282 Y 17,10 | Y E5 000 114,000 " Budget includes Inmp provision for the reorgamegation of Sub Regis-
Bab-Registrars ... 4 kv i [t Ofhex, an 1 provicion for punkba-pullers in the Eastern Bengal
Distriers
|
Ee-officio Sub- Regutrars . 3,387 1.500 l' 1,000 1,500 |
Total Distriet Charges o " 9,47,000 9,63,000 9 80 036 9,78,04m i 057,000 10 45,000 |
[ | - | |
. Graxp Torar - 10,08,000 10,28,000 1, 7,418 ! 11,33,0010 i 10,656,000 11,16,0000  Hevi~ed hased on the actnals of the first mine mouths.
| l
18.—1Interest on Ordinary Debt—
Interest on Proviscial Advance and Loan ) )
Aecount - . 5,09 00 446 000 F, 10,306 4 50 (Wuy 4,145,000 43¢ 000 Both the reviced and the Budget are based on tl e eetimated mgan

|
l
|

1
|
t

entstanding balance of Thans

[et61

BI-SI6L ‘twewaimy 1PRUDUYT PESIOY

148



18,=~General Adminuiralion—

! ACTUALS 1912-13. 1913-14. l.
Hxavs, !—— —— e ——— e - ' 2
N 1 3 Sanctioned Revised Budget l EMARKS.
! IR 1910-11. | 1911-12. estimate estimeate t8timate, I
1 | 2 l 3 ‘ 4 5 i 6 7 ] 8
| i i I
| Re Re | Rs Rs Rs Rs.
Balary of the Governor 5 - | 1,36,00 1,44,000 1,40,791 1 20,000 | 1,22,000 1,20,000
Btaff and household of the Governor 1,42 000 130000 ' 156,693 3.53,000 3,690,000 | 2,u5,000 Revised includes additional gract for pic*ures (33,000), Barmchpur
park (18,000) and new crockery and lwen for Government House
I (70,000
Tour and establishment grant ... Soi £8,000 | 67,000 6,338 1,00,000 1,10,000 1,00,000
Delhi Coronation Durbar - 1,000 11,936,299 - 25,000 I Revised represents arrear payments,
Tour expenses - 8,000 8,000 11,128 - f
1
Legislative Department i To0,000 | 116,000 1,10,472 1,22,000 102000 | 1,156,000 ' The deerease in the revised 12 due to provision for travelling ailow-
| | ance and contingencies not being utihized wn full, owing to thece
I | | bewng no Legislative Council for & greater portion of the year.
i
Civil Becretariat Ao i 3,69 (00 | 7,316,000 9,62,827 RibHU 7.44,000 719,000 The actuals of 191112 included charges of the Hastern Pengal
(sovernment Sccretariat  Lhe incrimse in the revised 18 for
charges for the movement of ricurds from (aleutta to Ranch
Secretriat and for inclugion ct the charge« for the deputation of
Mr Gupta 1n evnnection with the Chon kidarn cirele system, and
, on special duty of several otncers 1n the o1v1l Secretanat.
Executive Councal .. i 63,100 1,86,600 212,000 218000 2,12 000
Board of Revenue .., 4 59,000 4,88,000 3,88,450 2,00,m0 2,456,000 2,34,000 | Insufficieut provision was ma e 1n the budget for 1912-13.
Commis<ioners 4,08 000 3,96,“0 4,411,381 5,92,00) 4,11,0C0 3,98,000
f
Civil offices of Account and Audit i 94,000 20,000 ! 108,925 1,00,000 1,02 ) 1,089,000 | Budget includes charges for lecal audit tof Police and Caleutta
| | Improvement ‘Lrust aceovnts.
Inspector-General of Btamps, Fsciee and o
Registration . . . 1,000 I 7,000 | 19,118
Lump addition I ‘ f 26,000 | [
= — i S [ —
Tota' | 20,64,000 1 21,74,000 | 87,365,022 22,090,000 34,60 000 23,02,000 | Revised based on the actuals of the first mne months
¥

8.2

‘FI-QI6 WOUNDIG (TWUDUYT pEeIaST

‘HOUV) HIET]



High Court—
Judges -~

Unginal Side
Appeliate Side -
Copyists’ Establishmen?

Heposters . , , ...

Honus =i

Law Officers—
Eonglieh Law Officers
Legal

Pleaders -

Mutassal E«tablishment
*Bonus -

Lumo provision for increasing the retaning
tees on accorut of Government pleaders
and Fublio Prosecutors .

Coroner's Court o

i'vesidency Magistrates—
Calcutta Police Court

Total

-

e

.

Total

Muoicrpal Magistrate's Court .

Boous .. .

.

Remembrancer and High Court

| 7,n7,667 9,45,000 9,140,000 9,44,000
| l .
§
i 3,20,130 | 3,41,000 3,22,000 3,43,000 JThe decrease 1n the reviced 1s for the non entertarnment of the
egisirar t nsolvency udget includes provision for the
| R t Insol Bud lud for th
tmen
1 324,196 | 3,652,000 | 8,67,000| 363,000, "PrO"
f |
PR 61,850 45,000 45,000 45,000
i |
21,876 26,00 O ‘ 25,000 i 25,000
| I 4 A95
1| 13,965,000 | 14,28 000 14,93 263 ! 17,08,000 | 16,89,000 17,10 000
[ |
) o B | |
i 131378 1,330 ) 31,000 |1 34,000
' i
891 946 6,28,000 97,000 | 105,000 Bevised iniludes larger grant for charges 1 connection with the
i ! Midpapore cice The decrease wn the hudget 1o due t> smaller
1 | | ] I -rwt fcr fees to pleaders, as it 18 anticipated that the pohtical
! 1 1 ca<eg w1l now come to an end
“ | 396636 290,000 | 22,000 | 2R
| l I
| 273 | |
r | |
, i 50 009 | 30,000 Included + 11er unfassal establish uent
I ! l
—_—
937,000 [ 1463000 | 1420,183 10,001,000 | 10,6000 1 7,16,000
- i e
| , 1
‘ 8,000 | 8,000 7,796 B0 | 8,000 8,000 1
i 1 E i
0 i (128218 126000 1,235,000 128000
L 121,000 168,000 "% i
o | ] L 10617 8,000 | b RLLY 8,000 |
| | a1

!

[e161

FLSIBL ‘IOWNDS (vRUDULT PERMSIT

8.8



|
_ } ActoaLs. ‘ 1912.13. P o1913.14,
Hzaps, ‘ | ! = 1 — REWARKS
! Sanctloned | RP\'!S"(i {  Budget
{I 1608-10 ! GAL Ikl .' estimate. | estimate. 1 estimate.
i
1 1 2 3 l 5 [ 6 1 7 i 8
I T | B | m | B | ‘
Civil and Bessions Courts— ) ’ * l s ] T oo
1 I
! |
Distriet and Bessions Judges ... ol 1084951 | 1075680 |  10,93.000 1 10,77.888 |
Subordinate Judges o 452513 | $57.470 457000 | 447050
Mufassal Small Cluse Court . .y 24,683 | 21,144 18,000 17,526 |
Munsifs e | 16.96.148 | 1480202 15.67,000°  15,74.392 Budret includes ks, 60,000 for regrading of Munsifs.
&ﬂolrllael o e | £5.917 ' 53,410 61.000 26.282 Yo provision has been made for grain compensation allowanc
Supplies and Services - $,60.608 | 4,42.939 4.79.000 ' 468,00 Bndget inclndes larger pravizion for remunerztion to copyists,
Oontingencies - 140877 | 1.54.695 1.85.000 1,67 (u,g Budget incluides larger grant for transmission of records,
E’:ﬂuﬁ-leﬂingluhbliihment . 763,373 | 821420 726104 B16.643
s - BI.5R7 | cere | e | s |
Deduct—Probable saving: ., s —2,202 P —6are |
I
Total 4323,000 | 8320000 |  4647.602 | 4615000 | 4571000 4600000 Kevised inclades arrear salary of ministerial officers in the Eastern
‘ . Bengal distriets,
Mﬁonq Court of Small Causes 1,67,00) 1,71.000 1.55.886 l 1,600,000 ]‘;)?I.;I 1'31’;‘]— The df‘f‘l'(:ﬂ.!“’ in the rpv:ser] iz for Rl.)’.C"I'ICO"' of Judgm on leave,
! Y . : udget includes provision for an additional Judge and his estab-
i : ! . lishhment to relieve the congestion of eases,
| | !
Oriminal Courts— ) 20,33,495 | 20,72,000 | 19,55,000 20,065,000 - The decreace in the revised is dne to inadequate deduction of
- General establishment o l [ | i I . probable savings in the origiral budget.
62,m7 27.000 58,000 - 41,7
Subdirisional establisbment - e 19.06.600 | 20,065,000 { 162079 1.27 1,5 © 1,841,760 !:
Lump addition o I . 20,000 P i .
Revision of chowkidari panchayetl i | J L 2956 6,000 QG0 | 37 000 Budget inelndes provision for additimal astablishment- and
. ! employment of Sub-Deputy Collactors on the Chaukidari Circle
) | system
For roanding I + 250
Total 19,656,000 20,05,000 21,98,630 2224000 1 21,16,000) 21,756,000
Pleadership Examination charges - 18,000 15,000 17:3::1-: 17,000 o 17,000 18.000 |
Refunds 5 - 1,08,000 64,000 68,968 63,000 !, 65,000 63,000 L Budget based on average actuals.
' i ” l _
Total . 90,41,000 96,17,000 | 1,01,44,720 98,49, 06 98,05,600 96,10,000 1 Reviged based on the acinals oi-the first nine montly-
H i

4

“$1-¢161 “usuaymg 10IUDULT

fpoa'rw HIET ]

~



19 B.—Jotls—

Supenintendence a5 7 86,422 ‘ 81, 10 66,000 61,00) ITha actuals of 1811-12 wncluded Bupenintendence charges of the
i Eastern Bengal districts.
Establishments— o |
Super-utendents and Jailors 2.05,9.51. 2,26,016 2,010,000 2,06,200 l
Medical establishment P 31,4.6 | 32,672 310600 35,500 | Budget includes all>wances of Sub Assistant Surgeons of District
Tails.
Clemcal, educational and mechagpical
establisbments e 12,200 13,800 | 12,000 19,000 Budget ncludes provision for the appointment of additional clerks
and 101 rease of sllowances of existing clerks in Eastern Bengal
. . Subsidiary Jails
Warder establishment 2,183,054 2,149,936 203 0u0 2,10000 |
Meow! and other estabhishments 2,71 1,675 3 600 1,000
Dietary charges 3,96,443 4,78,3490 4,430,000 4,17,500 | The decrease 18 due to fall 1n prices of food grans
Hospital charges - an,767 69,623 57,000 60 Yoo
Clothing and bedding of prisoners 64,138 1 62,909 63,100 68 000 HBudgct includes provision for adequate clothing to prisoners in the
Eastern Bengal Distriets
Sanitation charges 21,713 31,489 24,50 ) 27,000
¢ harges for moving prisoners 29,49, 30,636 29,000 37,000 Budget wneludes Bs 7,000 for grant of subsistence allowance for two
extra day« 1o prisoners on release
Miscellancous gervices and supplies 1,12,921 1,16,336 56,000 1,23,600  Budyet includes provisicn for better equipment for Eastern Bengal
Jails
Allowances . : 16,534 18,820 19 100 11,000
Contingent charges - y b 64,618 65,811 Bk L) 90000 Bud_zet 1ncludes larger grant for rates and taxes owing to ephanced
Extraordinary charges for live-stock, tools and taxes
plant - 200402 22,595 14,000 22 500
Charges for police custedy ’ 21673 22,6%7 21,000 22 000
Bonus . - 848 . d
Charzes for th» distrbution of quinine by "
* the Juvenile Jail ’ ! 8276 6,100 5,000 |
For reundiag ~51 —300 !
Total Jails adn 16 01,00 | 16,10 000 13,77 957 14,880,500 13 29,100 14,17,000
I i
| !
Jail meannfactures oke 4,83,000 6,561,000 6 68,203 5,93,40 6,30 U0 801,000 Budget includes provision for improvement and stinulation of
| | | industrics 1o kastern Bengal Jails.
Refand+ ' 6167 30 1000 | 1,000
1
! )
— ! NP | —
lotal 20,84,000 2(,70,000 20,651,332 2074 U0 19,690,000 : 20,74 000 Hevisad based on the actuals of the first nine months.
|
B e

('¢161

10037

PICIGL ‘WUIUAMYG )D1UDULT Do

9.8



' 80, Polics—

ActraLs. | 1912.18, 1918-14.
Heips. : R .._._d e - REuaRKS.
Sapetioned | evised . Budget -
1909-10. ‘ 1€10-11. 1911-13, | cilimate; ; astimata, | estimate.
' H
1 2 | 3 4 6 8 7 i 8
1
. : . —
Presidency Police~ Rs. I Bs. Rs. Res. Re. Rs. I
Police Commissioner (Superintendence) ... 1,47,741 1,45,000 1,34,000 1,47,000 | The saving in the revised 18 chiefly under salaries.
Calcutta Police .., . A l)
. 12.36,209 | 12,609,035 | 11,69,000 | 13,86.000 | The decrease in the revised is for non atilization of the grant for
Military Police ana approved scrvice inerements.  Budget includes
Hmplta] charges L i , largee prnﬂsi.nh for al)ditionnl poil(‘(‘. farce, for R‘P'.JN"?d rervice
i | increments of constebles and for military police
_ 20,074 29,000 32000
8pecial Police . o =
37,646 34,000 37,000
Cattle pounds e - 2,606 2,000 ¢ 2,600
River Police 26,597 29,600 23,000 23,000
Police Dead-house _— 1,673 2.600 1,000 2,600
Bonus ... s 28,680
Lump provision ... e . 38.640 .- 31,600 | Budget represents grant for raising the reserve to its authorized
J strength.
For rounding o e soims | wiesw +300
Total - 12,560,000 13,283,000 14,35,900 16,77,000 ; 1:4,82,000 16,60,030
. _I j
. ] . . The
, 2 T f 1911-12 laded Eastern Bengal charges !
Sapanstodspes " " " Sl B9 S e AR SR -g:u::atst::]i.u othrl- }-eﬂset;ri: for smaller expenditure under Salaries
and travelling sllowances.

9.8

‘$I-€161 uetiav}y  oRUDULT posydly

‘moavyy HIgT]



District Police Forco—
Salaries

Polwe Foree i

Treimicg Sehools ..,
Establishment

Hospital charges

Allowanoces

Supplies and servy, es

Coanlingencies

Othor Polico

..

Bonus .,

Lump provision of ,
Poliee Beforms ,,,

dditional foree

For round ing

P

and

51,83,000 |
i

53,897,000

i

5,39,708 6,63,970 ][ 5,30,000
20,43,647 | 31,25,203 ,  29,41,000
|
1,01,839 99,247 | 1,18,000
1,92,899 1,76,001 | 2,00,000
41,087 41,866 | 40,000
5,63,671 561,621 | 5,83,000
|
J
6,15,164 6,53,714 £,98,00)
|
2,33,101 2,27,601 | 2,40,000
i
!
3,17,347 6,03,085 ‘ 4,80,000
|
93,192 | ... I
f
|
4,47,604 | 213,000
|
|
. — 804 |
|
56,43,736 | 63,790,000 | 59,3800

5,40,000

31,650,000

1,19,0n0
202,000

45,000

5,00,000

2,76,000

7 01,000

5,17.508

- b08

—

67,22,000

The decrease in tha revised 18 chiefly for saviugs mn the pay of
constables.

Budget ineludes no provision for payment of grain com pensation
allowanee under *his head.

Budzet mcludes larger grant for pe ty eonstruction, provision
for ennstment allcwance to recrmits and purchase of elephants,
horses and deed botes and grants for travelling allowances of
Uockey teams.

Budget mneludes additional grants for gervice telegrams, purchase of
furmture and surveying 1nstruments.

The decrease in the revised 13 for partial mhlization of the lamp
grant for River Pouce. Larger provision has been made for
expenditure under thi- head in 1913-14.

I'he decrease in the revised 18 for smaller expenditure in police
reform~ 1n the Eastern tengal districts.  Provizion has been mad«
for larger exnenditure on refurms and inercase of armed pohce,
s'resgithemirg of police gusrds in snb-treasuries, approved serviea
increments to constables, increase 1u the rate of pay of the
armed reserve and for the construction of steam cutters, which
are shown in the schedule.

{-ere61

BPI-CTEI ‘Muewavly UV Pasiaar

L2



(]
-
AcTuaLs. 1912.13. | 191814, oo
Hzazs. = S ——— | | . REMARKS.
1909-10, 18101, | 191112 Senctioned  HRevised. Bt}dget.
| estumate. estimate. estimate.
1] f_ I. | -
i 2 3 i 4 [ !; ¢ [ 7 : 8
TR e - ——r—— - e - ‘A. — o l_ - i_ — — — e — __'I_,__ —
Rs. Rs. | Rs | Rs. | Rs, | Ks. |
. H |
Ei"ﬂﬂﬂ Police o - - 21,000 | 2sﬂ00\ 24ﬁ86] 24,000 | 21.000 23.000
riminal Investigation Department 1,57,000 5,94,000 6,241,603 $,25:000 | 9,92,000 3,83,000 The wctusls of 1911.1912 included charges of the Eastern Benga!
] | l Goverpmint. lhe increase in the reviged is due to partial reten-
l i l | tion of the special branch which was to have veen abolished.
1' 2
1 1 %
| | <
- e | 1 ~
| - | | 5
Bpeocial Police— ] | ] i 2
| ! ]
Assam Fronuier Police 184 | - sot .| s
Bengal Military Police - 2,94,747 L9R397 | 242,000 |  1,97000 ! -~
Frontier Police, ChittagoLg ... 45.00M | 12,403 | 42,000 | 48,000 &
Upper Burma Police charges ... . 6,126 | 6.000 ' 8,500 ! 8,000 g
Bonus ... o e i 8,994 | s i o= *
Rounding g . ! — 300 [ g
Total 1,64000 | 343000 1 850059 | 247,000 |  2,91,000 | 2,61,000 S+
B e B 2
Railway Police— | : | 1 —
r Ty
Jorhat State Railway Police .. . 1,951 . | 2,000 ° - =
Debru-Sadiya hailway Police ... -t ‘ 1955 l‘ | 2,000 ' =
?aa-’?[-)lymelgsl?g Railway Police v ! = . | 2,000 | | Th d dinstment under this head of the entire
tast Inal i Polie g : v | 2 nere is dne to e adjnstmen L3 4
an Railway Police . \ 84,022 48 100 : B1,1Hn | 1.06,000[ charngl-c n?gr'smee‘ﬁa:r '.nﬂ]um Railway Police including these
* | . i | || mcurred 1 Behar Dist-icts.
Eastern System Hailway Police vee ! 1,84,25% 200,033 L83,M0 | 2,10,000 |
Bengal and North-Western and <Iirhut ‘ | l |
8tate Railway Police 6,849 X [ - ! & i
Beogal-Nagpur Railway 1 25,059 12,000 | 24,000
Cooch Behar Police e | . ! _ |
Assam Bengal Railway Police [ 14411 28540 l 16,000 |
Boous ) s i L e 2,777 . | | 5
For rounding - R | 5 4127 % i ] W
Total .| 8380001 810000 327181 284000 | 821,000 ‘ 4,16,000
I — | \ —

SHOHYV [\ u1gy)



Ulltle;ip)nnd! o . 1,000 1 1000 391 200 200 300 1
Refande ] 2,00 4,000 1,174 2,900 1,800 1,700 |
Lump deduction ., g E |- —67,100 v
Graxp Tomarn ; 76,10,000 ‘ 81,54,010 87,08,211 i $0,00,000 1‘ 856,65,000 965,82,000 !l
| .
21,— Ports ani Pilotags——
Balaries and allowances of offieers and men l | II
afloat ... e . - 1,12,000 | 1,68,000 | 1,08,186 91,000 112,000 1.17,00" ' The incresse is due to the adjustment under this tead of Salaries
| | i of “'ommanders whose pay was budgetted for under Pilotage
5 | ' and Lilot establishment.
Victualling of officers and men afloat .. 32,000 37,000 54,546 30 000 30 000 30,000 |
Purehase of marme storex and coal for the | ! |
building, repairs and outfit of ships anul ] | ! E
evegaels 5 . 1,31,000 2,061,700 1,24,485 ' 1,30,600 1,31,000 1,510,000 | Audget based on local requirements.
Purchase and bire of ships and vessels ,, 11,000 | 9,07 8,711 20,000 20,000 25,000 Budget provides larger grant for His Excollency's river tour,
Pilotage and Pilot ~stablishment 7,41.000 i 7,74 000 30,619 7.55 200 8,. 8,000 #7006 ( | The 1ncrease 18 due to trade activity.
Marine establishment 1,18,000 | 87,000 1,76,258 1,28,30: 1.4%000 | 1,30,000 Revised includes larzer grant for freight chaiges which will not be
! fully recovered before the close of the year.
Snbmdies to Steam-boat Companies 35,0 0 13,040 7,823 19,700 4,000 3,000 ll
| |
Miscellaneons ; 26,000 | 34,000 23,600 20,+00 22,000 31,000
State Yaoht estabhshment 18,000 23,000 14,279 25,000 16,000 18,700
Re*unds 4,000 5,000 3,624 3,000 4,000 : 3,600 |
Lomp deduction . 'j — 24,100 i —200 |
I i
| |
Tota! se 12,28,000 | 12,87,m0 ' 18,27,025 12.08,000 18,82,000 18,74,000 | Revized based on the actuals of first nine months.
AT

1

FI-SIGI ‘Wowdiv}y [vwuvuyy pesisy 16T

6.8



22— Edueat ion—

|

Acigas. ll 191818, 1918-14.
Hxaps j
= i N S e Remazxs,
190910, | 191001, 1911.13 | Sanctioned | Revised Brdget
| | estimate. i estimate, estimate,
1 2 s P 5 8 | 7 |
l | 1 | !
Rs. Re. Rs. Re.! Rs. Rs.
. J 67,000 63,600 | Revised includ . ; : H
Calcutta Univorsity ... " 1,08,000 96,000 66,028 $3,500 { 66,700 } 66,000 | snd ml:;i:n;' ;Ib:nrtm; 'i;".‘;"‘;%“f“ﬂ.‘h :.r:n.tl ::'il::i :ﬁ'?ﬁ
| 4,00,000 recurring Imperial grant of Rs. 66,000,
_— '1
Direction s s 1,18,00) ‘-ﬂ-‘:‘i 2,17,189 1,23,000 i 1,¢3,000 1,40,000 !T].le actuals of 1911-12 included the cost of the late Director of
i Kastern Bengal The increase in the revised 1s for the
- temporary retention of the Dacca office.
Inspection=—
Insvectors of| European Schools 22,789 24,000 17,000 13,000 | Decrease in the budget is due to the appointment of an officer on
(! A
Tnspentore of other schoole ... 768883 | 7,58400 | 768000 770000 o P
Lomp provision for house allowance of
In<pecting {)fficers in CnIcutta, - 3 3,000 iy
Inspector of hostels and students’ mes<es . 13 - 3,700
Inspector of Technical BSehool snd of |
Industries - 18,076 26,600 28,000 25,800
Bonus 6,719 —_—
Total 7,12000 | 731,000 | %,04,450 | 820900 | 801,000 | 812,000
-
Government Colleges, General—
English Colleges— . .
Coll for bo _— os 7,08,667 6,76,300 6,588,000 7,17,000 : ae 5
Arts o teugel f::gi.r{: - 31,816 31,000 3?:000 4 43000 Budget inclades larger provision for salaries.
L
Eden Hindu Hostel 33,683 82,000 87,000 86,000
Oriental Colleges— °
Sanskrit C:.FI:ge " .o 32,584 39,000 38,000 33,000
lliott Madrasssh and other sttached .
WS Rk 9,522 7,900 8,000 12,726 | Budget includes provision for reourring charges for the
extension of the Baker hostel.
Contribution towards the Athletic Clab ... aeee 2,300 - .

082

FI-GI6T ‘NOWOIDIS [RRUVULT posiasy

‘HOUY] HIET]



Cost of maintaining twesses attached to
Gorvernment Colleges in Caloutta
Imm% provision for collegiste edueation
in Eastern Bengal e o

Benus e e
Deduct~Probable savings

Total -

Goverpment Colleges, Professional—
Law Colleges

Civil Enginurin;' Col!eg.c’e, Bibpu'r',

Howrah g <
Mining Instructor in the coalfields
Trainiog Colleges for teachers -
Honus . - -
For rounding ...
Total o

Government Schools, General—

Distnict S8chool Committees .., =
Secondary Schools—
For Boys—
High Scaools ... e
«  Middle English Schools ...

Middle Vernacular Schools ... .
Anﬁuivted expenditure from interest and
surplus funas of the Uttarpara Net.grant
Government School
For Girls—
High 8cheols ..,
Middle English 8chools ...

Middle Vernaculsr Schools ...
Primary Schools—
For Boys—
Dpper Primary 8chools
Lower Primary Schools
For Girle—
Upper Pnmary Schools “
Lower » » e ane

- 6980 | ... 5,940
—— 40,00 16,000 40,000

1616 ... osgs |l wevess
—830 —666
6,236,000 6,965,000 8,17,976 8,24,800 8,14,000 8,76,000
18,250 16,620 15,000 17,600

-

2,569,986 2,71,000 3,168,000 2,80,000
8,600 2,000 4000
61,802 83,220 656,000 91,000

641 I
$,64,000 8,17,000 3,36,128 3,75,240 3,88,000 3,92,600
345 451 6500 450
4,99,n44 5,11,878 4,98,000 6,21,000
96,654 92,097 94,500 1,01,000
4,620 2,083 5,000 4,600

- ¥ 190 .
35,820 86,696 87,000 92,000
80,077 66,687 56,000 76,000
5,334 5,474 6,000 2,600

2,840 5,788 6,000
2,638 5,900 6,600
19,364 20,065 17,000 18,000

Represents Imperial grant,

Budget ineludes Rs. 8,000 for the purchase of books for the
Dacea Law College.

Revised includes special expenditure of Rs. 36,000 for the pur-
chase of furniture and apparatos

Decrease dae to smaller pumber of centres for instructions.

Budget includes larger grant for the purchase and repairs of
furniture and aplpa.rntus.
Bgdgotl provides for an additional master for the Victoria Boyy'
chool.

Budget includes provition for the Noskhali Girls’ Schnol recently
reiced to the Middle Knglish standard and provision for s
domestic Science Mistress of Dow Hill School.

The provision was wrongly included here. Transferred tg Lower
Primary Sehools.

[s161

g pasyRy

nuvUl

)

FI-SI6I ‘Muswsvigr 1

188



28— Edvowtion— comcluded,

i
Acruats. i 161213 I 1013-14.
Hrane | r '| [Senctioned | Revised | Budeet Rmcanss
-10. 5 1 Sanctione evis undeet
% 10E-10 1910-11. ! 1911-12. estiuate. l: estimate. estimate. =
i v . | = | T
1 | 3 3 l " 5 6 7 \ 8
o= ' e T !
_ Rs Rs. Rs. | Rs. Rs. ] Rs.
Primsry Behools— eoneld, 1 i
i
Crrele School grant ... I I 46,606 11 47,014 41,000 | 41,000
Pa ert in support of local schools wnder ! i i il
Jistriet Boards — - 5,£0,091 | 5,78,706 8,15.6001 6,60,000 | The increate in the revised in chiefly for the transfer of
' i Rs. 207,000 from 32—DMiscellanecus to this head bewg the
Bonus 9 532 | | grant for equilibrium of the Eastern Bengal districts.
¥ i
Grant for the encourag-ment of sthletic club ] 3,000 | ......
Trainirg of gymnastic wmasters... ... | .. ‘ ..... | 6,000
. I
Provision for the opening of B and C classes :
i certain High 8cheols - s ‘ 7,000 7,000
Zenana ciasees in Eastern Bengal - &,004 & 300 5000 12910 | This is for opening classes in new centres,
1
For rounding “ e 56 i —80
Total ol 1261000 | 1284000 183%548 1431474 16,8507 15.47,000
—_— |
| !
Government Schools, Special— ‘ I
|
Training Schools— B ' | |
Fo: Masters— ; |
Normal-Bchools . i 75.2?1" 58,376 81,000 94,000 [ Budget includes inecreased ehipends to pupil-teachers and
: gurus and for provineialization of the Hangpur Traiming
I | l School, and provnides for the reorgemization of 1st grade
' training schools and for refcrming the system ef traiming in
Gurs-training Schoola o 213,351 2,21.193 | 2,11000 | 2,79,000 |) Eastern Bengal.
| | ! .
For Mistresses— . ' ! { |
Training School attached to the Kurseon | ‘
Boarging School = | 19,009 ' 15,000 i} 1 600 .{ 16,000
| ' Bl -
T raining Soliools for females at Caleutta ... | I e 7,000 ] | 18,832 | Inerease is due to the reorganization of the school.

288

FI-GIGI ‘MOWIIDIG uIUDULT PasIasy

‘gouvy HIGT]



Bobools of Art—

Calcutta Schoal of At l 19,056 40,000 l 83,000 44,000 B;'dget indludes establishment of the Arts section of the Tndian
useum for which an assignment has been received from the
Conwribution tc Distriet Boards for speeial Goverament of India. )
schools in Exstern Bengal JE 3,976 , This for dyeing and weaving school, Maldah Technical Schools and
Artizan sehools in the Bastern Bengal districts.
Government Art Gallery 2 ( 10,846 8,800 9,000 8,800 _ .
Engipeering and Survey Schools - 1 €8,374 64,2564 62,000 1,21,000 | Budget inclades a lump provision of Re. 50,000 for Survey Schools
' e i wanted by the Survey rtment.
Technical and Industrial Schools - 49,096 56,084 47,000 72,000 | Budget includes provimon for the construction of buildings of
l Victoria Technizal Institute, Chittagong, and Dismond Jubilee
! . Industrial School, Rajshahi.
Commercial Schools o . 19,676 31,000 20,000 20,600
Madrasahs - ) i 1 74,168 63,000 73,002 61,400 Irg:lude: Bs. 6,000 for the improvement of Madrasahs in Eastern
- engal.
Reformatory School H 2,620 500 2,600
Other miscellaneous schools .., ! 722 5,800 | 1,000 6,800
Agricultural classes and agricaltural gardens { 2,269 1,499 | 2,000 2,600
Bonus 2,288 I 3 roaia
Contribution for Mohsin Fund for Madrasas
in Eastern Hengal ... - e 18,000 18,000 | This is for contribution to the Mohsin Fund.
Deduot—Probable savings ... ! —19 — 408
Total wo| 665,000 576000 676620 | 594486 1 68000 |  7,72,000
s . | ] —_ A
Granpts-in-aid @ 10,72,000 |  11,81,000 14,28,0904 11,563,600 14,00,000 14,20.000 | Revised incindes amounts transferred from the non-recurring grant
’ i of Rs. 16,864,000 and from the recurring grant for secondary edo;
. ! caticn and Rs. 40,000 for edacation of the domiciled community
Lump provision for improving popular educa- ’ | in Calcutta given from the Imperial Bevenues.
tion oo o abe s - b e [ R 4,60,000 4,78,000 12,67,000 | Budget includes Rs. 9,25,000, the recurring grant, and Rs. 8,832,000,
) | . the balance of the Imperial grant for 1¥12.18,
Lump provision for secondary education .| ... | .o | as - 1,96,000 | Budget includes ke. 1,607,000, the recurring graut, and Rs. 46,000,
. J | the balance for 1912-13, to be regranted.
Lumi) provigion for hostel buildings outside H | ,
Calcutta and Dacea ” ! - i 1,02,000 2,40,000 1 This is the balance of the Imgperial grant of four lakhs.
Hostel buildings in Calcutta . | : & 1,560,000 %,50,000 |
8cholarships 1,71,000 \ 1,95,000 | 2,19,049 1,82,400 2,18,000 2,34,000
Dacea Unirersity and hostels erwn o | e 3,060,000
Miscellaneons 1,15000 ©  1,18,000 2,17,%07 1,46,920 1,45,000 1,65,000 | Budget includes Rs. 16,000 for maos.
Luap provision fr non-recurring expenditure - | . i o 16,84,000 2,831,000 7,46,000 | sudget represents the balance of the [mperial grant.
Espenditnre from the non-recurring grant ... 41,455 . o - 24,80,00%
bxpenditure of the recurnng grant o | o ] - Riaty 14,20,%00
Refunde % . 4,000 | 3,000 | 2,454 2,700 2,000 2,600
. ! oy |
; Lump deduction made by Government as 1 1|. l 1,38,68 600
prubable sevings " | s 1 e 8,72,600
Total = 61,00.0r10 63,834,000 E 61.21,878 |  78,45,000 76,609,000 | 1,34,%8,000 | Revised based ou the actuals of the first nine months,
i !
£4.— Meaxcal— .
Hgi;calvu‘::iishmem — l
aperiniendence - 87,648 78,000 74,000 77,000
Distries Medical M&_ﬁmt i \ 4,16,681 j 4,33,000 4,340,000 4,42,000

[R16T

PLEICL WoUAVIS 2RUDULT PARPOY

€88





